












































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































 
Vision: 

 
Changing the World!  

Inspired, Accomplished, Multilingual Global Citizens – In School and Beyond 
In Oxnard School District, we nurture self-confident and empowered 

multilingual global citizens, strong in their multiple identities and potential, 
who achieve inspired levels of individual, community, and social 

accomplishment in school and beyond in their endeavors. 
 
 
 
 

Mission: 
 

IGNITE  •  TRANSFORM  •  NURTURE  •  EMBRACE 

 IGNITE students’ passions for learning and empower them to achieve brilliance. 
 TRANSFORM our classroom and school expectations, relationships, and practices to 

more fully align with our values. 
 NURTURE caring communities that develop students’ full identities, 

linguistic/cultural/academic excellence, social-emotional health, and life potential. 
 EMBRACE high-leverage services and approaches that translate our values into 

action. 
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December 18, 2024 

Dear Members of the Board of Trustees, 

Attached for your review and approval is the Oxnard School District's 2024-25 First Interim Budget, 
submitted in compliance with the statutory deadline of December 15, 2024. 

This report provides a conservative forecast of revenues and expenditures as of October 31, 2024, 
with projections for the remainder of the 2024-25 school year and the next two fiscal years. It 
includes updates since the June adoption, such as revised beginning fund balances, staffing and 
spending adjustments, and final State Budget assumptions. 

Based on the information outlined in these reports, the District’s Board of Trustees must certify 
whether:  

 Positive Certification: Affirming the District ability to meet financial obligations for the
current and two subsequent years,

 Qualified Certification: Indicating potential challenges in meeting financial obligations for
the current and two subsequent years, 

 Negative Certification: Indicating the District’s inability to meet financial obligations for the
current and two subsequent years 

We are reporting a Positive Certification for the 2024-25 fiscal year and the two subsequent years. 

CHANGES SINCE ADOPTED BUDGET 

Revenues 

Object 

 2024-25 
Adopted 
Budget 

2024-25 
First Interim  Difference Explanation 

8010-8099 
LCFF Sources 194,795,986 194,839,570 43,584 Adjustment to LCFF Calculation 

8100-8299 
Federal Revenue 11,168,273 13,331,058 2,162,785 

Increase due to recognition of prior 
year carryover amounts (Title I, II, III 
and IV) 

8300-8599 
Other State Revenue 39,438,525 39,813,316 374,791 

Increase due to updated allocation 
for Prop 28 (Arts and Music), Lottery 
and transportation allocation 

8600-8799 
Other Local Revenue 18,106,855 21,015,641 2,908,786 

Local increase in revenue received 
for sale of equipment, donations, 
and Medi-Cal 

$5,489,946 
Total Increase/(Decrease) in 
Revenue 
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Expenditures 

Object 

 2024-25 
Adopted 
Budget 

2024-25 
First Interim  Difference Explanation 

1000-1999 
Certificated Salaries 110,590,723 115,871,240 5,280,517 

The increase in certificated and 
classified salaries, along with 
corresponding benefits, is due to 
budgeted expenditures recognizing 
prior year carryover amounts and 
projected rise in expenditures from 
the carryover of ELOP, Prop 28 Arts 
and Music funds and Medi-Cal 
revenues. 

2000-2999 
Classified Salaries 46,201,871 48,855,490 2,653,619 

3000-3999 
Employee Benefits 63,508,761 65,939,893 2,431,132 
4000-4999 
Materials & Supplies 13,121,511 14,505,058 1,383,547 Increases in Supplies, Services & 

Operating Expenses, and Capital 
Outlay are due to the recognition of 
prior year’s carryover amounts and 
projected rise in expenditures from 
the carryover of ELOP and Prop 28 
Arts and Music Funds.  

5000-5999 
Services & Other 
Operating 59,187,710 76,529,808 17,342,098 
6000-6999 
Capital Outlay 1,442,586 2,017,956 575,370 

7100-7499  2,024,199 1,972,630 (51,569)  

29,614,714  Total Increase/(Decrease) in
Expenses 

PLANNING FACTORS USED FOR FIRST INTERIM 

The Ventura County Office of Education (VCOE), School Services of California (SSC), and other 
external agencies provide guidance on the criteria and assumptions school districts should follow 
when preparing their interim reports.  

Planning Factors 
Factor 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 

Statutory COLA 1.07% 2.93% 3.08% 

California Lottery 
Unrestricted per ADA $191 $191 $191 

Restricted per ADA $82 $82 $82 

Mandated Block Grant Per ADA $38.21 $39.33 $40.54 

CalSTRS Employer Rate 19.10% 19.10% 19.10% 

CalPERS Employer Rate 27.05% 27.60% 28.00% 
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Local Planning Factors 

In addition to the planning factors provided VCOE and SSC guidance, the district must consider 
local factors that impact the budget and future projections. The following local assumptions were 
used to prepare Oxnard Multi-Year Projections. 

Local Assumptions 

Planning Factor 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 

Estimated Enrollment 13,018 12,630 12,267 

Estimated ADA (average daily attendance) 12,302.02 11,973.24 11,678.19 

Estimated Funded ADA (average daily 
attendance) 

13,189.73 12,659.81 12,315.45 

Step & Column Costs 1.30% 1.30% 1.30% 

Salary Negotiations (OEA) Not yet settled Not yet settled Not yet settled 

Salary Negotiations (CSEA) Not yet settled Not yet settled Not yet settled 

Salary Negotiations (OSSA) Not yet settled Not yet settled Not yet settled 

 

 

The 2024-25 Multi-Year Projection (MYP) for the Second Interim Report reflects that the district 
will be able to maintain 10% in Reserve for Economic Uncertainties through 2026-27   

Components  2024-25  
First Interim 

2025-26 
Projections 

2026-27 
Projections 

Revenues    268,999,585      268,711,651      270,228,777   
Expenditures    325,692,075      293,002,484      287,136,171 

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Fund Balance  (56,692,490)  (24,290,833)  (16,907,394) 

Beginning Fund Balance    146,947,418         90,254,928         65,964,095   
Ending Fund Balance        90,254,928         65,964,095         49,056,701   
Components of Ending Fund Balance    
Reserve for Economic Uncertainty % 10%  10% 10% 

Reserve for Economic Uncertainty          32,569,208           29,300,248           28,713,617   
Non-Spendable (Stores & Cash in Banks) 120,000   120,000   120,000  

Commitments 3,768,550 3,768,550 0 

Financial Stability Reserve         19,937,216              8,984,538                 862,936   
Legally Restricted 33,859,955     23,790,759       19,360,149   
Unappropriated 0 0 0 

MULTI-YEAR FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS 
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The first interim report projects deficit spending over the next three years, but this is mainly due 
to the use of one-time funds. Our budget meets the state’s 3% reserve requirement and 
currently exceeds it, with a reserve of 10%. To address future deficits, we will need to focus on 
reducing expenditures. 

This trend is not unique to Oxnard; many school districts across the state are dealing with similar 
financial pressures. Deficit spending is likely to rise if state funding continues to grow slowly, 
and districts will face more difficult financial choices in the future. With slow revenue growth, 
one-time funding running out, and rising costs (particularly for pensions and health benefits), 
many districts will have to cut expenses or find new sources of revenue to avoid worsening 
deficits. 

Looking ahead to next year and beyond, it’s important to keep reviewing and adjusting our 
spending plans to prevent further deficits, maintain financial stability, and protect the quality of 
our educational programs. 

 

Conclusion 

Based on this First Interim Report, it is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve a 
positive certification, confirming that Oxnard School District will be able to meet its financial 
obligations for the current year and the next two years. 
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Summary Tab

Oxnard (72538)  - 2024-25 First Interim 10/11/2024

 2023-24  2024-25  2025-26  2026-27 
General Assumptions

COLA & Augmentation 8.22% 1.07% 2.93% 3.08%

Base Grant Proration Factor 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Add-on, ERT & MSA Proration Factor 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Student Assumptions:

Enrollment Count 13,434 13,053 12,665 12,302 
Unduplicated Pupil Count (UPC) 12,245                         11,880                         11,558                         11,202                         
Unduplicated Pupil Percentage (UPP) 90.98% 91.16% 91.14% 91.11%
Current Year LCFF Average Daily Attendance (ADA) 12,607.45 12,333.83 12,005.05 11,710.00 
Funded LCFF ADA 14,059.05                   13,189.73                   12,659.81                   12,315.45                   

LCFF ADA Funding Method 3PY Average 3PY Average 3PY Average 3PY Average
Current Year Necessary Small School (NSS) ADA - - - - 
Funded NSS ADA - - - - 

NSS ADA Funding Method(s)

LCFF Entitlement Summary
Base Grant 141,650,300$ 134,324,732$ 132,694,327$ 133,080,668$ 
Grade Span Adjustment 6,154,672 5,814,923 5,815,413 5,777,656 
Adjusted Base Grant 147,804,972$ 140,139,655$ 138,509,740$ 138,858,324$ 
Supplemental Grant 26,894,593 25,550,262 25,247,555 25,302,763 
Concentration Grant 34,567,149 32,938,425 32,537,323 32,592,132 

Total Base, Supplemental and Concentration Grant 209,266,714$ 198,628,342$ 196,294,618$ 196,753,219$ 
Allowance: Necessary Small School - - - - 
Add-on: Targeted Instructional Improvement Block Grant 500,077 500,077 500,077 500,077 
Add-on: Home-to-School Transportation 1,308,805 1,322,809 1,361,567 1,403,503 
Add-on: Small School District Bus Replacement Program - - - - 
Add-on: Economic Recovery Target - - - - 
Add-on: Transitional Kindergarten 1,135,869 1,388,342 1,441,112 1,491,974 

Total Allowance and Add-On Amounts 2,944,751$ 3,211,228$ 3,302,756$ 3,395,554$ 
Total LCFF Entitlement Before Adjustments (excludes Additional State Aid) 212,211,465$ 201,839,570$ 199,597,374$ 200,148,773$ 

Miscellaneous Adjustments - - - - 
Total LCFF Entitlement (excludes Additional State Aid)  $      212,211,465  $      201,839,570  $      199,597,374  $      200,148,773 
LCFF Entitlement Per ADA (excludes Categorical MSA)  $                15,094  $                15,303  $                15,766  $                16,252 

12/6/202412:37 PM 607_Oxnard_LCFF Calcualator / Summary - page 1 of 3
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Summary Tab

Oxnard (72538)  - 2024-25 First Interim 10/11/2024

 2023-24  2024-25  2025-26  2026-27 

LCFF Sources Summary

Funding Source Summary
Local Revenue and In-Lieu of Property Taxes (net for school districts) 31,518,784$ 34,465,850$ 34,465,850$ 34,465,850$ 
Education Protection Account Entitlement (includes $200/minimum per ADA) 21,010,138$ 24,190,689$ 23,895,136$ 23,956,913$ 
Net State Aid (excludes Additional State Aid) 159,682,543$ 143,183,031$ 141,236,388$ 141,726,010$ 
Additional State Aid -$ -$ -$ -$ 

Total Funding Sources  $      212,211,465  $      201,839,570  $      199,597,374  $      200,148,773 

Funding Source by Resource-Object
State Aid (Resource Code 0000, Object Code 8011) 159,682,543$ 143,183,031$ 141,236,388$ 141,726,010$ 
EPA, Current Year (Resource 1400, Object Code 8012)
       (P-2 plus Current Year Accrual)

21,010,138$ 24,190,689$ 23,895,136$ 23,956,913$ 

EPA, Prior Year Adjustment (Resource 1400, Object Code 8019)
          (P-A less Prior Year Accrual)

93,153$ -$ -$ -$ 

Property Taxes (Object 8021 to 8089) 31,518,784$ 34,465,850$ 34,465,850$ 34,465,850$ 
In-Lieu of Property Taxes (Object Code 8096) - - - - 

Entitlement and Source Reconciliation
Basic Aid/Excess Tax District Status Non-Basic Aid Non-Basic Aid Non-Basic Aid Non-Basic Aid
Total LCFF Entitlement 212,211,465$ 201,839,570$ 199,597,374$ 200,148,773$ 
Additional State Aid -$ -$ -$ -$ 
Additional EPA Minimum Entitlement (excess to LCFF Entitlement) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Excess Taxes before Minimum State Aid -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Total Funding Sources 212,211,465$ 201,839,570$ 199,597,374$ 200,148,773$ 

LCAP Percentage to Increase or Improve Services Calculation

Base Grant (Excludes add-ons for TIIG & Transportation) 148,940,841$         141,527,997$         139,950,852$         140,350,298$         
Supplemental and Concentration Grant funding in the LCAP year 61,461,742$           58,488,687$           57,784,878$           57,894,895$           
Projected Additional 15% Concentration Grant funding in the LCAP year 7,977,035$             7,601,176$             7,508,613$             7,521,262$             
Percentage to Increase or Improve Services 41.27% 41.33% 41.29% 41.25%

12/6/202412:37 PM 607_Oxnard_LCFF Calcualator / Summary - page 2 of 3
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Summary Tab

Oxnard (72538)  - 2024-25 First Interim 10/11/2024

 2023-24  2024-25  2025-26  2026-27 

PER-ADA FUNDING LEVELS
Base, Supplemental and Concentration Rate per ADA

Grades TK-3 15,504.75$             15,687.34$             16,144.63$             16,639.07$             
Grades 4-6 14,255.99$             14,424.47$             14,845.07$             15,300.06$             
Grades 7-8 14,677.91$             14,851.10$             15,284.39$             15,752.07$             
Grades 9-12 17,452.94$             17,660.31$             18,175.46$             18,731.88$             

Base Grants
Grades TK-3 9,919$                     10,025$                   10,319$                   10,637$                   
Grades 4-6 10,069$                   10,177$                   10,475$                   10,798$                   
Grades 7-8 10,367$                   10,478$                   10,785$                   11,117$                   
Grades 9-12 12,015$                   12,144$                   12,500$                   12,885$                   

Grade Span Adjustment
Grades TK-3 1,032$                     1,043$                     1,073$                     1,106$                     
Grades 9-12 312$                        316$                        325$                        335$                        

Supplemental Grant 20% 20% 20% 20%
  Maximum - 1.00 ADA, 100% UPP

Grades TK-3 2,190$                     2,214$                     2,278$                     2,349$                     
Grades 4-6 2,014$                     2,035$                     2,095$                     2,160$                     
Grades 7-8 2,073$                     2,096$                     2,157$                     2,223$                     
Grades 9-12 2,465$                     2,492$                     2,565$                     2,644$                     

Actual - 1.00 ADA, Local UPP as follows: 90.98% 91.16% 91.14% 91.11%
Grades TK-3 1,993$                     2,018$                     2,077$                     2,140$                     
Grades 4-6 1,832$                     1,855$                     1,909$                     1,968$                     
Grades 7-8 1,886$                     1,910$                     1,966$                     2,026$                     
Grades 9-12 2,243$                     2,272$                     2,338$                     2,409$                     

Concentration Grant (>55% population) 65% 65% 65% 65%
  Maximum - 1.00 ADA, 100% UPP

Grades TK-3 7,118$                     7,194$                     7,405$                     7,633$                     
Grades 4-6 6,545$                     6,615$                     6,809$                     7,019$                     
Grades 7-8 6,739$                     6,811$                     7,010$                     7,226$                     
Grades 9-12 8,013$                     8,099$                     8,336$                     8,593$                     

Actual - 1.00 ADA, Local UPP >55% as follows: 35.9800% 36.1600% 36.1400% 36.1100%
Grades TK-3 2,561$                     2,601$                     2,676$                     2,756$                     
Grades 4-6 2,355$                     2,392$                     2,461$                     2,534$                     
Grades 7-8 2,425$                     2,463$                     2,534$                     2,609$                     
Grades 9-12 2,883$                     2,929$                     3,013$                     3,103$                     

12/6/202412:37 PM 607_Oxnard_LCFF Calcualator / Summary - page 3 of 3
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ADA Tab

Oxnard (72538)  - 2024-25 First Interim 10/11/2024

DETAILED ADA CALCULATION  2023-24  2024-25  2025-26  2026-27 

Third Prior Year ADA for the Hold Harmless (adjusted for current year charter shift)2020-21 ADA 2021-22 ADA 2022-23 ADA 2023-24 ADA

Grades TK-3 6,512.97                               5,738.43                               5,620.48                               5,347.04                               
Grades 4-6 5,166.20                               4,835.86                               4,345.27                               4,261.65                               
Grades 7-8 3,504.47                               3,317.48                               3,040.58                               2,966.95                               
LCFF Subtotal 15,183.64                             13,891.77                             13,006.33                             12,575.64                             

Second Prior Year ADA for the Hold Harmless (adjusted for current year charter shift)2021-22 ADA 2022-23 ADA 2023-24 ADA 2024-25 ADA

Grades TK-3 5,738.43                               5,620.48                               5,347.04                               5,272.16                               
Grades 4-6 4,835.86                               4,345.27                               4,261.65                               4,100.36                               
Grades 7-8 3,317.48                               3,040.58                               2,966.95                               2,929.50                               

LCFF Subtotal 13,891.77                             13,006.33                             12,575.64                             12,302.02                             
Prior Year ADA for the Hold Harmless (adjusted for current year charter shift) 2022-23 ADA 2023-24 ADA 2024-25 ADA 2025-26 ADA

Grades TK-3 5,620.48                               5,347.04                               5,272.16                               5,032.93                               
Grades 4-6 4,345.27                               4,261.65                               4,100.36                               4,047.96                               
Grades 7-8 3,040.58                               2,966.95                               2,929.50                               2,892.35                               

LCFF Subtotal 13,006.33                             12,575.64                             12,302.02                             11,973.24                             
Prior 3-Year Average ADA (if charter shift percentage > -50%, adjusted for +/- current year charter shift) - Effective beginning in 2022-23

Grades TK-3 5,957.29                               5,568.65                               5,413.23                               5,217.38                               
Grades 4-6 4,782.44                               4,480.93                               4,235.76                               4,136.66                               
Grades 7-8 3,287.51                               3,108.34                               2,979.01                               2,929.60                               

LCFF Subtotal 14,027.24                             13,157.92                             12,628.00                             12,283.64                             
Current Year ADA

Grades TK-3 5,347.04                               5,272.16                               5,032.93                               4,817.12                               
Grades 4-6 4,261.65                               4,100.36                               4,047.96                               4,002.21                               
Grades 7-8 2,966.95                               2,929.50                               2,892.35                               2,858.86                               

LCFF Subtotal 12,575.64                             12,302.02                             11,973.24                             11,678.19                             
Change in LCFF ADA (excludes NSS ADA) (430.69)                                 (273.62)                                 (328.78)                                 (295.05)                                 

Decline Decline Decline Decline

12/6/2024 4:26 PM
607_Oxnard_LCFF Calcualator
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ADA Tab

Oxnard (72538)  - 2024-25 First Interim 10/11/2024

DETAILED ADA CALCULATION  2023-24  2024-25  2025-26  2026-27 

Funded LCFF ADA (greater of current year, prior year or 3-prior year average)
Grades TK-3 5,957.29                               5,568.65                               5,413.23                               5,217.38                               
Grades 4-6 4,782.44                               4,480.93                               4,235.76                               4,136.66                               
Grades 7-8 3,287.51                               3,108.34                               2,979.01                               2,929.60                               
Grades 9-12 -                                         -                                         -                                         -                                         

Subtotal 14,027.24                             13,157.92                             12,628.00                             12,283.64                             
3PY Average 3PY Average 3PY Average 3PY Average

NPS, CDS, & COE Operated
Grades TK-3 6.54                                       6.54                                       6.54                                       6.54                                       
Grades 4-6 9.76                                       9.76                                       9.76                                       9.76                                       
Grades 7-8 15.51                                     15.51                                     15.51                                     15.51                                     
Grades 9-12 -                                         -                                         -                                         -                                         

Subtotal 31.81                                     31.81                                     31.81                                     31.81                                     

ACTUAL ADA (Current Year Only)

      Grades TK-3 5,353.58 5,278.70 5,039.47 4,823.66 

      Grades 4-6 4,271.41 4,110.12 4,057.72 4,011.97 

      Grades 7-8 2,982.46 2,945.01 2,907.86 2,874.37 

      Grades 9-12 - - - - 

Total Actual ADA 12,607.45 12,333.83 12,005.05 11,710.00 

TOTAL FUNDED ADA, LCFF & NSS
Grades TK-3 5,963.83                               5,575.19                               5,419.77                               5,223.92                               
Grades 4-6 4,792.20                               4,490.69                               4,245.52                               4,146.42                               
Grades 7-8 3,303.02                               3,123.85                               2,994.52                               2,945.11                               
Grades 9-12 -                                         -                                         -                                         -                                         

Total Funded ADA 14,059.05                             13,189.73                             12,659.81                             12,315.45                             

Funded Difference (Funded ADA less Actual ADA) 1,451.60 855.90 654.76 605.45 

FUNDED ADA for the Transitional Kindergarten Add-on

Current Year TK ADA 373.15  451.20  455.04  456.96 

12/6/2024 4:26 PM
607_Oxnard_LCFF Calcualator
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California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - SACS V11
File: CI_District, Version 3 Page 1 Printed: 12/6/2024 10:36 A

First Interim 56 72538 0000000
Oxnard Elementary DISTRICT CERTIFICATION OF INTERIM REPORT Form CI
Ventura County For the Fiscal Year 2024-25 F817E1BEBD(2024-25)

NOTICE OF CRITERIA AND STANDARDS REVIEW. This interim report was based upon and rev iewed using the state-adopted Criteria and Standards. (Pursuant to Education Code (EC)
sections 33129 and 42130)

Signed: Date:

District Superintendent or Designee

NOTICE OF INTERIM REVIEW. All action shall be taken on this report during a regular or authorized special meeting of  the gov erning board.

To the County  Superintendent of  Schools:

This interim report and certif ication of  f inancial condition are hereby  f iled by  the gov erning board of  the school district. (Pursuant to EC Section 42131)

Meeting Date: December 18, 2024 Signed:

President of  the Gov erning Board

CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

X POSITIVE CERTIFICATION

As President of  the Gov erning Board of  this school district, I certif y  that based upon current projections this district will meet its f inancial obligations
f or the current f iscal y ear and subsequent two f iscal y ears.

QUALIFIED CERTIFICATION

As President of  the Gov erning Board of  this school district, I certif y  that based upon current projections this district may  not meet its f inancial
obligations f or the current f iscal y ear or two subsequent f iscal y ears.

NEGATIVE CERTIFICATION

As President of  the Gov erning Board of  this school district, I certif y  that based upon current projections this district will be unable to meet its f inancial
obligations f or the remainder of  the current f iscal y ear or f or the subsequent f iscal y ear.

Contact person f or additional inf ormation on the interim report:

Name: Patricia Núñez Telephone: 805-385-1501 x2455

Title: Director of  Fiscal Serv ices E-mail: pnunez@oxnardsd.org

Criteria and Standards Review Summary

The f ollowing summary  is automatically  completed based on data prov ided in the Criteria and Standards Rev iew f orm (Form 01CSI). Criteria and standards that are "Not Met,"
and supplemental inf ormation and additional f iscal indicators that are "Yes," may  indicate areas of  potential concern, which could af f ect the interim report certif ication, and
should be caref ully  rev iewed.

CRITERIA AND STANDARDS Met Not Met

1 Av erage Daily  Attendance Projected f unded ADA f or any  of  the current or two subsequent f iscal y ears has not changed by  more than
two percent since budget adoption. X

2 Enrollment Projected enrollment f or any  of  the current or two subsequent f iscal y ears has not changed by  more
than two percent since budget adoption. X

3 ADA to Enrollment Projected second period (P-2) ADA to enrollment ratio f or the current and two subsequent f iscal y ears is
consistent with historical ratios. X

4 Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF)
Rev enue

Projected LCFF rev enue f or any  of  the current or two subsequent f iscal y ears has not changed by
more than two percent since budget adoption. X

5 Salaries and Benef its Projected ratio of  total unrestricted salaries and benef its to total unrestricted general f und
expenditures has not changed by  more than the standard f or the current and two subsequent f iscal
y ears.

X

6a Other Rev enues Projected operating rev enues (f ederal, other state, other local) f or the current and two subsequent
f iscal y ears hav e not changed by  more than f iv e percent since budget adoption. X

6b Other Expenditures Projected operating expenditures (books and supplies, serv ices and other expenditures) f or the current
and two subsequent f iscal y ears hav e not changed by  more than f iv e percent since budget adoption. X

7 Ongoing and Major Maintenance
Account

If  applicable, changes occurring since budget adoption meet the required contribution to the ongoing
and major maintenance account (i.e., restricted maintenance account). X

8 Def icit Spending Unrestricted def icit spending, if  any , has not exceeded the standard in any  of  the current or two
subsequent f iscal y ears. X

9a Fund Balance Projected general f und balance will be positiv e at the end of  the current and two subsequent f iscal
y ears. X

9b Cash Balance Projected general f und cash balance will be positiv e at the end of  the current f iscal y ear. X

10 Reserv es Av ailable reserv es (e.g., reserv e f or economic uncertainties, unassigned/unappropriated amounts)
meet minimum requirements f or the current and two subsequent f iscal y ears. X
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First Interim 56 72538 0000000
Oxnard Elementary DISTRICT CERTIFICATION OF INTERIM REPORT Form CI
Ventura County For the Fiscal Year 2024-25 F817E1BEBD(2024-25)

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION No Yes

S1 Contingent Liabilities Hav e any  known or contingent liabilities (e.g., f inancial or program audits, litigation, state compliance
rev iews) occurred since budget adoption that may  impact the budget? X

S2 Using One-time Rev enues to Fund
Ongoing Expenditures

Are there ongoing general f und expenditures f unded with one-time rev enues that hav e changed since
budget adoption by  more than f iv e percent? X

S3 Temporary  Interf und Borrowings Are there projected temporary  borrowings between f unds? X

S4 Contingent Rev enues Are any  projected rev enues f or any  of  the current or two subsequent f iscal y ears contingent on
reauthorization by  the local gov ernment, special legislation, or other def initiv e act (e.g., parcel taxes,
f orest reserv es)?

X

S5 Contributions Hav e contributions f rom unrestricted to restricted resources, or transf ers to or f rom the general f und
to cov er operating def icits, changed since budget adoption by  more than $20,000 and more than 5%
f or any  of  the current or two subsequent f iscal y ears?

X

S6 Long-term Commitments Does the district hav e long-term (multiy ear) commitments or debt agreements? X

• If  y es, hav e annual pay ments f or the current or two subsequent f iscal y ears increased ov er
prior y ear's (2023-24) annual pay ment? X

• If  y es, will f unding sources used to pay  long-term commitments decrease or expire prior to
the end of  the commitment period, or are they  one-time sources? X

S7a Postemploy ment Benef its Other than
Pensions

Does the district prov ide postemploy ment benef its other than pensions (OPEB)? X

• If  y es, hav e there been changes since budget adoption in OPEB liabilities? n/a

S7b Other Self -insurance Benef its Does the district operate any  self -insurance programs (e.g., workers' compensation)? X

• If  y es, hav e there been changes since budget adoption in self -insurance liabilities? n/a

S8 Status of  Labor Agreements As of  f irst interim projections, are salary  and benef it negotiations still unsettled f or:

• Certif icated? (Section S8A, Line 1b) X

• Classif ied? (Section S8B, Line 1b) X

• Management/superv isor/conf idential? (Section S8C, Line 1b) X

S8 Labor Agreement Budget Rev isions For negotiations settled since budget adoption, per Gov ernment Code Section 3547.5(c), are budget
rev isions still needed to meet the costs of  the collectiv e bargaining agreement(s) f or:

• Certif icated? (Section S8A, Line 3) n/a

• Classif ied? (Section S8B, Line 3) n/a

S9 Status of  Other Funds Are any  f unds other than the general f und projected to hav e a negativ e f und balance at the end of
the current f iscal y ear? X

ADDITIONAL FISCAL INDICATORS No Yes

A1 Negativ e Cash Flow Do cash f low projections show that the district will end the current f iscal y ear with a negativ e cash
balance in the general f und? X

A2 Independent Position Control Is personnel position control independent f rom the pay roll sy stem? X

A3 Declining Enrollment Is enrollment decreasing in both the prior and current f iscal y ears? X

A4 New Charter Schools Impacting
District Enrollment

Are any  new charter schools operating in district boundaries that are impacting the district's
enrollment, either in the prior or current f iscal y ear? X

A5 Salary  Increases Exceed COLA Has the district entered into a bargaining agreement where any  of  the current or subsequent f iscal
y ears of  the agreement would result in salary  increases that are expected to exceed the projected
state f unded cost-of -liv ing adjustment?

X

A6 Uncapped Health Benef its Does the district prov ide uncapped (100% employ er paid) health benef its f or current or retired
employ ees? X

A7 Independent Financial Sy stem Is the district’s f inancial sy stem independent f rom the county  of f ice sy stem? X

A8 Fiscal Distress Reports Does the district hav e any  reports that indicate f iscal distress? If  y es, prov ide copies to the COE,
pursuant to EC 42127.6(a). X

A9 Change of  CBO or Superintendent Hav e there been personnel changes in the superintendent or chief  business of f icial (CBO) positions
within the last 12 months? X
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura
County

2024-25 First Interim
Table of Contents

56725380000000 
Form
TCI


F817E1BEBD(2024-25)

G = General Ledger Data; S = Supplemental Data

Data Supplied
For:

Form Description 2024-25 Original
Budget

2024-25 Board
Approved
Operating

Budget

2024-25 Actuals
to Date

2024-25
Projected Totals

01I General Fund/County  School Serv ice Fund GS GS GS GS

08I Student Activ ity  Special Rev enue Fund G G G G

09I Charter Schools Special Rev enue Fund

10I Special Education Pass-Through Fund

11I Adult Education Fund

12I Child Dev elopment Fund G G G G

13I Caf eteria Special Rev enue Fund G G G G

14I Def erred Maintenance Fund G G G G

15I Pupil Transportation Equipment Fund

17I Special Reserv e Fund f or Other Than Capital Outlay  Projects

18I School Bus Emissions Reduction Fund

19I Foundation Special Rev enue Fund

20I Special Reserv e Fund f or Postemploy ment Benef its

21I Building Fund G G G G

25I Capital Facilities Fund G G G G

30I State School Building Lease-Purchase Fund

35I County  School Facilities Fund G G G G

40I Special Reserv e Fund f or Capital Outlay  Projects

49I Capital Project Fund f or Blended Component Units

51I Bond Interest and Redemption Fund G G G G

52I Debt Serv ice Fund f or Blended Component Units

53I Tax Ov erride Fund

56I Debt Serv ice Fund

57I Foundation Permanent Fund

61I Caf eteria Enterprise Fund

62I Charter Schools Enterprise Fund

63I Other Enterprise Fund

66I Warehouse Rev olv ing Fund

67I Self -Insurance Fund

71I Retiree Benef it Fund G G G G

73I Foundation Priv ate-Purpose Trust Fund

76I Warrant/Pass-Through Fund

95I Student Body  Fund

AI Av erage Daily  Attendance S S S

CASH Cashf low Worksheet S

CI Interim Certif ication S

ESMOE Ev ery  Student Succeeds Act Maintenance of  Ef f ort G

ICR Indirect Cost Rate Worksheet

MYPI Multiy ear Projections - General Fund GS

SIAI Summary  of  Interf und Activ ities - Projected Year Totals G

01CSI Criteria and Standards Rev iew S
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2024-25 First Interim 56 72538 0000000
Oxnard Elementary AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE Form AI
Ventura County F817E1BEBD(2024-25)

Description

ESTIMATED
FUNDED
ADA
Original
Budget
(A)

ESTIMATED
FUNDED
ADA
Board
Approved
Operating
Budget
(B)

ESTIMATED
P-2
REPORT
ADA
Projected
Year Totals
(C)

ESTIMATED
FUNDED
ADA
Projected
Year Totals
(D)

DIFFERENCE
(Col. D - B)
(E)

PERCENTAGE
DIFFERENCE
(Col. E / B)
(F)

A. DISTRICT

1. Total District Regular ADA

Includes Opportunity  Classes, Home & Hospital, Special Day
Class, Continuation Education, Special Education NPS/LCI and
Extended Year, and Community  Day  School (includes
Necessary  Small School ADA) 13,157.92 13,157.92 12,302.02 13,157.92 0.00 0.0%

2. Total Basic Aid Choice/Court Ordered Voluntary Pupil
Transfer Regular ADA

Includes Opportunity  Classes, Home & Hospital, Special Day
Class, Continuation Education, Special Education NPS/LCI and
Extended Year, and Community  Day  School (ADA not included
in Line A1 abov e) 0.00

3. Total Basic Aid Open Enrollment Regular ADA

Includes Opportunity  Classes, Home & Hospital, Special Day
Class, Continuation Education, Special Education NPS/LCI and
Extended Year, and Community  Day  School (ADA not included
in Line A1 abov e) 0.00

4. Total, District Regular ADA

(Sum of Lines A1 through A3) 13,157.92 13,157.92 12,302.02 13,157.92 0.00 0.0%

5. District Funded County Program ADA

a. County  Community  Schools 0.00

b. Special Education-Special Day  Class 0.00

c. Special Education-NPS/LCI 0.00

d. Special Education Extended Year 0.00

e. Other County  Operated Programs:

Opportunity  Schools and Full Day  Opportunity  Classes,
Specialized Secondary  Schools 30.43 30.43 31.81 31.81 1.38 5.0%

f . County  School Tuition Fund

(Out of  State Tuition) [EC 2000 and 46380] 0.00

g. Total, District Funded County Program ADA

(Sum of Lines A5a through A5f) 30.43 30.43 31.81 31.81 1.38 5.0%

6. TOTAL DISTRICT ADA

(Sum of Line A4 and Line A5g) 13,188.35 13,188.35 12,333.83 13,189.73 1.38 0.0%

7. Adults in Correctional Facilities 0.00

8. Charter School ADA

(Enter Charter School ADA using

Tab C. Charter School ADA)
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First Interim 56 72538 0000000
Oxnard Elementary 2024-25 Budget Form CASH
Ventura County Cashflow Worksheet - Budget Year (1) F817E1BEBD(2024-25)

Description Object
Beginning
Balances

(Ref. Only)
July August September October November December January February

ACTUALS THROUGH THE MONTH OF (Enter Month
Name): JUNE

A. BEGINNING CASH 146,181,111.12 133,868,133.07 124,311,366.64 122,263,150.09 122,608,792.81 121,720,996.09 118,349,348.33 120,917,990.64

B. RECEIPTS

LCFF/Rev enue Limit Sources

Principal Apportionment 8010-
8019 7,858,646.00 7,858,646.00 20,591,830.00 14,145,562.00 14,145,562.00 20,060,369.31 14,145,562.00 11,347,585.80

Property  Taxes 8020-
8079 98,692.92 732,062.18 0.00 16,817,547.45

Miscellaneous Funds 8080-
8099 (7,000,000.00)

Federal Rev enue 8100-
8299 796,067.00 1,373,073.00 (2,048,286.05) 1,881,874.00 1,570,195.38 0.00 2,401,585.43 0.00

Other State Rev enue 8300-
8599 1,555,351.00 1,555,351.00 3,129,728.02 2,802,130.76 3,965,412.47 3,729,333.25 2,799,631.75 2,799,631.50

Other Local Rev enue 8600-
8799 2,211,090.00 822,811.77 1,778,803.33 3,926,079.71 1,195,668.54 1,905,319.00 1,305,319.00 1,419,377.00

Interf und Transf ers In 8900-
8929

All Other Financing Sources 8930-
8979

TOTAL RECEIPTS 12,519,846.92 12,341,943.95 23,452,075.30 22,755,646.47 20,876,838.39 25,695,021.56 30,469,645.63 15,566,594.30

C. DISBURSEMENTS

Certif icated Salaries 1000-
1999 266,434.61 10,723,244.05 10,387,840.84 9,814,935.36 10,007,112.91 12,000,000.00 10,134,334.00 10,134,334.00

Classif ied Salaries 2000-
2999 1,571,953.10 4,407,407.32 4,131,237.19 3,905,492.96 3,955,415.34 4,147,330.68 4,147,330.68 4,147,330.68

Employ ee Benef its 3000-
3999 2,279,699.60 5,635,493.74 5,467,546.36 5,394,611.16 5,465,506.60 5,956,719.00 5,956,719.00 5,956,719.00

Books and Supplies 4000-
4999 126,605.82 867,514.95 370,474.09 726,610.07 527,986.80 1,584,782.00 1,584,782.00 1,584,782.00

Serv ices 5000-
5999 9,411,091.85 2,848,210.94 3,376,051.20 4,254,768.28 3,777,355.89 7,048,310.64 7,048,310.64 7,048,310.64

Capital Outlay 6000-
6999 (.01) 505,772.89 22,391.25 14,240.74 15,946.79 700,000.00

Other Outgo 7000-
7499 23,660.00 23,660.00 114,255.00 42,588.00 42,588.00 42,588.00 42,588.00 42,588.00
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First Interim 56 72538 0000000
Oxnard Elementary 2024-25 Budget Form CASH
Ventura County Cashflow Worksheet - Budget Year (1) F817E1BEBD(2024-25)

Description Object
Beginning
Balances

(Ref. Only)
July August September October November December January February

Interf und Transf ers Out 7600-
7629

All Other Financing Uses 7630-
7699

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 13,679,444.97 25,011,303.89 23,869,795.93 24,153,246.57 23,791,912.33 30,779,730.32 29,614,064.32 28,914,064.32

D. BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Assets and Def erred Outf lows

Cash Not In Treasury 9111-
9199

Accounts Receiv able 9200-
9299 21,953,090.58 2,673,264.58 2,570,219.66 3,238,201.46 711,451.69 943,522.75 1,688,061.00 1,688,061.00 1,688,061.00

Due From Other Funds 9310 301,447.84 337,368.53

Stores 9320 219,779.45 27,160.87 64,446.71 (52,696.10) 16,536.11 (31,038.92) 25,000.00 25,000.00 (50,000.00)

Prepaid Expenditures 9330

Other Current Assets 9340

Lease Receiv able 9380

Def erred Outf lows of  Resources 9490

SUBTOTAL 22,474,317.87 2,700,425.45 2,634,666.37 3,522,873.89 727,987.80 912,483.83 1,713,061.00 1,713,061.00 1,638,061.00

Liabilities and Def erred Inf lows

Accounts Pay able 9500-
9599 12,464,184.51 13,853,805.45 (477,927.14) 825,295.79 (765,955.50) (1,114,793.39)

Due To Other Funds 9610 3,707,614.57 3,707,614.57

Current Loans 9640

Unearned Rev enues 9650 869,758.97 620,459.45 (249,299.52)

Def erred Inf lows of  Resources 9690

SUBTOTAL 17,041,558.05 13,853,805.45 (477,927.14) 5,153,369.81 (1,015,255.02) (1,114,793.39) 0.00 0.00 0.00

Nonoperating

Suspense Clearing 9910

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ITEMS 5,432,759.82 (11,153,380.00) 3,112,593.51 (1,630,495.92) 1,743,242.82 2,027,277.22 1,713,061.00 1,713,061.00 1,638,061.00

E. NET INCREASE/DECREASE (B - C + D) (12,312,978.05) (9,556,766.43) (2,048,216.55) 345,642.72 (887,796.72) (3,371,647.76) 2,568,642.31 (11,709,409.02)

F. ENDING CASH (A + E) 133,868,133.07 124,311,366.64 122,263,150.09 122,608,792.81 121,720,996.09 118,349,348.33 120,917,990.64 109,208,581.62

G. ENDING CASH, PLUS CASH ACCRUALS AND
ADJUSTMENTS
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First Interim 56 72538 0000000
Oxnard Elementary 2024-25 Budget Form CASH
Ventura County Cashflow Worksheet - Budget Year (1) F817E1BEBD(2024-25)

Description Object March April May June Accruals Adjustments TOTAL BUDGET

ACTUALS THROUGH THE MONTH OF (Enter Month Name): JUNE

A. BEGINNING CASH 109,208,581.62 105,018,681.41 95,408,360.74 100,516,496.93

B. RECEIPTS

LCFF/Rev enue Limit Sources

Principal Apportionment 8010-
8019 17,262,393.11 11,347,585.80 11,347,585.80 17,262,392.18 0.00 167,373,720.00 167,373,720.00

Property  Taxes 8020-
8079 0.00 16,817,547.45 34,465,850.00 34,465,850.00

Miscellaneous Funds 8080-
8099 0.00 (7,000,000.00) (7,000,000.00)

Federal Rev enue 8100-
8299 0.00 2,401,585.43 0.00 0.00 4,954,963.81 13,331,058.00 13,331,058.00

Other State Rev enue 8300-
8599 3,729,333.00 2,799,631.50 2,799,631.50 3,723,795.66 4,424,354.59 39,813,316.00 39,813,316.00

Other Local Rev enue 8600-
8799 2,019,377.00 1,391,879.92 1,419,377.00 2,051,599.31 (431,060.58) 21,015,641.00 21,015,641.00

Interf und Transf ers In 8900-
8929 0.00 0.00

All Other Financing Sources 8930-
8979 0.00 0.00

TOTAL RECEIPTS 23,011,103.11 17,940,682.65 32,384,141.75 23,037,787.15 8,948,257.82 0.00 268,999,585.00 268,999,585.00

C. DISBURSEMENTS

Certif icated Salaries 1000-
1999 10,134,334.00 10,134,334.00 10,134,336.23 12,000,000.00 0.00 115,871,240.00 115,871,240.00

Classif ied Salaries 2000-
2999 4,147,330.68 4,147,330.68 4,147,330.69 6,000,000.00 48,855,490.00 48,855,490.00

Employ ee Benef its 3000-
3999 5,956,719.00 5,956,719.00 5,956,719.00 5,956,721.54 65,939,893.00 65,939,893.00

Books and Supplies 4000-
4999 1,584,782.00 1,584,782.00 1,584,782.00 1,584,782.00 792,392.27 14,505,058.00 14,505,058.00

Serv ices 5000-
5999 7,048,310.64 7,048,310.64 7,048,310.64 7,048,310.64 3,524,155.36 76,529,808.00 76,529,808.00

Capital Outlay 6000-
6999 350,000.00 409,604.34 2,017,956.00 2,017,956.00

Other Outgo 7000-
7499 42,588.00 42,588.00 42,588.00 42,588.00 1,427,763.00 1,972,630.00 1,972,630.00

Interf und Transf ers Out 7600-
7629 0.00 0.00

All Other Financing Uses 7630-
7699 0.00 0.00
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Oxnard Elementary 2024-25 Budget Form CASH
Ventura County Cashflow Worksheet - Budget Year (1) F817E1BEBD(2024-25)

Description Object March April May June Accruals Adjustments TOTAL BUDGET

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 28,914,064.32 29,264,064.32 28,914,066.56 33,042,006.52 5,744,310.63 0.00 325,692,075.00 325,692,075.00

D. BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Assets and Def erred Outf lows

Cash Not In Treasury 9111-
9199 0.00

Accounts Receiv able 9200-
9299 1,688,061.00 1,688,061.00 1,688,061.00 1,688,064.44 21,953,090.58

Due From Other Funds 9310 (35,920.69) 301,447.84

Stores 9320 25,000.00 25,000.00 (50,000.00) 50,000.00 74,408.67

Prepaid Expenditures 9330 0.00

Other Current Assets 9340 0.00

Lease Receiv able 9380 0.00

Def erred Outf lows of  Resources 9490 0.00

SUBTOTAL 1,713,061.00 1,713,061.00 1,638,061.00 1,702,143.75 0.00 0.00 22,328,947.09

Liabilities and Def erred Inf lows

Accounts Pay able 9500-
9599 143,759.30 143,759.30 12,607,943.81

Due To Other Funds 9610 3,707,614.57

Current Loans 9640 0.00

Unearned Rev enues 9650 371,159.93

Def erred Inf lows of  Resources 9690 0.00

SUBTOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 143,759.30 0.00 143,759.30 16,686,718.31

Nonoperating

Suspense Clearing 9910 0.00

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ITEMS 1,713,061.00 1,713,061.00 1,638,061.00 1,558,384.45 0.00 (143,759.30) 5,642,228.78

E. NET INCREASE/DECREASE (B - C + D) (4,189,900.21) (9,610,320.67) 5,108,136.19 (8,445,834.92) 3,203,947.19 (143,759.30) (51,050,261.22) (56,692,490.00)

F. ENDING CASH (A + E) 105,018,681.41 95,408,360.74 100,516,496.93 92,070,662.01

G. ENDING CASH, PLUS CASH ACCRUALS AND ADJUSTMENTS 95,130,849.90
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2024-25 First Interim 56 72538 0000000
Oxnard Elementary General Fund Form 01I
Ventura County Unrestricted (Resources 0000-1999) F817E1BEBD(2024-25)

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Description Resource
Codes

Object
Codes

Original
Budget

(A)

Board
Approved
Operating

Budget
(B)

Actuals To
Date
(C)

Projected
Year Totals

(D)

Difference
(Col B & D)

(E)

% Diff
Column B &

D
(F)

A. REVENUES

1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 194,795,986.00 194,795,986.00 51,285,439.10 194,839,570.00 43,584.00 0.0%

2) Federal Rev enue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Other State Rev enue 8300-8599 4,805,248.00 4,805,248.00 740,566.20 6,018,305.00 1,213,057.00 25.2%

4) Other Local Rev enue 8600-8799 3,338,849.00 3,338,849.00 3,223,946.92 4,875,473.00 1,536,624.00 46.0%

5) TOTAL, REVENUES 202,940,083.00 202,940,083.00 55,249,952.22 205,733,348.00

B. EXPENDITURES

1) Certif icated Salaries 1000-1999 87,842,823.00 87,842,823.00 23,120,453.27 97,742,395.00 (9,899,572.00) -11.3%

2) Classif ied Salaries 2000-2999 32,957,416.00 32,957,416.00 7,814,695.19 33,351,658.00 (394,242.00) -1.2%

3) Employ ee Benef its 3000-3999 47,416,356.00 47,416,356.00 13,275,607.46 50,054,861.00 (2,638,505.00) -5.6%

4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 5,698,695.00 5,698,695.00 1,320,267.72 8,891,694.00 (3,192,999.00) -56.0%

5) Serv ices and Other Operating
Expenditures 5000-5999 25,025,048.00 25,025,048.00 12,190,637.63 26,672,675.00 (1,647,627.00) -6.6%

6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 857,586.00 857,586.00 520,013.63 1,425,970.00 (568,384.00) -66.3%

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of
Indirect Costs)

7100-7299
7400-7499 500,000.00 500,000.00 132,496.00 473,203.00 26,797.00 5.4%

8) Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect
Costs 7300-7399 (2,131,252.00) (2,131,252.00) (2,597.61) (3,153,725.00) 1,022,473.00 -48.0%

9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 198,166,672.00 198,166,672.00 58,371,573.29 215,458,731.00

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 -
B9) 4,773,411.00 4,773,411.00 (3,121,621.07) (9,725,383.00)

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interf und Transf ers

a) Transf ers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Transf ers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Other Sources/Uses

a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Contributions 8980-8999 (29,879,311.00) (29,879,311.00) 0.00 (19,522,241.00) 10,357,070.00 -34.7%

4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES/USES (29,879,311.00) (29,879,311.00) 0.00 (19,522,241.00)

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) (25,105,900.00) (25,105,900.00) (3,121,621.07) (29,247,624.00)

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

1) Beginning Fund Balance

a) As of  July  1 - Unaudited 9791 58,602,186.00 58,602,186.00 85,642,597.00 27,040,411.00 46.1%

b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

c) As of  July  1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 58,602,186.00 58,602,186.00 85,642,597.00

d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c +
F1d) 58,602,186.00 58,602,186.00 85,642,597.00

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 33,496,286.00 33,496,286.00 56,394,973.00

Components of  Ending Fund Balance

a) Nonspendable

Rev olv ing Cash 9711 120,000.00 120,000.00 20,000.00

Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 100,000.00

Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00

All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00
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b) Restricted 9740 0.00 0.00 0.00

c) Committed

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Commitments 9760 3,768,550.00 3,768,550.00 3,768,550.00

Student Transportation Bus
Replace 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Technology  Dev ice Ref resh 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Instructional Materials Adoptions 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Building Maintenance One-time
Funds 0000 9760 768,550.00

Student Transportation/Bus
Replacement 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Technology  Dev ice Ref resh 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Instructional Materials Adoptions 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Building Maintenance One-Time
Funds 0000 9760 768,550.00

Student Transportation Bus
Replace 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Technology  Dev ice Ref resh 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Instructional Materials Adoptions 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Building Maintenance One-time
Funds 0000 9760 768,550.00

d) Assigned

Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 19,937,215.00

Financial Stability  Reserv e 0000 9780 19,937,215.00

e) Unassigned/Unappropriated

Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 29,607,736.00 29,607,736.00 32,569,208.00

Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

LCFF SOURCES

Principal Apportionment

State Aid - Current Year 8011 126,105,551.00 126,105,551.00 44,008,416.00 143,183,031.00 17,077,480.00 13.5%

Education Protection Account State Aid -
Current Year 8012 44,171,651.00 44,171,651.00 6,446,268.00 24,190,689.00 (19,980,962.00) -45.2%

State Aid - Prior Years 8019 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Tax Relief  Subv entions

Homeowners' Exemptions 8021 160,902.00 160,902.00 0.00 153,774.00 (7,128.00) -4.4%

Timber Yield Tax 8022 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Subv entions/In-Lieu Taxes 8029 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

County  & District Taxes

Secured Roll Taxes 8041 27,337,753.00 27,337,753.00 0.00 30,396,923.00 3,059,170.00 11.2%

Unsecured Roll Taxes 8042 579,277.00 579,277.00 0.00 645,198.00 65,921.00 11.4%

Prior Years' Taxes 8043 95,597.00 95,597.00 0.00 111,891.00 16,294.00 17.0%

Supplemental Taxes 8044 785,442.00 785,442.00 617,124.72 739,204.00 (46,238.00) -5.9%

Education Rev enue Augmentation Fund
(ERAF) 8045 1,327,274.00 1,327,274.00 213,630.38 273,148.00 (1,054,126.00) -79.4%

Community  Redev elopment Funds (SB
617/699/1992) 8047 1,232,539.00 1,232,539.00 0.00 2,145,712.00 913,173.00 74.1%

Penalties and Interest f rom Delinquent
Taxes 8048 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Miscellaneous Funds (EC 41604)

Roy alties and Bonuses 8081 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Page 20 of 127 572



California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - SACS V11
File: Fund-Ai, Version 6 Page 3 Printed: 12/6/2024 10:36 A

2024-25 First Interim 56 72538 0000000
Oxnard Elementary General Fund Form 01I
Ventura County Unrestricted (Resources 0000-1999) F817E1BEBD(2024-25)

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Description Resource
Codes

Object
Codes

Original
Budget

(A)

Board
Approved
Operating

Budget
(B)

Actuals To
Date
(C)

Projected
Year Totals

(D)

Difference
(Col B & D)

(E)

% Diff
Column B &

D
(F)

Other In-Lieu Taxes 8082 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Less: Non-LCFF

(50%) Adjustment 8089 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Subtotal, LCFF Sources 201,795,986.00 201,795,986.00 51,285,439.10 201,839,570.00 43,584.00 0.0%

LCFF Transf ers

Unrestricted LCFF

Transf ers - Current Year 0000 8091 (7,000,000.00) (7,000,000.00) 0.00 (7,000,000.00) 0.00 0.0%

All Other LCFF Transf ers - Current Year All Other 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers to Charter Schools in Lieu of
Property  Taxes 8096 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Property  Taxes Transf ers 8097 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

LCFF/Rev enue Limit Transf ers - Prior
Years 8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, LCFF SOURCES 194,795,986.00 194,795,986.00 51,285,439.10 194,839,570.00 43,584.00 0.0%

FEDERAL REVENUE

Maintenance and Operations 8110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Special Education Entitlement 8181 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Special Education Discretionary  Grants 8182 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Child Nutrition Programs 8220 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Donated Food Commodities 8221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Forest Reserv e Funds 8260 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Flood Control Funds 8270 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Wildlif e Reserv e Funds 8280 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

FEMA 8281 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interagency  Contracts Between LEAs 8285 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Pass-Through Rev enues f rom Federal
Sources 8287 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Title I, Part A, Basic 3010 8290

Title I, Part D, Local Delinquent Programs 3025 8290

Title II, Part A, Supporting Ef f ectiv e
Instruction 4035 8290

Title III, Immigrant Student Program 4201 8290

Title III, English Learner Program 4203 8290

Public Charter Schools Grant Program
(PCSGP) 4610 8290

Ev ery  Student Succeeds Act

3040, 3060,
3061, 3110,
3150, 3155,
3182, 4037,
4123, 4124,
4126, 4127,
4128, 5630

8290

Career and Technical Education 3500-3599 8290

All Other Federal Rev enue All Other 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER STATE REVENUE

Other State Apportionments

ROC/P Entitlement

Prior Years 6360 8319

Special Education Master Plan

Current Year 6500 8311

Prior Years 6500 8319
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All Other State Apportionments - Current
Year All Other 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other State Apportionments - Prior
Years All Other 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Child Nutrition Programs 8520 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Mandated Costs Reimbursements 8550 480,515.00 480,515.00 0.00 480,515.00 0.00 0.0%

Lottery  - Unrestricted and Instructional
Materials 8560 2,324,733.00 2,324,733.00 135,480.20 2,601,802.00 277,069.00 11.9%

Tax Relief  Subv entions

Restricted Lev ies - Other

Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Subv entions/In-Lieu Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Pass-Through Rev enues f rom State
Sources 8587 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Af ter School Education and Saf ety  (ASES) 6010 8590

Charter School Facility  Grant 6030 8590

Career Technical Education Incentiv e Grant
Program 6387 8590

Drug/Alcohol/Tobacco Funds 6650, 6690,
6695 8590

Calif ornia Clean Energy  Jobs Act 6230 8590

Specialized Secondary 7370 8590

American Indian Early  Childhood Education 7210 8590

All Other State Rev enue All Other 8590 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 605,086.00 2,935,988.00 935,988.00 46.8%

TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 4,805,248.00 4,805,248.00 740,566.20 6,018,305.00 1,213,057.00 25.2%

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

Other Local Rev enue

County  and District Taxes

Other Restricted Lev ies

Secured Roll 8615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unsecured Roll 8616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Supplemental Taxes 8618 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Non-Ad Valorem Taxes

Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Community  Redev elopment Funds Not
Subject to LCFF Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Penalties and Interest f rom Delinquent
Non-LCFF Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sales

Sale of  Equipment/Supplies 8631 95,000.00 95,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 (94,000.00) -98.9%

Sale of  Publications 8632 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Food Serv ice Sales 8634 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Sales 8639 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Leases and Rentals 8650 220,000.00 220,000.00 51,855.80 220,000.00 0.00 0.0%

Interest 8660 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 0.00 0.0%

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value
of  Inv estments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Fees and Contracts

Adult Education Fees 8671 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Non-Resident Students 8672 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transportation Fees From Indiv iduals 8675 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interagency  Serv ices 8677 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Mitigation/Dev eloper Fees 8681 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Fees and Contracts 8689 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Local Rev enue

Plus: Misc Funds Non-LCFF (50%)
Adjustment 8691 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Pass-Through Rev enues From Local
Sources 8697 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

All Other Local Rev enue 8699 1,023,849.00 1,023,849.00 3,172,091.12 2,654,473.00 1,630,624.00 159.3%

Tuition 8710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers In 8781-8783 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers Of  Apportionments

Special Education SELPA Transf ers

From Districts or Charter Schools 6500 8791

From County  Of f ices 6500 8792

From JPAs 6500 8793

ROC/P Transf ers

From Districts or Charter Schools 6360 8791

From County  Of f ices 6360 8792

From JPAs 6360 8793

Other Transf ers of  Apportionments

From Districts or Charter Schools All Other 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

From County  Of f ices All Other 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

From JPAs All Other 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers In f rom All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 3,338,849.00 3,338,849.00 3,223,946.92 4,875,473.00 1,536,624.00 46.0%

TOTAL, REVENUES 202,940,083.00 202,940,083.00 55,249,952.22 205,733,348.00 2,793,265.00 1.4%

CERTIFICATED SALARIES

Certif icated Teachers' Salaries 1100 65,106,613.00 65,106,613.00 16,050,003.58 73,704,071.00 (8,597,458.00) -13.2%

Certif icated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 14,018,139.00 14,018,139.00 4,085,897.94 14,387,648.00 (369,509.00) -2.6%

Certif icated Superv isors' and Administrators'
Salaries 1300 7,420,027.00 7,420,027.00 2,543,787.63 8,046,390.00 (626,363.00) -8.4%

Other Certif icated Salaries 1900 1,298,044.00 1,298,044.00 440,764.12 1,604,286.00 (306,242.00) -23.6%

TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 87,842,823.00 87,842,823.00 23,120,453.27 97,742,395.00 (9,899,572.00) -11.3%

CLASSIFIED SALARIES

Classif ied Instructional Salaries 2100 8,087,970.00 8,087,970.00 386,357.29 8,331,913.00 (243,943.00) -3.0%

Classif ied Support Salaries 2200 5,726,734.00 5,726,734.00 1,785,635.49 5,860,016.00 (133,282.00) -2.3%

Classif ied Superv isors' and Administrators'
Salaries 2300 2,001,603.00 2,001,603.00 805,851.08 2,217,819.00 (216,216.00) -10.8%

Clerical, Technical and Of f ice Salaries 2400 11,173,345.00 11,173,345.00 3,298,720.68 10,953,369.00 219,976.00 2.0%

Other Classif ied Salaries 2900 5,967,764.00 5,967,764.00 1,538,130.65 5,988,541.00 (20,777.00) -0.3%

TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 32,957,416.00 32,957,416.00 7,814,695.19 33,351,658.00 (394,242.00) -1.2%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

STRS 3101-3102 15,948,669.00 15,948,669.00 4,177,702.95 17,718,712.00 (1,770,043.00) -11.1%

PERS 3201-3202 9,725,709.00 9,725,709.00 2,220,671.96 9,838,223.00 (112,514.00) -1.2%

OASDI/Medicare/Alternativ e 3301-3302 3,862,673.00 3,862,673.00 952,559.09 4,047,478.00 (184,805.00) -4.8%

Health and Welf are Benef its 3401-3402 11,565,571.00 11,565,571.00 3,265,832.73 12,069,572.00 (504,001.00) -4.4%
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Unemploy ment Insurance 3501-3502 59,041.00 59,041.00 14,992.33 63,920.00 (4,879.00) -8.3%

Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 2,245,702.00 2,245,702.00 532,914.27 2,267,320.00 (21,618.00) -1.0%

OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 2,900,482.00 2,900,482.00 727,473.89 2,666,178.00 234,304.00 8.1%

OPEB, Activ e Employ ees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Employ ee Benef its 3901-3902 1,108,509.00 1,108,509.00 1,383,460.24 1,383,458.00 (274,949.00) -24.8%

TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 47,416,356.00 47,416,356.00 13,275,607.46 50,054,861.00 (2,638,505.00) -5.6%

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Approv ed Textbooks and Core Curricula
Materials 4100 1,700,000.00 1,700,000.00 0.00 1,700,000.00 0.00 0.0%

Books and Other Ref erence Materials 4200 593,226.00 593,226.00 92,190.31 641,357.00 (48,131.00) -8.1%

Materials and Supplies 4300 3,164,919.00 3,164,919.00 847,124.97 3,796,426.00 (631,507.00) -20.0%

Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 240,550.00 240,550.00 380,952.44 2,753,911.00 (2,513,361.00) -1,044.8%

Food 4700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 5,698,695.00 5,698,695.00 1,320,267.72 8,891,694.00 (3,192,999.00) -56.0%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING
EXPENDITURES

Subagreements f or Serv ices 5100 5,067,000.00 5,067,000.00 0.00 5,100,000.00 (33,000.00) -0.7%

Trav el and Conf erences 5200 618,318.00 618,318.00 178,458.45 769,474.00 (151,156.00) -24.4%

Dues and Memberships 5300 137,384.00 137,384.00 119,681.15 148,158.00 (10,774.00) -7.8%

Insurance 5400-5450 3,180,000.00 3,180,000.00 3,974,251.00 3,974,251.00 (794,251.00) -25.0%

Operations and Housekeeping Serv ices 5500 3,057,600.00 3,057,600.00 1,370,974.31 3,118,267.00 (60,667.00) -2.0%

Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized
Improv ements 5600 641,202.00 641,202.00 180,697.03 553,625.00 87,577.00 13.7%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs 5710 (131,153.00) (131,153.00) (82,399.93) (236,658.00) 105,505.00 -80.4%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs - Interf und 5750 52,043.00 52,043.00 (1,516.50) 43.00 52,000.00 99.9%

Prof essional/Consulting Serv ices and
Operating Expenditures 5800 11,672,337.00 11,672,337.00 6,063,090.47 12,497,434.00 (825,097.00) -7.1%

Communications 5900 730,317.00 730,317.00 387,401.65 748,081.00 (17,764.00) -2.4%

TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER
OPERATING EXPENDITURES 25,025,048.00 25,025,048.00 12,190,637.63 26,672,675.00 (1,647,627.00) -6.6%

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Land Improv ements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Buildings and Improv ements of  Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Books and Media f or New School Libraries or
Major Expansion of  School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Equipment 6400 857,586.00 857,586.00 520,013.63 975,970.00 (118,384.00) -13.8%

Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 450,000.00 (450,000.00) New

Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Subscription Assets 6700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 857,586.00 857,586.00 520,013.63 1,425,970.00 (568,384.00) -66.3%

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of
Indirect Costs)

Tuition

Tuition f or Instruction Under Interdistrict

Attendance Agreements 7110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

State Special Schools 7130 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Def icit
Pay ments

Pay ments to Districts or Charter Schools 7141 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Pay ments to County  Of f ices 7142 500,000.00 500,000.00 132,496.00 473,203.00 26,797.00 5.4%

Pay ments to JPAs 7143 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers of  Pass-Through Rev enues

To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To County  Of f ices 7212 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Special Education SELPA Transf ers of
Apportionments

To Districts or Charter Schools 6500 7221

To County  Of f ices 6500 7222

To JPAs 6500 7223

ROC/P Transf ers of  Apportionments

To Districts or Charter Schools 6360 7221

To County  Of f ices 6360 7222

To JPAs 6360 7223

Other Transf ers of  Apportionments All Other 7221-7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers 7281-7283 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Debt Serv ice

Debt Serv ice - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Debt Serv ice - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transf ers
of  Indirect Costs) 500,000.00 500,000.00 132,496.00 473,203.00 26,797.00 5.4%

OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF
INDIRECT COSTS

Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7310 (1,768,151.00) (1,768,151.00) (2,597.61) (2,765,852.00) 997,701.00 -56.4%

Transf ers of  Indirect Costs - Interf und 7350 (363,101.00) (363,101.00) 0.00 (387,873.00) 24,772.00 -6.8%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF
INDIRECT COSTS (2,131,252.00) (2,131,252.00) (2,597.61) (3,153,725.00) 1,022,473.00 -48.0%

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 198,166,672.00 198,166,672.00 58,371,573.29 215,458,731.00 (17,292,059.00) -8.7%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

From: Special Reserv e Fund 8912 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

From: Bond Interest and

Redemption Fund 8914 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: Child Dev elopment Fund 7611 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To: Special Reserv e Fund 7612 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To: State School Building Fund/ County
School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To: Caf eteria Fund 7616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES

SOURCES

State Apportionments

Emergency  Apportionments 8931 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds

Page 25 of 127 577



California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - SACS V11
File: Fund-Ai, Version 6 Page 8 Printed: 12/6/2024 10:36 A

2024-25 First Interim 56 72538 0000000
Oxnard Elementary General Fund Form 01I
Ventura County Unrestricted (Resources 0000-1999) F817E1BEBD(2024-25)

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Description Resource
Codes

Object
Codes

Original
Budget

(A)
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Approved
Operating

Budget
(B)

Actuals To
Date
(C)

Projected
Year Totals

(D)

Difference
(Col B & D)

(E)
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Column B &
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Proceeds f rom Disposal of  Capital
Assets 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Sources

Transf ers f rom Funds of
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Long-Term Debt Proceeds

Proceeds f rom Certif icates of
Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom Lease Rev enue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom SBITAs 8974 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

USES

Transf ers of  Funds f rom
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions f rom Unrestricted Rev enues 8980 (29,879,311.00) (29,879,311.00) 0.00 (19,522,241.00) 10,357,070.00 -34.7%

Contributions f rom Restricted Rev enues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS (29,879,311.00) (29,879,311.00) 0.00 (19,522,241.00) 10,357,070.00 -34.7%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES/USES (a - b + c - d + e) (29,879,311.00) (29,879,311.00) 0.00 (19,522,241.00) 10,357,070.00 -34.7%
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Description Resource
Codes
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Codes
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(A)
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Approved
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Actuals To
Date
(C)
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Year Totals
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A. REVENUES

1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Federal Rev enue 8100-8299 11,168,273.00 11,168,273.00 2,002,727.95 13,331,058.00 2,162,785.00 19.4%

3) Other State Rev enue 8300-8599 34,633,277.00 34,633,277.00 8,301,994.58 33,795,011.00 (838,266.00) -2.4%

4) Other Local Rev enue 8600-8799 14,768,006.00 14,768,006.00 5,514,837.89 16,140,168.00 1,372,162.00 9.3%

5) TOTAL, REVENUES 60,569,556.00 60,569,556.00 15,819,560.42 63,266,237.00

B. EXPENDITURES

1) Certif icated Salaries 1000-1999 22,747,900.00 22,747,900.00 8,072,001.59 18,128,845.00 4,619,055.00 20.3%

2) Classif ied Salaries 2000-2999 13,244,455.00 13,244,455.00 6,201,395.38 15,503,832.00 (2,259,377.00) -17.1%

3) Employ ee Benef its 3000-3999 16,092,405.00 16,092,405.00 5,501,743.40 15,885,032.00 207,373.00 1.3%

4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 7,422,816.00 7,422,816.00 770,937.21 5,613,364.00 1,809,452.00 24.4%

5) Serv ices and Other Operating
Expenditures 5000-5999 34,162,662.00 34,162,662.00 7,699,484.64 49,857,133.00 (15,694,471.00) -45.9%

6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 585,000.00 585,000.00 22,391.24 591,986.00 (6,986.00) -1.2%

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of
Indirect Costs)

7100-7299
7400-7499 1,887,300.00 1,887,300.00 71,667.00 1,887,300.00 0.00 0.0%

8) Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect
Costs 7300-7399 1,768,151.00 1,768,151.00 2,597.61 2,765,852.00 (997,701.00) -56.4%

9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 97,910,689.00 97,910,689.00 28,342,218.07 110,233,344.00

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 -
B9) (37,341,133.00) (37,341,133.00) (12,522,657.65) (46,967,107.00)

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interf und Transf ers

a) Transf ers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Transf ers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Other Sources/Uses

a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Contributions 8980-8999 29,879,311.00 29,879,311.00 0.00 19,522,241.00 (10,357,070.00) -34.7%

4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES/USES 29,879,311.00 29,879,311.00 0.00 19,522,241.00

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) (7,461,822.00) (7,461,822.00) (12,522,657.65) (27,444,866.00)

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

1) Beginning Fund Balance

a) As of  July  1 - Unaudited 9791 59,660,190.00 59,660,190.00 61,304,820.00 1,644,630.00 2.8%

b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

c) As of  July  1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 59,660,190.00 59,660,190.00 61,304,820.00

d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c +
F1d) 59,660,190.00 59,660,190.00 61,304,820.00

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 52,198,368.00 52,198,368.00 33,859,954.00

Components of  Ending Fund Balance

a) Nonspendable

Rev olv ing Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00

Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00

All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00
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b) Restricted 9740 52,198,368.00 52,198,368.00 33,859,954.00

c) Committed

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00

d) Assigned

Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.00

e) Unassigned/Unappropriated

Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

LCFF SOURCES

Principal Apportionment

State Aid - Current Year 8011 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Education Protection Account State Aid -
Current Year 8012 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

State Aid - Prior Years 8019 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Tax Relief  Subv entions

Homeowners' Exemptions 8021 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Timber Y ield Tax 8022 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Subv entions/In-Lieu Taxes 8029 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

County  & District Taxes

Secured Roll Taxes 8041 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unsecured Roll Taxes 8042 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prior Years' Taxes 8043 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Supplemental Taxes 8044 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Education Rev enue Augmentation Fund
(ERAF) 8045 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Community  Redev elopment Funds (SB
617/699/1992) 8047 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Penalties and Interest f rom Delinquent
Taxes 8048 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Miscellaneous Funds (EC 41604)

Roy alties and Bonuses 8081 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other In-Lieu Taxes 8082 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Less: Non-LCFF

(50%) Adjustment 8089 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Subtotal, LCFF Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

LCFF Transf ers

Unrestricted LCFF

Transf ers - Current Year 0000 8091

All Other LCFF Transf ers - Current Year All Other 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers to Charter Schools in Lieu of
Property  Taxes 8096 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Property  Taxes Transf ers 8097 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

LCFF/Rev enue Limit Transf ers - Prior
Years 8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, LCFF SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

FEDERAL REVENUE

Maintenance and Operations 8110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Special Education Entitlement 8181 3,172,505.00 3,172,505.00 0.00 3,014,666.00 (157,839.00) -5.0%

Special Education Discretionary  Grants 8182 166,674.00 166,674.00 0.00 166,674.00 0.00 0.0%
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Child Nutrition Programs 8220 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Donated Food Commodities 8221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Forest Reserv e Funds 8260 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Flood Control Funds 8270 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Wildlif e Reserv e Funds 8280 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

FEMA 8281 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interagency  Contracts Between LEAs 8285 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Pass-Through Rev enues f rom Federal
Sources 8287 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Title I, Part A, Basic 3010 8290 4,340,797.00 4,340,797.00 802,288.62 6,183,380.00 1,842,583.00 42.4%

Title I, Part D, Local Delinquent Programs 3025 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Title II, Part A, Supporting Ef f ectiv e
Instruction 4035 8290 474,317.00 474,317.00 (26,094.13) 582,880.00 108,563.00 22.9%

Title III, Immigrant Student Program 4201 8290 37,405.00 37,405.00 17,658.55 79,669.00 42,264.00 113.0%

Title III, English Learner Program 4203 8290 1,221,072.00 1,221,072.00 (41,807.53) 994,502.00 (226,570.00) -18.6%

Public Charter Schools Grant Program
(PCSGP) 4610 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Ev ery  Student Succeeds Act

3040, 3060,
3061, 3110,
3150, 3155,
3182, 4037,
4123, 4124,
4126, 4127,
4128, 5630

8290

764,570.00 764,570.00 520,367.01 1,043,215.00 278,645.00 36.4%

Career and Technical Education 3500-3599 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Federal Rev enue All Other 8290 990,933.00 990,933.00 730,315.43 1,266,072.00 275,139.00 27.8%

TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 11,168,273.00 11,168,273.00 2,002,727.95 13,331,058.00 2,162,785.00 19.4%

OTHER STATE REVENUE

Other State Apportionments

ROC/P Entitlement

Prior Years 6360 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Special Education Master Plan

Current Year 6500 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Prior Years 6500 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other State Apportionments - Current
Year All Other 8311 438,849.00 438,849.00 128,512.00 458,971.00 20,122.00 4.6%

All Other State Apportionments - Prior
Years All Other 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Child Nutrition Programs 8520 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Mandated Costs Reimbursements 8550 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Lottery  - Unrestricted and Instructional
Materials 8560 945,781.00 945,781.00 116,318.08 1,117,004.00 171,223.00 18.1%

Tax Relief  Subv entions

Restricted Lev ies - Other

Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Subv entions/In-Lieu Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Pass-Through Rev enues f rom State
Sources 8587 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Af ter School Education and Saf ety  (ASES) 6010 8590 3,681,717.00 3,681,717.00 0.00 3,681,717.00 0.00 0.0%

Charter School Facility  Grant 6030 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Career Technical Education Incentiv e Grant
Program 6387 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Drug/Alcohol/Tobacco Funds 6650, 6690,
6695 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Calif ornia Clean Energy  Jobs Act 6230 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Specialized Secondary 7370 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

American Indian Early  Childhood Education 7210 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other State Rev enue All Other 8590 29,566,930.00 29,566,930.00 8,057,164.50 28,537,319.00 (1,029,611.00) -3.5%

TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 34,633,277.00 34,633,277.00 8,301,994.58 33,795,011.00 (838,266.00) -2.4%

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

Other Local Rev enue

County  and District Taxes

Other Restricted Lev ies

Secured Roll 8615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Unsecured Roll 8616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Supplemental Taxes 8618 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Non-Ad Valorem Taxes

Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Community  Redev elopment Funds Not
Subject to LCFF Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Penalties and Interest f rom Delinquent
Non-LCFF Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Sales

Sale of  Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 New

Sale of  Publications 8632 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Food Serv ice Sales 8634 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Sales 8639 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value
of  Inv estments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Fees and Contracts

Adult Education Fees 8671 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Non-Resident Students 8672 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Transportation Fees From Indiv iduals 8675 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interagency  Serv ices 8677 0.00 0.00 49,298.69 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Mitigation/Dev eloper Fees 8681 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Fees and Contracts 8689 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Local Rev enue

Plus: Misc Funds Non-LCFF (50%)
Adjustment 8691 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Pass-Through Rev enues From Local
Sources 8697 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Local Rev enue 8699 2,396,817.00 2,396,817.00 2,161,287.20 3,678,979.00 1,282,162.00 53.5%

Tuition 8710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers In 8781-8783 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers Of  Apportionments

Special Education SELPA Transf ers

From Districts or Charter Schools 6500 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

From County  Of f ices 6500 8792 12,371,189.00 12,371,189.00 3,304,252.00 12,371,189.00 0.00 0.0%
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From JPAs 6500 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

ROC/P Transf ers

From Districts or Charter Schools 6360 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

From County  Of f ices 6360 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

From JPAs 6360 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Transf ers of  Apportionments

From Districts or Charter Schools All Other 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

From County  Of f ices All Other 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

From JPAs All Other 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers In f rom All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 14,768,006.00 14,768,006.00 5,514,837.89 16,140,168.00 1,372,162.00 9.3%

TOTAL, REVENUES 60,569,556.00 60,569,556.00 15,819,560.42 63,266,237.00 2,696,681.00 4.5%

CERTIFICATED SALARIES

Certif icated Teachers' Salaries 1100 16,849,881.00 16,849,881.00 5,794,584.93 11,419,974.00 5,429,907.00 32.2%

Certif icated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 1,820,529.00 1,820,529.00 708,695.80 2,333,451.00 (512,922.00) -28.2%

Certif icated Superv isors' and Administrators'
Salaries 1300 2,126,446.00 2,126,446.00 1,061,517.25 2,256,702.00 (130,256.00) -6.1%

Other Certif icated Salaries 1900 1,951,044.00 1,951,044.00 507,203.61 2,118,718.00 (167,674.00) -8.6%

TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 22,747,900.00 22,747,900.00 8,072,001.59 18,128,845.00 4,619,055.00 20.3%

CLASSIFIED SALARIES

Classif ied Instructional Salaries 2100 3,878,375.00 3,878,375.00 3,110,641.41 4,331,915.00 (453,540.00) -11.7%

Classif ied Support Salaries 2200 5,423,559.00 5,423,559.00 1,740,240.15 5,876,489.00 (452,930.00) -8.4%

Classif ied Superv isors' and Administrators'
Salaries 2300 717,137.00 717,137.00 239,331.05 728,020.00 (10,883.00) -1.5%

Clerical, Technical and Of f ice Salaries 2400 2,327,459.00 2,327,459.00 704,296.01 3,232,459.00 (905,000.00) -38.9%

Other Classif ied Salaries 2900 897,925.00 897,925.00 406,886.76 1,334,949.00 (437,024.00) -48.7%

TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 13,244,455.00 13,244,455.00 6,201,395.38 15,503,832.00 (2,259,377.00) -17.1%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

STRS 3101-3102 4,085,320.00 4,085,320.00 1,424,352.36 3,162,756.00 922,564.00 22.6%

PERS 3201-3202 3,924,501.00 3,924,501.00 1,718,277.56 4,459,615.00 (535,114.00) -13.6%

OASDI/Medicare/Alternativ e 3301-3302 1,364,551.00 1,364,551.00 609,989.67 1,434,222.00 (69,671.00) -5.1%

Health and Welf are Benef its 3401-3402 4,929,194.00 4,929,194.00 1,265,601.30 5,328,237.00 (399,043.00) -8.1%

Unemploy ment Insurance 3501-3502 17,441.00 17,441.00 6,968.31 16,082.00 1,359.00 7.8%

Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 667,547.00 667,547.00 246,157.51 576,998.00 90,549.00 13.6%

OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 1,103,851.00 1,103,851.00 230,396.69 907,122.00 196,729.00 17.8%

OPEB, Activ e Employ ees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Employ ee Benef its 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 16,092,405.00 16,092,405.00 5,501,743.40 15,885,032.00 207,373.00 1.3%

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Approv ed Textbooks and Core Curricula
Materials 4100 600,000.00 600,000.00 128,534.89 550,000.00 50,000.00 8.3%

Books and Other Ref erence Materials 4200 335,328.00 335,328.00 9,633.76 317,592.00 17,736.00 5.3%

Materials and Supplies 4300 3,510,181.00 3,510,181.00 582,115.39 4,174,146.00 (663,965.00) -18.9%

Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 2,977,307.00 2,977,307.00 50,653.17 571,626.00 2,405,681.00 80.8%

Food 4700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 7,422,816.00 7,422,816.00 770,937.21 5,613,364.00 1,809,452.00 24.4%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING
EXPENDITURES

Subagreements f or Serv ices 5100 24,679,500.00 24,679,500.00 2,249,652.95 33,331,974.00 (8,652,474.00) -35.1%
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Trav el and Conf erences 5200 693,536.00 693,536.00 156,293.14 682,839.00 10,697.00 1.5%

Dues and Memberships 5300 7,510.00 7,510.00 1,589.00 8,800.00 (1,290.00) -17.2%

Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Operations and Housekeeping Serv ices 5500 1,315,250.00 1,315,250.00 8,985.37 1,476,833.00 (161,583.00) -12.3%

Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized
Improv ements 5600 378,521.00 378,521.00 84,122.91 409,507.00 (30,986.00) -8.2%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs 5710 131,153.00 131,153.00 82,399.93 236,658.00 (105,505.00) -80.4%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs - Interf und 5750 170.00 170.00 103,980.91 200,170.00 (200,000.00) -117,647.1%

Prof essional/Consulting Serv ices and
Operating Expenditures 5800 6,934,519.00 6,934,519.00 4,994,530.70 13,478,617.00 (6,544,098.00) -94.4%

Communications 5900 22,503.00 22,503.00 17,929.73 31,735.00 (9,232.00) -41.0%

TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER
OPERATING EXPENDITURES 34,162,662.00 34,162,662.00 7,699,484.64 49,857,133.00 (15,694,471.00) -45.9%

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Land Improv ements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Buildings and Improv ements of  Buildings 6200 500,000.00 500,000.00 15,000.00 385,000.00 115,000.00 23.0%

Books and Media f or New School Libraries or
Major Expansion of  School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Equipment 6400 85,000.00 85,000.00 7,391.24 206,986.00 (121,986.00) -143.5%

Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Subscription Assets 6700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 585,000.00 585,000.00 22,391.24 591,986.00 (6,986.00) -1.2%

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of
Indirect Costs)

Tuition

Tuition f or Instruction Under Interdistrict

Attendance Agreements 7110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

State Special Schools 7130 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Def icit
Pay ments

Pay ments to Districts or Charter Schools 7141 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Pay ments to County  Of f ices 7142 1,887,300.00 1,887,300.00 71,667.00 1,887,300.00 0.00 0.0%

Pay ments to JPAs 7143 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers of  Pass-Through Rev enues

To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To County  Of f ices 7212 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Special Education SELPA Transf ers of
Apportionments

To Districts or Charter Schools 6500 7221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To County  Of f ices 6500 7222 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To JPAs 6500 7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

ROC/P Transf ers of  Apportionments

To Districts or Charter Schools 6360 7221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To County  Of f ices 6360 7222 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To JPAs 6360 7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Transf ers of  Apportionments All Other 7221-7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers 7281-7283 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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All Other Transf ers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Debt Serv ice

Debt Serv ice - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Debt Serv ice - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transf ers
of  Indirect Costs) 1,887,300.00 1,887,300.00 71,667.00 1,887,300.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF
INDIRECT COSTS

Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7310 1,768,151.00 1,768,151.00 2,597.61 2,765,852.00 (997,701.00) -56.4%

Transf ers of  Indirect Costs - Interf und 7350 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF
INDIRECT COSTS 1,768,151.00 1,768,151.00 2,597.61 2,765,852.00 (997,701.00) -56.4%

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 97,910,689.00 97,910,689.00 28,342,218.07 110,233,344.00 (12,322,655.00) -12.6%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

From: Special Reserv e Fund 8912 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

From: Bond Interest and

Redemption Fund 8914 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: Child Dev elopment Fund 7611 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To: Special Reserv e Fund 7612 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To: State School Building Fund/ County
School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To: Caf eteria Fund 7616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES

SOURCES

State Apportionments

Emergency  Apportionments 8931 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Proceeds

Proceeds f rom Disposal of  Capital
Assets 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Sources

Transf ers f rom Funds of
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Long-Term Debt Proceeds

Proceeds f rom Certif icates of
Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom Lease Rev enue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom SBITAs 8974 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

USES

Transf ers of  Funds f rom
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions f rom Unrestricted Rev enues 8980 29,879,311.00 29,879,311.00 0.00 19,522,241.00 (10,357,070.00) -34.7%

Contributions f rom Restricted Rev enues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 29,879,311.00 29,879,311.00 0.00 19,522,241.00 (10,357,070.00) -34.7%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES/USES (a - b + c - d + e) 29,879,311.00 29,879,311.00 0.00 19,522,241.00 10,357,070.00 34.7%
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A. REVENUES

1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 194,795,986.00 194,795,986.00 51,285,439.10 194,839,570.00 43,584.00 0.0%

2) Federal Rev enue 8100-8299 11,168,273.00 11,168,273.00 2,002,727.95 13,331,058.00 2,162,785.00 19.4%

3) Other State Rev enue 8300-8599 39,438,525.00 39,438,525.00 9,042,560.78 39,813,316.00 374,791.00 1.0%

4) Other Local Rev enue 8600-8799 18,106,855.00 18,106,855.00 8,738,784.81 21,015,641.00 2,908,786.00 16.1%

5) TOTAL, REVENUES 263,509,639.00 263,509,639.00 71,069,512.64 268,999,585.00

B. EXPENDITURES

1) Certif icated Salaries 1000-1999 110,590,723.00 110,590,723.00 31,192,454.86 115,871,240.00 (5,280,517.00) -4.8%

2) Classif ied Salaries 2000-2999 46,201,871.00 46,201,871.00 14,016,090.57 48,855,490.00 (2,653,619.00) -5.7%

3) Employ ee Benef its 3000-3999 63,508,761.00 63,508,761.00 18,777,350.86 65,939,893.00 (2,431,132.00) -3.8%

4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 13,121,511.00 13,121,511.00 2,091,204.93 14,505,058.00 (1,383,547.00) -10.5%

5) Serv ices and Other Operating
Expenditures 5000-5999 59,187,710.00 59,187,710.00 19,890,122.27 76,529,808.00 (17,342,098.00) -29.3%

6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 1,442,586.00 1,442,586.00 542,404.87 2,017,956.00 (575,370.00) -39.9%

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of
Indirect Costs)

7100-7299
7400-7499 2,387,300.00 2,387,300.00 204,163.00 2,360,503.00 26,797.00 1.1%

8) Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect
Costs 7300-7399 (363,101.00) (363,101.00) 0.00 (387,873.00) 24,772.00 -6.8%

9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 296,077,361.00 296,077,361.00 86,713,791.36 325,692,075.00

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 -
B9) (32,567,722.00) (32,567,722.00) (15,644,278.72) (56,692,490.00)

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interf und Transf ers

a) Transf ers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Transf ers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Other Sources/Uses

a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) (32,567,722.00) (32,567,722.00) (15,644,278.72) (56,692,490.00)

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

1) Beginning Fund Balance

a) As of  July  1 - Unaudited 9791 118,262,376.00 118,262,376.00 146,947,417.00 28,685,041.00 24.3%

b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

c) As of  July  1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 118,262,376.00 118,262,376.00 146,947,417.00

d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c +
F1d) 118,262,376.00 118,262,376.00 146,947,417.00

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 85,694,654.00 85,694,654.00 90,254,927.00

Components of  Ending Fund Balance

a) Nonspendable

Rev olv ing Cash 9711 120,000.00 120,000.00 20,000.00

Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 100,000.00

Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00

All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00
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b) Restricted 9740 52,198,368.00 52,198,368.00 33,859,954.00

c) Committed

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Commitments 9760 3,768,550.00 3,768,550.00 3,768,550.00

Student Transportation Bus
Replace 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Technology  Dev ice Ref resh 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Instructional Materials Adoptions 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Building Maintenance One-time
Funds 0000 9760 768,550.00

Student Transportation/Bus
Replacement 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Technology  Dev ice Ref resh 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Instructional Materials Adoptions 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Building Maintenance One-Time
Funds 0000 9760 768,550.00

Student Transportation Bus
Replace 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Technology  Dev ice Ref resh 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Instructional Materials Adoptions 0000 9760 1,000,000.00

Building Maintenance One-time
Funds 0000 9760 768,550.00

d) Assigned

Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 19,937,215.00

Financial Stability  Reserv e 0000 9780 19,937,215.00

e) Unassigned/Unappropriated

Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 29,607,736.00 29,607,736.00 32,569,208.00

Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

LCFF SOURCES

Principal Apportionment

State Aid - Current Year 8011 126,105,551.00 126,105,551.00 44,008,416.00 143,183,031.00 17,077,480.00 13.5%

Education Protection Account State Aid -
Current Year 8012 44,171,651.00 44,171,651.00 6,446,268.00 24,190,689.00 (19,980,962.00) -45.2%

State Aid - Prior Years 8019 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Tax Relief  Subv entions

Homeowners' Exemptions 8021 160,902.00 160,902.00 0.00 153,774.00 (7,128.00) -4.4%

Timber Yield Tax 8022 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Subv entions/In-Lieu Taxes 8029 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

County  & District Taxes

Secured Roll Taxes 8041 27,337,753.00 27,337,753.00 0.00 30,396,923.00 3,059,170.00 11.2%

Unsecured Roll Taxes 8042 579,277.00 579,277.00 0.00 645,198.00 65,921.00 11.4%

Prior Years' Taxes 8043 95,597.00 95,597.00 0.00 111,891.00 16,294.00 17.0%

Supplemental Taxes 8044 785,442.00 785,442.00 617,124.72 739,204.00 (46,238.00) -5.9%

Education Rev enue Augmentation Fund
(ERAF) 8045 1,327,274.00 1,327,274.00 213,630.38 273,148.00 (1,054,126.00) -79.4%

Community  Redev elopment Funds (SB
617/699/1992) 8047 1,232,539.00 1,232,539.00 0.00 2,145,712.00 913,173.00 74.1%

Penalties and Interest f rom Delinquent
Taxes 8048 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Miscellaneous Funds (EC 41604)

Roy alties and Bonuses 8081 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Other In-Lieu Taxes 8082 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Less: Non-LCFF

(50%) Adjustment 8089 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Subtotal, LCFF Sources 201,795,986.00 201,795,986.00 51,285,439.10 201,839,570.00 43,584.00 0.0%

LCFF Transf ers

Unrestricted LCFF

Transf ers - Current Year 0000 8091 (7,000,000.00) (7,000,000.00) 0.00 (7,000,000.00) 0.00 0.0%

All Other LCFF Transf ers - Current Year All Other 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers to Charter Schools in Lieu of
Property  Taxes 8096 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Property  Taxes Transf ers 8097 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

LCFF/Rev enue Limit Transf ers - Prior
Years 8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, LCFF SOURCES 194,795,986.00 194,795,986.00 51,285,439.10 194,839,570.00 43,584.00 0.0%

FEDERAL REVENUE

Maintenance and Operations 8110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Special Education Entitlement 8181 3,172,505.00 3,172,505.00 0.00 3,014,666.00 (157,839.00) -5.0%

Special Education Discretionary  Grants 8182 166,674.00 166,674.00 0.00 166,674.00 0.00 0.0%

Child Nutrition Programs 8220 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Donated Food Commodities 8221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Forest Reserv e Funds 8260 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Flood Control Funds 8270 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Wildlif e Reserv e Funds 8280 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

FEMA 8281 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interagency  Contracts Between LEAs 8285 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Pass-Through Rev enues f rom Federal
Sources 8287 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Title I, Part A, Basic 3010 8290 4,340,797.00 4,340,797.00 802,288.62 6,183,380.00 1,842,583.00 42.4%

Title I, Part D, Local Delinquent Programs 3025 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Title II, Part A, Supporting Ef f ectiv e
Instruction 4035 8290 474,317.00 474,317.00 (26,094.13) 582,880.00 108,563.00 22.9%

Title III, Immigrant Student Program 4201 8290 37,405.00 37,405.00 17,658.55 79,669.00 42,264.00 113.0%

Title III, English Learner Program 4203 8290 1,221,072.00 1,221,072.00 (41,807.53) 994,502.00 (226,570.00) -18.6%

Public Charter Schools Grant Program
(PCSGP) 4610 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Ev ery  Student Succeeds Act

3040, 3060,
3061, 3110,
3150, 3155,
3182, 4037,
4123, 4124,
4126, 4127,
4128, 5630

8290

764,570.00 764,570.00 520,367.01 1,043,215.00 278,645.00 36.4%

Career and Technical Education 3500-3599 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Federal Rev enue All Other 8290 990,933.00 990,933.00 730,315.43 1,266,072.00 275,139.00 27.8%

TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 11,168,273.00 11,168,273.00 2,002,727.95 13,331,058.00 2,162,785.00 19.4%

OTHER STATE REVENUE

Other State Apportionments

ROC/P Entitlement

Prior Years 6360 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Special Education Master Plan

Current Year 6500 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Prior Years 6500 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other State Apportionments - Current
Year All Other 8311 438,849.00 438,849.00 128,512.00 458,971.00 20,122.00 4.6%

All Other State Apportionments - Prior
Years All Other 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Child Nutrition Programs 8520 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Mandated Costs Reimbursements 8550 480,515.00 480,515.00 0.00 480,515.00 0.00 0.0%

Lottery  - Unrestricted and Instructional
Materials 8560 3,270,514.00 3,270,514.00 251,798.28 3,718,806.00 448,292.00 13.7%

Tax Relief  Subv entions

Restricted Lev ies - Other

Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Subv entions/In-Lieu Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Pass-Through Rev enues f rom State
Sources 8587 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Af ter School Education and Saf ety  (ASES) 6010 8590 3,681,717.00 3,681,717.00 0.00 3,681,717.00 0.00 0.0%

Charter School Facility  Grant 6030 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Career Technical Education Incentiv e Grant
Program 6387 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Drug/Alcohol/Tobacco Funds 6650, 6690,
6695 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Calif ornia Clean Energy  Jobs Act 6230 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Specialized Secondary 7370 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

American Indian Early  Childhood Education 7210 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other State Rev enue All Other 8590 31,566,930.00 31,566,930.00 8,662,250.50 31,473,307.00 (93,623.00) -0.3%

TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 39,438,525.00 39,438,525.00 9,042,560.78 39,813,316.00 374,791.00 1.0%

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

Other Local Rev enue

County  and District Taxes

Other Restricted Lev ies

Secured Roll 8615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Unsecured Roll 8616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Supplemental Taxes 8618 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Non-Ad Valorem Taxes

Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Community  Redev elopment Funds Not
Subject to LCFF Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Penalties and Interest f rom Delinquent
Non-LCFF Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Sales

Sale of  Equipment/Supplies 8631 95,000.00 95,000.00 0.00 91,000.00 (4,000.00) -4.2%

Sale of  Publications 8632 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Food Serv ice Sales 8634 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Sales 8639 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Leases and Rentals 8650 220,000.00 220,000.00 51,855.80 220,000.00 0.00 0.0%

Interest 8660 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 0.00 2,000,000.00 0.00 0.0%

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value
of  Inv estments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Fees and Contracts
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Adult Education Fees 8671 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Non-Resident Students 8672 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transportation Fees From Indiv iduals 8675 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interagency  Serv ices 8677 0.00 0.00 49,298.69 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Mitigation/Dev eloper Fees 8681 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Fees and Contracts 8689 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Local Rev enue

Plus: Misc Funds Non-LCFF (50%)
Adjustment 8691 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Pass-Through Rev enues From Local
Sources 8697 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Local Rev enue 8699 3,420,666.00 3,420,666.00 5,333,378.32 6,333,452.00 2,912,786.00 85.2%

Tuition 8710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers In 8781-8783 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers Of  Apportionments

Special Education SELPA Transf ers

From Districts or Charter Schools 6500 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

From County  Of f ices 6500 8792 12,371,189.00 12,371,189.00 3,304,252.00 12,371,189.00 0.00 0.0%

From JPAs 6500 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

ROC/P Transf ers

From Districts or Charter Schools 6360 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

From County  Of f ices 6360 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

From JPAs 6360 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Transf ers of  Apportionments

From Districts or Charter Schools All Other 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

From County  Of f ices All Other 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

From JPAs All Other 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers In f rom All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 18,106,855.00 18,106,855.00 8,738,784.81 21,015,641.00 2,908,786.00 16.1%

TOTAL, REVENUES 263,509,639.00 263,509,639.00 71,069,512.64 268,999,585.00 5,489,946.00 2.1%

CERTIFICATED SALARIES

Certif icated Teachers' Salaries 1100 81,956,494.00 81,956,494.00 21,844,588.51 85,124,045.00 (3,167,551.00) -3.9%

Certif icated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 15,838,668.00 15,838,668.00 4,794,593.74 16,721,099.00 (882,431.00) -5.6%

Certif icated Superv isors' and Administrators'
Salaries 1300 9,546,473.00 9,546,473.00 3,605,304.88 10,303,092.00 (756,619.00) -7.9%

Other Certif icated Salaries 1900 3,249,088.00 3,249,088.00 947,967.73 3,723,004.00 (473,916.00) -14.6%

TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 110,590,723.00 110,590,723.00 31,192,454.86 115,871,240.00 (5,280,517.00) -4.8%

CLASSIFIED SALARIES

Classif ied Instructional Salaries 2100 11,966,345.00 11,966,345.00 3,496,998.70 12,663,828.00 (697,483.00) -5.8%

Classif ied Support Salaries 2200 11,150,293.00 11,150,293.00 3,525,875.64 11,736,505.00 (586,212.00) -5.3%

Classif ied Superv isors' and Administrators'
Salaries 2300 2,718,740.00 2,718,740.00 1,045,182.13 2,945,839.00 (227,099.00) -8.4%

Clerical, Technical and Of f ice Salaries 2400 13,500,804.00 13,500,804.00 4,003,016.69 14,185,828.00 (685,024.00) -5.1%

Other Classif ied Salaries 2900 6,865,689.00 6,865,689.00 1,945,017.41 7,323,490.00 (457,801.00) -6.7%

TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 46,201,871.00 46,201,871.00 14,016,090.57 48,855,490.00 (2,653,619.00) -5.7%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

STRS 3101-3102 20,033,989.00 20,033,989.00 5,602,055.31 20,881,468.00 (847,479.00) -4.2%

PERS 3201-3202 13,650,210.00 13,650,210.00 3,938,949.52 14,297,838.00 (647,628.00) -4.7%

OASDI/Medicare/Alternativ e 3301-3302 5,227,224.00 5,227,224.00 1,562,548.76 5,481,700.00 (254,476.00) -4.9%
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Health and Welf are Benef its 3401-3402 16,494,765.00 16,494,765.00 4,531,434.03 17,397,809.00 (903,044.00) -5.5%

Unemploy ment Insurance 3501-3502 76,482.00 76,482.00 21,960.64 80,002.00 (3,520.00) -4.6%

Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 2,913,249.00 2,913,249.00 779,071.78 2,844,318.00 68,931.00 2.4%

OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 4,004,333.00 4,004,333.00 957,870.58 3,573,300.00 431,033.00 10.8%

OPEB, Activ e Employ ees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Employ ee Benef its 3901-3902 1,108,509.00 1,108,509.00 1,383,460.24 1,383,458.00 (274,949.00) -24.8%

TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 63,508,761.00 63,508,761.00 18,777,350.86 65,939,893.00 (2,431,132.00) -3.8%

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Approv ed Textbooks and Core Curricula
Materials 4100 2,300,000.00 2,300,000.00 128,534.89 2,250,000.00 50,000.00 2.2%

Books and Other Ref erence Materials 4200 928,554.00 928,554.00 101,824.07 958,949.00 (30,395.00) -3.3%

Materials and Supplies 4300 6,675,100.00 6,675,100.00 1,429,240.36 7,970,572.00 (1,295,472.00) -19.4%

Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 3,217,857.00 3,217,857.00 431,605.61 3,325,537.00 (107,680.00) -3.3%

Food 4700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 13,121,511.00 13,121,511.00 2,091,204.93 14,505,058.00 (1,383,547.00) -10.5%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING
EXPENDITURES

Subagreements f or Serv ices 5100 29,746,500.00 29,746,500.00 2,249,652.95 38,431,974.00 (8,685,474.00) -29.2%

Trav el and Conf erences 5200 1,311,854.00 1,311,854.00 334,751.59 1,452,313.00 (140,459.00) -10.7%

Dues and Memberships 5300 144,894.00 144,894.00 121,270.15 156,958.00 (12,064.00) -8.3%

Insurance 5400-5450 3,180,000.00 3,180,000.00 3,974,251.00 3,974,251.00 (794,251.00) -25.0%

Operations and Housekeeping Serv ices 5500 4,372,850.00 4,372,850.00 1,379,959.68 4,595,100.00 (222,250.00) -5.1%

Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized
Improv ements 5600 1,019,723.00 1,019,723.00 264,819.94 963,132.00 56,591.00 5.5%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs - Interf und 5750 52,213.00 52,213.00 102,464.41 200,213.00 (148,000.00) -283.5%

Prof essional/Consulting Serv ices and
Operating Expenditures 5800 18,606,856.00 18,606,856.00 11,057,621.17 25,976,051.00 (7,369,195.00) -39.6%

Communications 5900 752,820.00 752,820.00 405,331.38 779,816.00 (26,996.00) -3.6%

TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER
OPERATING EXPENDITURES 59,187,710.00 59,187,710.00 19,890,122.27 76,529,808.00 (17,342,098.00) -29.3%

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Land Improv ements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Buildings and Improv ements of  Buildings 6200 500,000.00 500,000.00 15,000.00 385,000.00 115,000.00 23.0%

Books and Media f or New School Libraries or
Major Expansion of  School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Equipment 6400 942,586.00 942,586.00 527,404.87 1,182,956.00 (240,370.00) -25.5%

Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 450,000.00 (450,000.00) New

Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Subscription Assets 6700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,442,586.00 1,442,586.00 542,404.87 2,017,956.00 (575,370.00) -39.9%

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of
Indirect Costs)

Tuition

Tuition f or Instruction Under Interdistrict

Attendance Agreements 7110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

State Special Schools 7130 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Def icit
Pay ments
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Pay ments to Districts or Charter Schools 7141 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Pay ments to County  Of f ices 7142 2,387,300.00 2,387,300.00 204,163.00 2,360,503.00 26,797.00 1.1%

Pay ments to JPAs 7143 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers of  Pass-Through Rev enues

To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To County  Of f ices 7212 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Special Education SELPA Transf ers of
Apportionments

To Districts or Charter Schools 6500 7221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To County  Of f ices 6500 7222 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To JPAs 6500 7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

ROC/P Transf ers of  Apportionments

To Districts or Charter Schools 6360 7221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To County  Of f ices 6360 7222 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To JPAs 6360 7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Transf ers of  Apportionments All Other 7221-7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers 7281-7283 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Debt Serv ice

Debt Serv ice - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Debt Serv ice - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transf ers
of  Indirect Costs) 2,387,300.00 2,387,300.00 204,163.00 2,360,503.00 26,797.00 1.1%

OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF
INDIRECT COSTS

Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7310 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Transf ers of  Indirect Costs - Interf und 7350 (363,101.00) (363,101.00) 0.00 (387,873.00) 24,772.00 -6.8%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF
INDIRECT COSTS (363,101.00) (363,101.00) 0.00 (387,873.00) 24,772.00 -6.8%

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 296,077,361.00 296,077,361.00 86,713,791.36 325,692,075.00 (29,614,714.00) -10.0%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

From: Special Reserv e Fund 8912 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

From: Bond Interest and

Redemption Fund 8914 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: Child Dev elopment Fund 7611 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To: Special Reserv e Fund 7612 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To: State School Building Fund/ County
School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To: Caf eteria Fund 7616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES

SOURCES

State Apportionments

Emergency  Apportionments 8931 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Description Resource
Codes

Object
Codes

Original
Budget

(A)

Board
Approved
Operating

Budget
(B)

Actuals To
Date
(C)

Projected
Year Totals

(D)

Difference
(Col B & D)

(E)

% Diff
Column B &

D
(F)

Proceeds

Proceeds f rom Disposal of  Capital
Assets 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Sources

Transf ers f rom Funds of
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Long-Term Debt Proceeds

Proceeds f rom Certif icates of
Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom Lease Rev enue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom SBITAs 8974 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

USES

Transf ers of  Funds f rom
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions f rom Unrestricted Rev enues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Contributions f rom Restricted Rev enues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES/USES (a - b + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Resource Description 2024-25
Projected Totals

2600 Expanded Learning Opportunities Program 5,551,912.00

6211 Literacy  Coaches and Reading Specialists Grant Program 2,900,564.00

6266 Educator Ef f ectiv eness, FY 2021-22 20,589.00

6300 Lottery : Instructional Materials 2,109,120.00

6510 Special Ed: Early  Ed Indiv iduals with Exceptional Needs (Inf ant Program) 119,928.00

6546 Mental Health-Related Serv ices 769,463.00

6547 Special Education Early  Interv ention Preschool Grant 2,164,556.00

7085 Learning Communities f or School Success Program 377,840.00

7388 SB 117 COVID-19 LEA Response Funds 100,251.00

7435 Learning Recov ery  Emergency  Block Grant 4,716,759.00

8150 Ongoing & Major Maintenance Account (RMA: Education Code Section 17070.75) 8,576,474.00

9010 Other Restricted Local 6,452,498.00

Total, Restricted Balance 33,859,954.00
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Description Resource
Codes

Object
Codes

Original
Budget

(A)

Board
Approved
Operating
Budget

(B)

Actuals To
Date

(C)

Projected
Year Totals


(D)

Difference

(Col B & D)


(E)

% Diff

Column

B &

D

(F)

A. REVENUES

1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Federal Rev enue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Other State Rev enue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Other Local Rev enue 8600-8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5) TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

B. EXPENDITURES

1) Certif icated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Classif ied Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Employ ee Benef its 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5) Serv ices and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of
Indirect Costs)

7100-7299,
7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

8) Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENSES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interf und Transf ers

a) Transf ers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Transf ers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Other Sources/Uses

a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Description Resource
Codes

Object
Codes

Original
Budget

(A)

Board
Approved
Operating
Budget

(B)

Actuals To
Date

(C)

Projected
Year Totals


(D)

Difference

(Col B & D)


(E)

% Diff

Column

B &

D

(F)

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

1) Beginning Fund Balance

a) As of  July  1 - Unaudited 9791 207,784.00 207,784.00 188,812.00 (18,972.00) -9.1%

b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

c) As of  July  1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 207,784.00 207,784.00 188,812.00

d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 207,784.00 207,784.00 188,812.00

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 207,784.00 207,784.00 188,812.00

Components of  Ending Fund Balance

a) Nonspendable

Rev olv ing Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00

Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00

All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) Restricted 9740 207,784.00 207,784.00 188,812.00

c) Committed

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00

d) Assigned

Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.00

e) Unassigned/Unappropriated

Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

REVENUES

Sale of  Equipment and Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Sales 8639 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of
Inv estments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Fees and Contracts 8689 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Local Rev enue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Description Resource
Codes

Object
Codes

Original
Budget

(A)

Board
Approved
Operating
Budget

(B)

Actuals To
Date

(C)

Projected
Year Totals


(D)

Difference

(Col B & D)


(E)

% Diff

Column

B &

D

(F)

CERTIFICATED SALARIES

Certif icated Teachers' Salaries 1100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Certif icated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Certif icated Superv isors' and Administrators'
Salaries 1300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Certif icated Salaries 1900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CLASSIFIED SALARIES

Classif ied Instructional Salaries 2100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Classif ied Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Classif ied Superv isors' and Administrators'
Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Clerical, Technical and Of f ice Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Classif ied Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OASDI/Medicare/Alternativ e 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Health and Welf are Benef its 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Unemploy ment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OPEB, Activ e Employ ees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Employ ee Benef its 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING
EXPENDITURES

Subagreements f or Serv ices 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Dues and Memberships 5300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized
Improv ements 5600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs - Interf und 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Prof essional/Consulting Serv ices and Operating
Expenditures 5800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING
EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Subscription Assets 6700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Resource
Codes

Object
Codes

Original
Budget

(A)

Board
Approved
Operating
Budget

(B)

Actuals To
Date

(C)

Projected
Year Totals


(D)

Difference

(Col B & D)


(E)

% Diff

Column

B &

D

(F)

OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT
COSTS

Transf ers of  Indirect Costs - Interf und 7350 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF
INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES

SOURCES

Proceeds f rom Disposal of  Capital Assets 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers f rom Funds of
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom SBITAs 8974 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

USES

Transf ers of  Funds f rom Lapsed/Reorganized
LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions f rom Unrestricted Rev enues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Contributions f rom Restricted Rev enues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

(a - b + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Resource Description 2024-25
Project Year Totals

8210 Student Activ ity  Funds 188,812.00

Total, Restricted Balance 188,812.00
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Ventura
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56725380000000 
Form
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F817E1BEBD(2024-25)

Description Resource
Codes

Object
Codes

Original
Budget
(A)

Board
Approved
Operating
Budget
(B)

Actuals
To
Date
(C)

Projected
Year
Totals
(D)

Difference
(Col B &
D)
(E)

% Diff
Column
B & D
(F)

A. REVENUES

1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Federal Rev enue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Other State Rev enue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Other Local Rev enue 8600-8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5) TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

B. EXPENDITURES

1) Certif icated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Classif ied Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Employ ee Benef its 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5) Serv ices and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect Costs)
7100-

7299,7400-
7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
0.0%

8) Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES
BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interf und Transf ers

a) Transf ers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Transf ers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Other Sources/Uses

a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE (C + D4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

1) Beginning Fund Balance

a) As of  July  1 - Unaudited 9791 632,225.00 632,225.00 356,196.00 (276,029.00) -43.7%

b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

c) As of  July  1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 632,225.00 632,225.00 356,196.00

d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 632,225.00 632,225.00 356,196.00

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 632,225.00 632,225.00 356,196.00

Components of  Ending Fund Balance

a) Nonspendable

Rev olv ing Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00

Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00

All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) Restricted 9740 632,225.00 632,225.00 356,196.00

c) Committed

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00

d) Assigned

Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura
County

2024-25 First Interim
Child Development Fund
Expenditures by Object

56725380000000 
Form
12I


F817E1BEBD(2024-25)

Description Resource
Codes

Object
Codes

Original
Budget
(A)

Board
Approved
Operating
Budget
(B)

Actuals
To
Date
(C)

Projected
Year
Totals
(D)

Difference
(Col B &
D)
(E)

% Diff
Column
B & D
(F)

e) Unassigned/Unappropriated

Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

FEDERAL REVENUE

Child Nutrition Programs 8220 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interagency  Contracts Between LEAs 8285 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Title I, Part A, Basic 3010 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Federal Rev enue All Other 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER STATE REVENUE

Child Nutrition Programs 8520 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Child Dev elopment Apportionments 8530 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Pass-Through Rev enues f rom State Sources 8587 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

State Preschool 6105 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other State Rev enue All Other 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

Sales

Sale of  Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Food Serv ice Sales 8634 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of  Inv estments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Fees and Contracts

Child Dev elopment Parent Fees 8673 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interagency  Serv ices 8677 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Fees and Contracts 8689 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Local Rev enue

All Other Local Rev enue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers In f rom All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CERTIFICATED SALARIES

Certif icated Teachers' Salaries 1100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Certif icated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Certif icated Superv isors' and Administrators' Salaries 1300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Certif icated Salaries 1900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CLASSIFIED SALARIES

Classif ied Instructional Salaries 2100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Classif ied Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Classif ied Superv isors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Clerical, Technical and Of f ice Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Classif ied Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OASDI/Medicare/Alternativ e 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Health and Welf are Benef its 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Unemploy ment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OPEB, Activ e Employ ees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Employ ee Benef its 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Approv ed Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Books and Other Ref erence Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Food 4700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Subagreements f or Serv ices 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Trav el and Conf erences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Dues and Memberships 5300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Operations and Housekeeping Serv ices 5500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improv ements 5600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs - Interf und 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Prof essional/Consulting Serv ices and

Operating Expenditures 5800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Land Improv ements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Buildings and Improv ements of  Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Subscription Assets 6700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)

Other Transf ers Out

All Other Transf ers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Debt Serv ice

Debt Serv ice - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Debt Serv ice - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS

Transf ers of  Indirect Costs - Interf und 7350 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

From: General Fund 8911 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES

SOURCES

Other Sources

Transf ers f rom Funds of  Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Long-Term Debt Proceeds

Proceeds f rom Certif icates of  Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom SBITAs 8974 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

USES

Transf ers of  Funds f rom Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions f rom Unrestricted Rev enues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Contributions f rom Restricted Rev enues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

(a - b + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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5059 Early  Education: ARP Calif ornia State Preschool Program One-time Stipend 96,302.00

6130 Early  Education: Center-Based Reserv e Account 4,489.00

7810 Other Restricted State 24,000.00

9010 Other Restricted Local 231,405.00

Total, Restricted Balance 356,196.00
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A. REVENUES

1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Federal Rev enue 8100-8299 9,687,175.00 9,687,175.00 312,523.60 9,687,175.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Other State Rev enue 8300-8599 2,599,052.00 2,599,052.00 265,643.50 2,599,052.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Other Local Rev enue 8600-8799 16,000.00 16,000.00 7,905.40 31,000.00 15,000.00 93.8%

5) TOTAL, REVENUES 12,302,227.00 12,302,227.00 586,072.50 12,317,227.00

B. EXPENDITURES

1) Certif icated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Classif ied Salaries 2000-2999 4,297,713.00 4,297,713.00 1,151,284.87 4,420,037.00 (122,324.00) -2.8%

3) Employ ee Benef its 3000-3999 1,883,600.00 1,883,600.00 504,726.88 1,962,847.00 (79,247.00) -4.2%

4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 6,024,571.00 6,024,571.00 1,203,028.79 6,409,571.00 (385,000.00) -6.4%

5) Serv ices and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 79,149.00 79,149.00 (64,291.75) (51,284.00) 130,433.00 164.8%

6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 174,090.99 1,000,000.00 (1,000,000.00) New

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect Costs)
7100-

7299,7400-
7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
0.0%

8) Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7300-7399 363,101.00 363,101.00 0.00 387,873.00 (24,772.00) -6.8%

9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 12,648,134.00 12,648,134.00 2,968,839.78 14,129,044.00

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER
EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) (345,907.00) (345,907.00) (2,382,767.28) (1,811,817.00)

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interf und Transf ers

a) Transf ers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Transf ers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Other Sources/Uses

a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE
(C + D4) (345,907.00) (345,907.00) (2,382,767.28) (1,811,817.00)

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

1) Beginning Fund Balance

a) As of  July  1 - Unaudited 9791 10,454,870.00 10,454,870.00 14,499,606.00 4,044,736.00 38.7%

b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

c) As of  July  1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 10,454,870.00 10,454,870.00 14,499,606.00

d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 10,454,870.00 10,454,870.00 14,499,606.00

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 10,108,963.00 10,108,963.00 12,687,789.00

Components of  Ending Fund Balance

a) Nonspendable

Rev olv ing Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00

Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00

All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) Restricted 9740 10,108,963.00 10,108,963.00 12,687,789.00

c) Committed

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00

d) Assigned
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Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.00

e) Unassigned/Unappropriated

Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

FEDERAL REVENUE

Child Nutrition Programs 8220 9,687,175.00 9,687,175.00 304,243.60 9,687,175.00 0.00 0.0%

Donated Food Commodities 8221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Federal Rev enue 8290 0.00 0.00 8,280.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 9,687,175.00 9,687,175.00 312,523.60 9,687,175.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER STATE REVENUE

Child Nutrition Programs 8520 2,529,052.00 2,529,052.00 265,643.50 2,529,052.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other State Rev enue 8590 70,000.00 70,000.00 0.00 70,000.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 2,599,052.00 2,599,052.00 265,643.50 2,599,052.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

Sales

Sale of  Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Food Serv ice Sales 8634 0.00 0.00 7,146.58 15,000.00 15,000.00 New

Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interest 8660 16,000.00 16,000.00 0.00 16,000.00 0.00 0.0%

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of
Inv estments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Fees and Contracts

Interagency  Serv ices 8677 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Local Rev enue

All Other Local Rev enue 8699 0.00 0.00 758.82 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 16,000.00 16,000.00 7,905.40 31,000.00 15,000.00 93.8%

TOTAL, REVENUES 12,302,227.00 12,302,227.00 586,072.50 12,317,227.00

CERTIFICATED SALARIES

Certif icated Superv isors' and Administrators' Salaries 1300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Certif icated Salaries 1900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CLASSIFIED SALARIES

Classif ied Support Salaries 2200 3,894,898.00 3,894,898.00 1,020,950.66 4,025,397.00 (130,499.00) -3.4%

Classif ied Superv isors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 238,006.00 238,006.00 85,760.68 226,596.00 11,410.00 4.8%

Clerical, Technical and Of f ice Salaries 2400 164,809.00 164,809.00 44,573.53 168,044.00 (3,235.00) -2.0%

Other Classif ied Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 4,297,713.00 4,297,713.00 1,151,284.87 4,420,037.00 (122,324.00) -2.8%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 1.98 0.00 0.00 0.0%

PERS 3201-3202 1,155,125.00 1,155,125.00 300,532.05 1,187,511.00 (32,386.00) -2.8%

OASDI/Medicare/Alternativ e 3301-3302 321,194.00 321,194.00 86,189.39 332,484.00 (11,290.00) -3.5%

Health and Welf are Benef its 3401-3402 267,351.00 267,351.00 81,357.36 306,421.00 (39,070.00) -14.6%

Unemploy ment Insurance 3501-3502 2,097.00 2,097.00 564.69 2,172.00 (75.00) -3.6%

Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 79,673.00 79,673.00 19,888.86 76,099.00 3,574.00 4.5%

OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 58,160.00 58,160.00 16,192.55 58,160.00 0.00 0.0%

OPEB, Activ e Employ ees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Employ ee Benef its 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,883,600.00 1,883,600.00 504,726.88 1,962,847.00 (79,247.00) -4.2%

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Books and Other Ref erence Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Materials and Supplies 4300 466,593.00 466,593.00 78,693.48 477,093.00 (10,500.00) -2.3%

Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 4,000.00 4,000.00 19,173.21 103,500.00 (99,500.00) -2,487.5%

Food 4700 5,553,978.00 5,553,978.00 1,105,162.10 5,828,978.00 (275,000.00) -5.0%

TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 6,024,571.00 6,024,571.00 1,203,028.79 6,409,571.00 (385,000.00) -6.4%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Subagreements f or Serv ices 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Trav el and Conf erences 5200 13,282.00 13,282.00 1,872.91 13,500.00 (218.00) -1.6%

Dues and Memberships 5300 1,000.00 1,000.00 193.00 1,250.00 (250.00) -25.0%

Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Operations and Housekeeping Serv ices 5500 45,000.00 45,000.00 12,691.27 60,450.00 (15,450.00) -34.3%

Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized
Improv ements 5600 30,000.00 30,000.00 110.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs - Interf und 5750 (52,213.00) (52,213.00) (102,464.41) (200,213.00) 148,000.00 -283.5%

Prof essional/Consulting Serv ices and

Operating Expenditures 5800 40,629.00 40,629.00 23,101.65 40,829.00 (200.00) -0.5%

Communications 5900 1,451.00 1,451.00 203.83 2,900.00 (1,449.00) -99.9%

TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING
EXPENDITURES 79,149.00 79,149.00 (64,291.75) (51,284.00) 130,433.00 164.8%

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Buildings and Improv ements of  Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 174,090.99 1,000,000.00 (1,000,000.00) New

Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Subscription Assets 6700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 174,090.99 1,000,000.00 (1,000,000.00) New

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect
Costs)

Debt Serv ice

Debt Serv ice - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Debt Serv ice - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transf ers of
Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS

Transf ers of  Indirect Costs - Interf und 7350 363,101.00 363,101.00 0.00 387,873.00 (24,772.00) -6.8%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT
COSTS 363,101.00 363,101.00 0.00 387,873.00 (24,772.00) -6.8%

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 12,648,134.00 12,648,134.00 2,968,839.78 14,129,044.00

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

From: General Fund 8916 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES

SOURCES

Other Sources

Transf ers f rom Funds of  Lapsed/Reorganized
LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Long-Term Debt Proceeds
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Proceeds f rom Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom SBITAs 8974 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

USES

Transf ers of  Funds f rom Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions f rom Unrestricted Rev enues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Contributions f rom Restricted Rev enues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

(a - b + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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5310 Child Nutrition: School Programs (e.g., School Lunch, School Breakf ast, Milk, Pregnant & Lactating Students) 5,763,186.00

5320 Child Nutrition: Child Care Food Program (CCFP) Claims-Centers and Family  Day  Care Homes (Meal Reimbursements) 1,855,253.00

5330 Child Nutrition: Summer Food Serv ice Program Operations 3,017,924.00

5466 Child Nutrition: Supply  Chain Assistance (SCA) Funds 842,886.00

7032 Child Nutrition: Kitchen Inf rastructure and Training Funds - 2022 KIT Funds 809,509.00

7033 Child Nutrition: School Food Best Practices Apportionment 399,031.00

Total, Restricted Balance 12,687,789.00
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A. REVENUES

1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00 0.00 7,000,000.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Federal Rev enue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Other State Rev enue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Other Local Rev enue 8600-8799 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.0%

5) TOTAL, REVENUES 7,005,000.00 7,005,000.00 0.00 7,005,000.00

B. EXPENDITURES

1) Certif icated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Classif ied Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Employ ee Benef its 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,000.00 (60,000.00) New

5) Serv ices and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 922,400.00 922,400.00 1,364,490.00 1,842,400.00 (920,000.00) -99.7%

6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 7,420,470.00 7,420,470.00 4,814,522.03 10,119,431.00 (2,698,961.00) -36.4%

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect Costs)
7100-

7299,7400-
7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
0.0%

8) Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 8,342,870.00 8,342,870.00 6,179,012.03 12,021,831.00

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER
EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) (1,337,870.00) (1,337,870.00) (6,179,012.03) (5,016,831.00)

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interf und Transf ers

a) Transf ers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Transf ers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Other Sources/Uses

a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE
(C + D4) (1,337,870.00) (1,337,870.00) (6,179,012.03) (5,016,831.00)

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

1) Beginning Fund Balance

a) As of  July  1 - Unaudited 9791 1,337,870.00 1,337,870.00 6,616,115.00 5,278,245.00 394.5%

b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

c) As of  July  1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 1,337,870.00 1,337,870.00 6,616,115.00

d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 1,337,870.00 1,337,870.00 6,616,115.00

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 0.00 0.00 1,599,284.00

Components of  Ending Fund Balance

a) Nonspendable

Rev olv ing Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00

Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00

All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) Restricted 9740 0.00 0.00 1,599,284.00

c) Committed

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00

d) Assigned
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Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.00

e) Unassigned/Unappropriated

Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

LCFF SOURCES

LCFF Transf ers

LCFF Transf ers - Current Year 8091 7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00 0.00 7,000,000.00 0.00 0.0%

LCFF/Rev enue Limit Transf ers - Prior Years 8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, LCFF SOURCES 7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00 0.00 7,000,000.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER STATE REVENUE

All Other State Rev enue 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

Community  Redev elopment Funds Not Subject to
LCFF Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Sales

Sale of  Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interest 8660 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.0%

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of
Inv estments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Local Rev enue

All Other Local Rev enue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers In f rom All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, REVENUES 7,005,000.00 7,005,000.00 0.00 7,005,000.00

CLASSIFIED SALARIES

Classif ied Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Classif ied Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OASDI/Medicare/Alternativ e 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Health and Welf are Benef its 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Unemploy ment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OPEB, Activ e Employ ees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Employ ee Benef its 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Books and Other Ref erence Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,000.00 (60,000.00) New

Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,000.00 (60,000.00) New

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Subagreements f or Serv ices 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Trav el and Conf erences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized
Improv ements 5600 11,000.00 11,000.00 0.00 11,000.00 0.00 0.0%
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Transf ers of  Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs - Interf und 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Prof essional/Consulting Serv ices and

Operating Expenditures 5800 911,400.00 911,400.00 1,364,490.00 1,831,400.00 (920,000.00) -100.9%

TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING
EXPENDITURES 922,400.00 922,400.00 1,364,490.00 1,842,400.00 (920,000.00) -99.7%

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Land Improv ements 6170 5,050,400.00 5,050,400.00 3,281,471.89 6,523,115.00 (1,472,715.00) -29.2%

Buildings and Improv ements of  Buildings 6200 2,366,070.00 2,366,070.00 1,533,050.14 3,592,316.00 (1,226,246.00) -51.8%

Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Equipment Replacement 6500 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.0%

Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Subscription Assets 6700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 7,420,470.00 7,420,470.00 4,814,522.03 10,119,431.00 (2,698,961.00) -36.4%

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect
Costs)

Debt Serv ice

Debt Serv ice - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Debt Serv ice - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transf ers of
Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 8,342,870.00 8,342,870.00 6,179,012.03 12,021,831.00

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES

SOURCES

Other Sources

Transf ers f rom Funds of  Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Long-Term Debt Proceeds

Proceeds f rom Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom SBITAs 8974 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

USES

Transf ers of  Funds f rom Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions f rom Unrestricted Rev enues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Contributions f rom Restricted Rev enues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

(a - b + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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9010 Other Restricted Local 1,599,284.00

Total, Restricted Balance 1,599,284.00
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A. REVENUES

1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Federal Rev enue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Other State Rev enue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Other Local Rev enue 8600-8799 1,508,000.00 1,508,000.00 0.00 1,508,000.00 0.00 0.0%

5) TOTAL, REVENUES 1,508,000.00 1,508,000.00 0.00 1,508,000.00

B. EXPENDITURES

1) Certif icated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Classif ied Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Employ ee Benef its 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 1,610,000.00 1,610,000.00 (43,662.27) 1,613,400.00 (3,400.00) -0.2%

5) Serv ices and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 25,000.00 25,000.00 950.00 25,950.00 (950.00) -3.8%

6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 18,930,000.00 18,930,000.00 1,695,007.75 29,876,252.00 (10,946,252.00) -57.8%

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect
Costs)

7100-
7299,7400-

7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00

0.0%

8) Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 20,565,000.00 20,565,000.00 1,652,295.48 31,515,602.00

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER
EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) (19,057,000.00) (19,057,000.00) (1,652,295.48) (30,007,602.00)

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interf und Transf ers

a) Transf ers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Transf ers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Other Sources/Uses

a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) (19,057,000.00) (19,057,000.00) (1,652,295.48) (30,007,602.00)

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

1) Beginning Fund Balance

a) As of  July  1 - Unaudited 9791 56,726,342.00 56,726,342.00 70,329,886.00 13,603,544.00 24.0%

b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

c) As of  July  1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 56,726,342.00 56,726,342.00 70,329,886.00

d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 56,726,342.00 56,726,342.00 70,329,886.00

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 37,669,342.00 37,669,342.00 40,322,284.00

Components of  Ending Fund Balance

a) Nonspendable

Rev olv ing Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00

Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00

All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) Legally  Restricted Balance 9740 33,977,903.00 33,977,903.00 35,086,866.00

c) Committed

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00

d) Assigned
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Other Assignments 9780 3,691,439.00 3,691,439.00 5,235,418.00

e) Unassigned/Unappropriated

Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

FEDERAL REVENUE

FEMA 8281 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Federal Rev enue 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER STATE REVENUE

Tax Relief  Subv entions

Restricted Lev ies - Other

Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Subv entions/In-Lieu Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other State Rev enue 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

County  and District Taxes

Other Restricted Lev ies

Secured Roll 8615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Unsecured Roll 8616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Supplemental Taxes 8618 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Non-Ad Valorem Taxes

Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Community  Redev elopment Funds Not Subject to
LCFF Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Penalties and Interest f rom Delinquent Non-LCFF
Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Sales

Sale of  Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interest 8660 1,508,000.00 1,508,000.00 0.00 1,508,000.00 0.00 0.0%

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of
Inv estments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Local Rev enue

All Other Local Rev enue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers In f rom All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 1,508,000.00 1,508,000.00 0.00 1,508,000.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, REVENUES 1,508,000.00 1,508,000.00 0.00 1,508,000.00

CLASSIFIED SALARIES

Classif ied Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Classif ied Superv isors' and Administrators'
Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Clerical, Technical and Of f ice Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Classif ied Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OASDI/Medicare/Alternativ e 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Health and Welf are Benef its 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Unemploy ment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OPEB, Activ e Employ ees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Employ ee Benef its 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Books and Other Ref erence Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Materials and Supplies 4300 610,000.00 610,000.00 (43,662.27) 613,400.00 (3,400.00) -0.6%

Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 1,610,000.00 1,610,000.00 (43,662.27) 1,613,400.00 (3,400.00) -0.2%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING
EXPENDITURES

Subagreements f or Serv ices 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Trav el and Conf erences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Operations and Housekeeping Serv ices 5500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized
Improv ements 5600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs - Interf und 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Prof essional/Consulting Serv ices and Operating
Expenditures 5800 25,000.00 25,000.00 950.00 25,950.00 (950.00) -3.8%

Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING
EXPENDITURES 25,000.00 25,000.00 950.00 25,950.00 (950.00) -3.8%

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Land 6100 120,000.00 120,000.00 0.00 265,000.00 (145,000.00) -120.8%

Land Improv ements 6170 25,000.00 25,000.00 550.00 31,500.00 (6,500.00) -26.0%

Buildings and Improv ements of  Buildings 6200 18,185,000.00 18,185,000.00 1,694,457.75 28,979,752.00 (10,794,752.00) -59.4%

Books and Media f or New School Libraries or Major
Expansion of  School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Equipment 6400 600,000.00 600,000.00 0.00 600,000.00 0.00 0.0%

Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Subscription Assets 6700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 18,930,000.00 18,930,000.00 1,695,007.75 29,876,252.00 (10,946,252.00) -57.8%

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect
Costs)

Other Transf ers Out

All Other Transf ers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Debt Serv ice

Repay ment of  State School Building Fund Aid -
Proceeds f rom Bonds 7435 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Debt Serv ice - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Debt Serv ice - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transf ers of
Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 20,565,000.00 20,565,000.00 1,652,295.48 31,515,602.00

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
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Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: State School Building Fund/County  School
Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES

SOURCES

Proceeds

Proceeds f rom Sale of  Bonds 8951 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom Sale/Lease-Purchase of
Land/Buildings 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Sources

County  School Building Aid 8961 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers f rom Funds of  Lapsed/Reorganized
LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Long-Term Debt Proceeds

Proceeds f rom Certif icates of  Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom Lease Rev enue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom SBITAs 8974 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

USES

Transf ers of  Funds f rom Lapsed/Reorganized
LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions f rom Unrestricted Rev enues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Contributions f rom Restricted Rev enues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

(a - b + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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A. REVENUES

1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Federal Rev enue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Other State Rev enue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Other Local Rev enue 8600-8799 100,000.00 100,000.00 29,946.84 100,000.00 0.00 0.0%

5) TOTAL, REVENUES 100,000.00 100,000.00 29,946.84 100,000.00

B. EXPENDITURES

1) Certif icated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Classif ied Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Employ ee Benef its 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5) Serv ices and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 161,334.50 210,000.00 (210,000.00) New

6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect Costs)
7100-

7299,7400-
7499 600,000.00 600,000.00 0.00 610,000.00

(10,000.00)
-1.7%

8) Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 600,000.00 600,000.00 161,334.50 820,000.00

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER
EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
AND USES (A5 - B9) (500,000.00) (500,000.00) (131,387.66) (720,000.00)

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interf und Transf ers

a) Transf ers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Transf ers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Other Sources/Uses

a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE (C +
D4) (500,000.00) (500,000.00) (131,387.66) (720,000.00)

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

1) Beginning Fund Balance

a) As of  July  1 - Unaudited 9791 7,872,619.00 7,872,619.00 9,297,544.00 1,424,925.00 18.1%

b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

c) As of  July  1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 7,872,619.00 7,872,619.00 9,297,544.00

d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 7,872,619.00 7,872,619.00 9,297,544.00

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 7,372,619.00 7,372,619.00 8,577,544.00

Components of  Ending Fund Balance

a) Nonspendable

Rev olv ing Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00

Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00

All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) Legally  Restricted Balance 9740 7,372,619.00 7,372,619.00 8,577,544.00

c) Committed

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00

d) Assigned
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Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.00

e) Unassigned/Unappropriated

Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

OTHER STATE REVENUE

Tax Relief  Subv entions

Restricted Lev ies - Other

Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Subv entions/In-Lieu Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other State Rev enue 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

County  and District Taxes

Other Restricted Lev ies

Secured Roll 8615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Unsecured Roll 8616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Supplemental Taxes 8618 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Non-Ad Valorem Taxes

Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Community  Redev elopment Funds Not Subject to LCFF
Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Penalties and Interest f rom Delinquent Non-LCFF Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Sales

Sale of  Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of  Inv estments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Fees and Contracts

Mitigation/Dev eloper Fees 8681 100,000.00 100,000.00 29,946.84 100,000.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Local Rev enue

All Other Local Rev enue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers In f rom All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 100,000.00 100,000.00 29,946.84 100,000.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, REVENUES 100,000.00 100,000.00 29,946.84 100,000.00

CERTIFICATED SALARIES

Other Certif icated Salaries 1900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CLASSIFIED SALARIES

Classif ied Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Classif ied Superv isors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Clerical, Technical and Of f ice Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Classif ied Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OASDI/Medicare/Alternativ e 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Health and Welf are Benef its 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Unemploy ment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OPEB, Activ e Employ ees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Employ ee Benef its 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Approv ed Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Books and Other Ref erence Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Subagreements f or Serv ices 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Trav el and Conf erences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Operations and Housekeeping Serv ices 5500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improv ements 5600 0.00 0.00 161,334.50 210,000.00 (210,000.00) New

Transf ers of  Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs - Interf und 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Prof essional/Consulting Serv ices and Operating Expenditures 5800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING
EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 161,334.50 210,000.00 (210,000.00) New

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Land Improv ements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Buildings and Improv ements of  Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Books and Media f or New School Libraries or Major Expansion
of  School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Subscription Assets 6700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)

Other Transf ers Out

All Other Transf ers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Debt Serv ice

Debt Serv ice - Interest 7438 400,000.00 400,000.00 0.00 400,000.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Debt Serv ice - Principal 7439 200,000.00 200,000.00 0.00 210,000.00 (10,000.00) -5.0%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect Costs) 600,000.00 600,000.00 0.00 610,000.00 (10,000.00) -1.7%

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 600,000.00 600,000.00 161,334.50 820,000.00

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: State School Building Fund/County  School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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OTHER SOURCES/USES

SOURCES

Proceeds

Proceeds f rom Sale/Lease-Purchase of  Land/Buildings 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Sources

Transf ers f rom Funds of  Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Long-Term Debt Proceeds

Proceeds f rom Certif icates of  Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom Lease Rev enue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom SBITAs 8974 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

USES

Transf ers of  Funds f rom Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions f rom Unrestricted Rev enues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Contributions f rom Restricted Rev enues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

(a - b + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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9010 Other Restricted Local 8,577,544.00

Total, Restricted Balance 8,577,544.00
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A. REVENUES

1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Federal Rev enue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Other State Rev enue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Other Local Rev enue 8600-8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5) TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

B. EXPENDITURES

1) Certif icated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Classif ied Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Employ ee Benef its 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 482.65 1,246.00 (1,246.00) New

5) Serv ices and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.00 595,000.00 (595,000.00) New

6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 896,449.11 1,252,944.00 (1,252,944.00) New

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect Costs)
7100-

7299,7400-
7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
0.0%

8) Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 896,931.76 1,849,190.00

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER
EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) 0.00 0.00 (896,931.76) (1,849,190.00)

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interf und Transf ers

a) Transf ers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Transf ers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Other Sources/Uses

a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE
(C + D4) 0.00 0.00 (896,931.76) (1,849,190.00)

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

1) Beginning Fund Balance

a) As of  July  1 - Unaudited 9791 10,424,032.00 10,424,032.00 12,392,949.00 1,968,917.00 18.9%

b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

c) As of  July  1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 10,424,032.00 10,424,032.00 12,392,949.00

d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 10,424,032.00 10,424,032.00 12,392,949.00

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 10,424,032.00 10,424,032.00 10,543,759.00

Components of  Ending Fund Balance

a) Nonspendable

Rev olv ing Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00

Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00

All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) Legally  Restricted Balance 9740 10,424,032.00 10,424,032.00 10,543,759.00

c) Committed

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00

d) Assigned
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Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.00

e) Unassigned/Unappropriated

Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

FEDERAL REVENUE

All Other Federal Rev enue 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER STATE REVENUE

School Facilities Apportionments 8545 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Pass-Through Rev enues f rom State Sources 8587 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other State Rev enue 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

Sales

Sale of  Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of  Inv estments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Local Rev enue

All Other Local Rev enue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers In f rom All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CLASSIFIED SALARIES

Classif ied Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Classif ied Superv isors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Clerical, Technical and Of f ice Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Classif ied Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OASDI/Medicare/Alternativ e 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Health and Welf are Benef its 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Unemploy ment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OPEB, Activ e Employ ees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Employ ee Benef its 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Books and Other Ref erence Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 482.65 1,246.00 (1,246.00) New

Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 482.65 1,246.00 (1,246.00) New

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Subagreements f or Serv ices 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Trav el and Conf erences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Page 74 of 127 626



California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - SACS V11
File: Fund-Di, Version 3 Page 3 Printed: 12/6/2024 10:36 A

Oxnard Elementary 
Ventura
County

2024-25 First Interim
County School Facilities Fund

Expenditures by Object

56725380000000 
Form
35I


F817E1BEBD(2024-25)

Description Resource
Codes

Object
Codes

Original
Budget
(A)

Board
Approved
Operating
Budget
(B)

Actuals To
Date
(C)

Projected
Year Totals
(D)

Difference
(Col B & D)
(E)

% Diff
Column
B & D
(F)

Operations and Housekeeping Serv ices 5500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized
Improv ements 5600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transf ers of  Direct Costs - Interf und 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Prof essional/Consulting Serv ices and Operating
Expenditures 5800 0.00 0.00 0.00 595,000.00 (595,000.00) New

Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING
EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 595,000.00 (595,000.00) New

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Land Improv ements 6170 0.00 0.00 4,788.18 4,788.00 (4,788.00) New

Buildings and Improv ements of  Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 891,660.93 1,248,156.00 (1,248,156.00) New

Books and Media f or New School Libraries or Major
Expansion of  School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Subscription Assets 6700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 896,449.11 1,252,944.00 (1,252,944.00) New

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)

Other Transf ers Out

Transf ers of  Pass-Through Rev enues

To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To County  Of f ices 7212 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Debt Serv ice

Debt Serv ice - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Debt Serv ice - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect
Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 896,931.76 1,849,190.00

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

To: State School Building Fund/County  School Facilities
Fund From: All Other Funds 8913 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: State School Building Fund/County  School Facilities
Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES

SOURCES

Proceeds

Proceeds f rom Sale/Lease-Purchase of
Land/Buildings 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Sources

Transf ers f rom Funds of  Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Long-Term Debt Proceeds

Proceeds f rom Certif icates of  Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom Lease Rev enue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Proceeds f rom SBITAs 8974 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

USES

Transf ers of  Funds f rom Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions f rom Unrestricted Rev enues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Contributions f rom Restricted Rev enues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

(a - b + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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7710 State School Facilities Projects 10,543,759.00

Total, Restricted Balance 10,543,759.00
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A. REVENUES

1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Federal Rev enue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Other State Rev enue 8300-8599 119,537.00 119,537.00 0.00 107,967.00 (11,570.00) -9.7%

4) Other Local Rev enue 8600-8799 20,513,894.00 20,513,894.00 172,617.20 19,538,451.00 (975,443.00) -4.8%

5) TOTAL, REVENUES 20,633,431.00 20,633,431.00 172,617.20 19,646,418.00

B. EXPENDITURES

1) Certif icated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Classif ied Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Employ ee Benef its 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5) Serv ices and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect Costs)
7100-

7299,7400-
7499 20,170,266.00 20,170,266.00 14,330,917.62 20,170,266.00

0.00
0.0%

8) Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 20,170,266.00 20,170,266.00 14,330,917.62 20,170,266.00

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER
EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) 463,165.00 463,165.00 (14,158,300.42) (523,848.00)

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interf und Transf ers

a) Transf ers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Transf ers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Other Sources/Uses

a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) 463,165.00 463,165.00 (14,158,300.42) (523,848.00)

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

1) Beginning Fund Balance

a) As of  July  1 - Unaudited 9791 18,721,806.00 18,721,806.00 19,957,504.00 1,235,698.00 6.6%

b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

c) As of  July  1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 18,721,806.00 18,721,806.00 19,957,504.00

d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 18,721,806.00 18,721,806.00 19,957,504.00

2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 19,184,971.00 19,184,971.00 19,433,656.00

Components of  Ending Fund Balance

a) Nonspendable

Rev olv ing Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00

Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00

All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) Legally  Restricted Balance 9740 19,184,971.00 19,184,971.00 19,367,508.00

c) Committed

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00

d) Assigned
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Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 66,148.00

e) Unassigned/Unappropriated

Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

FEDERAL REVENUE

All Other Federal Rev enue 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER STATE REVENUE

Tax Relief  Subv entions

Voted Indebtedness Lev ies

Homeowners' Exemptions 8571 119,537.00 119,537.00 0.00 107,967.00 (11,570.00) -9.7%

Other Subv entions/In-Lieu Taxes 8572 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 119,537.00 119,537.00 0.00 107,967.00 (11,570.00) -9.7%

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

County  and District Taxes

Voted Indebtedness Lev ies

Secured Roll 8611 19,570,746.00 19,570,746.00 0.00 18,531,040.00 (1,039,706.00) -5.3%

Unsecured Roll 8612 887,148.00 887,148.00 0.00 951,411.00 64,263.00 7.2%

Prior Years' Taxes 8613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Supplemental Taxes 8614 0.00 0.00 172,617.20 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Penalties and Interest f rom Delinquent Non-LCFF
Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Interest 8660 56,000.00 56,000.00 0.00 56,000.00 0.00 0.0%

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of
Inv estments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Local Rev enue

All Other Local Rev enue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transf ers In f rom All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 20,513,894.00 20,513,894.00 172,617.20 19,538,451.00 (975,443.00) -4.8%

TOTAL, REVENUES 20,633,431.00 20,633,431.00 172,617.20 19,646,418.00

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect
Costs)

Debt Serv ice

Bond Redemptions 7433 8,371,024.00 8,371,024.00 8,354,023.90 8,371,024.00 0.00 0.0%

Bond Interest and Other Serv ice Charges 7434 11,799,242.00 11,799,242.00 5,976,893.72 11,799,242.00 0.00 0.0%

Debt Serv ice - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Debt Serv ice - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transf ers of
Indirect Costs) 20,170,266.00 20,170,266.00 14,330,917.62 20,170,266.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 20,170,266.00 20,170,266.00 14,330,917.62 20,170,266.00

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: General Fund 7614 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES

SOURCES

Other Sources
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Description Resource
Codes

Object
Codes

Original
Budget
(A)

Board
Approved
Operating
Budget
(B)

Actuals To
Date
(C)

Projected
Year Totals
(D)

Difference
(Col B & D)
(E)

% Diff
Column
B & D
(F)

Transf ers f rom Funds of  Lapsed/Reorganized
LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

USES

Transf ers of  Funds f rom Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions f rom Unrestricted Rev enues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Contributions f rom Restricted Rev enues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

(a - b + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Resource Description 2024-25
Projected Totals

9010 Other Restricted Local 19,367,508.00

Total, Restricted Balance 19,367,508.00
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Description Resource
Codes

Object
Codes

Original
Budget
(A)

Board
Approved
Operating
Budget
(B)

Actuals To
Date
(C)

Projected
Year Totals
(D)

Difference
(Col B & D)
(E)

% Diff
Column
B & D
(F)

A. REVENUES

1) LCFF Sources 8010-
8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Federal Rev enue 8100-
8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Other State Rev enue 8300-
8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Other Local Rev enue 8600-
8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5) TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

B. EXPENSES

1) Certif icated Salaries 1000-
1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Classif ied Salaries 2000-
2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Employ ee Benef its 3000-
3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) Books and Supplies 4000-
4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

5) Serv ices and Other Operating Expenses 5000-
5999 0.00 0.00 1,248,923.57 0.00 0.00 0.0%

6) Depreciation and Amortization 6000-
6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

7) Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect Costs)

7100-
7299,
7400-
7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

0.0%

8) Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7300-
7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

9) TOTAL, EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 1,248,923.57 0.00

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES
BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES(A5 -
B9) 0.00 0.00 (1,248,923.57) 0.00

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interf und Transf ers

a) Transf ers In 8900-
8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Transf ers Out 7600-
7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2) Other Sources/Uses

a) Sources 8930-
8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b) Uses 7630-
7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

3) Contributions 8980-
8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN

NET POSITION (C + D4) 0.00 0.00 (1,248,923.57) 0.00

F. NET POSITION

1) Beginning Net Position

a) As of  July  1 - Unaudited 9791 11,137,257.00 11,137,257.00 12,267,706.00 1,130,449.00 10.2%

b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

c) As of  July  1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 11,137,257.00 11,137,257.00 12,267,706.00

d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

e) Adjusted Beginning Net Position (F1c + F1d) 11,137,257.00 11,137,257.00 12,267,706.00
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(A)
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Approved
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Actuals To
Date
(C)

Projected
Year Totals
(D)

Difference
(Col B & D)
(E)

% Diff
Column
B & D
(F)

2) Ending Net Position, June 30 (E + F1e) 11,137,257.00 11,137,257.00 12,267,706.00

Components of  Ending Net Position

a) Net Inv estment in Capital Assets 9796 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) Restricted Net Position 9797 11,137,257.00 11,137,257.00 12,267,706.00

c) Unrestricted Net Position 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of  Inv estments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Fees and Contracts

In-District Premiums/Contributions 8674 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Local Rev enue

All Other Local Rev enue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

Subagreements f or Serv ices 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Prof essional/Consulting Serv ices and Operating Expenditures 5800 0.00 0.00 1,248,923.57 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 1,248,923.57 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 1,248,923.57 0.00

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

Other Authorized Interf und Transf ers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES

SOURCES

Other Sources

Transf ers f rom Funds of  Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

USES

Transf ers of  Funds f rom Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions f rom Unrestricted Rev enues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Contributions f rom Restricted Rev enues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

(a + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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9010 Other Restricted Local 12,267,706.00

Total, Restricted Net Position 12,267,706.00
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Description Object
Codes

Projected Year
Totals

(Form 01I)
(A)

%
Change

(Cols. C-A/A)
(B)

2025-26
Projection

(C)

%
Change

(Cols. E-C/C)
(D)

2026-27
Projection

(E)

(Enter projections f or subsequent y ears 1 and 2 in Columns C and E;

current y ear - Column A - is extracted)

A. REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

1. LCFF/Rev enue Limit Sources 8010-8099 194,839,570.00 .39% 195,597,374.00 .28% 196,148,773.00

2. Federal Rev enues 8100-8299 0.00 0.00% 0.00%

3. Other State Rev enues 8300-8599 6,018,305.00 .33% 6,038,111.40 .53% 6,070,362.14

4. Other Local Rev enues 8600-8799 4,875,473.00 0.00% 4,875,473.00 0.00% 4,875,473.00

5. Other Financing Sources

a. Transf ers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00% 0.00%

b. Other Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00% 0.00%

c. Contributions 8980-8999 (19,522,241.00) (25.54%) (14,537,053.64) (8.93%) (13,238,216.43)

6. Total (Sum lines A1 thru A5c) 186,211,107.00 3.09% 191,973,904.76 .98% 193,856,391.71

B. EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES

1. Certif icated Salaries

a. Base Salaries 97,742,395.00 97,554,326.14

b. Step & Column Adjustment 1,251,931.14 1,249,486.24

c. Cost-of -Liv ing Adjustment

d. Other Adjustments (1,440,000.00) (1,440,000.00)

e. Total Certif icated Salaries (Sum lines B1a thru B1d) 1000-1999 97,742,395.00 (.19%) 97,554,326.14 (.20%) 97,363,812.38

2. Classif ied Salaries

a. Base Salaries 33,351,658.00 33,905,234.56

b. Step & Column Adjustment 433,571.56 440,768.05

c. Cost-of -Liv ing Adjustment

d. Other Adjustments 120,005.00

e. Total Classif ied Salaries (Sum lines B2a thru B2d) 2000-2999 33,351,658.00 1.66% 33,905,234.56 1.30% 34,346,002.61

3. Employ ee Benef its 3000-3999 50,054,861.00 .50% 50,307,502.12 .32% 50,466,155.91

4. Books and Supplies 4000-4999 8,891,694.00 0.00% 8,891,694.00 0.00% 8,891,694.00

5. Serv ices and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 26,672,675.00 (30.10%) 18,643,921.25 (3.13%) 18,059,630.25

6. Capital Outlay 6000-6999 1,425,970.00 (100.00%) 0.00%

7. Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect Costs) 7100-7299, 7400-
7499 473,203.00 0.00% 473,203.00 0.00% 473,203.00

8. Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7300-7399 (3,153,725.00) 13.53% (3,580,338.47) (8.74%) (3,267,323.33)

9. Other Financing Uses

a. Transf ers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00% 0.00%

b. Other Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00% 0.00%

10. Other Adjustments (Explain in Section F below)

11. Total (Sum lines B1 thru B10) 215,458,731.00 (4.30%) 206,195,542.60 .07% 206,333,174.82

C. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE

(Line A6 minus line B11) (29,247,624.00) (14,221,637.84) (12,476,783.11)

D. FUND BALANCE

1.Net Beginning Fund Balance(Form 01I, line F1e) 85,642,597.00 56,394,973.00 42,173,335.16

2. Ending Fund Balance (Sum lines C and D1) 56,394,973.00 42,173,335.16 29,696,552.05

3. Components of  Ending Fund Balance (Form 01I)

a. Nonspendable 9710-9719 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00

b. Restricted 9740

c. Committed

1. Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00

2. Other Commitments 9760 3,768,550.00 3,768,550.00

d. Assigned 9780 19,937,215.00 8,984,537.16 862,935.05

e. Unassigned/Unappropriated
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Description Object
Codes

Projected Year
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(Form 01I)
(A)

%
Change

(Cols. C-A/A)
(B)

2025-26
Projection

(C)

%
Change

(Cols. E-C/C)
(D)

2026-27
Projection

(E)

1. Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 32,569,208.00 29,300,248.00 28,713,617.00

2. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

f . Total Components of  Ending Fund Balance

(Line D3f  must agree with line D2) 56,394,973.00 42,173,335.16 29,696,552.05

E. AVAILABLE RESERVES

1. General Fund

a. Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

b. Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 32,569,208.00 29,300,248.00 28,713,617.00

c. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

(Enter other reserv e projections in Columns C and E f or subsequent

y ears 1 and 2; current y ear - Column A - is extracted)

2. Special Reserv e Fund - Noncapital Outlay  (Fund 17)

a. Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00

b. Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00

c. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 0.00

3. Total Av ailable Reserv es (Sum lines E1a thru E2c) 32,569,208.00 29,300,248.00 28,713,617.00

F. ASSUMPTIONS

Please prov ide below or on a separate attachment, the assumptions used to determine the projections f or the f irst and

second subsequent f iscal y ears. Further, please include an explanation f or any  signif icant expenditure adjustments

projected in lines B1d, B2d, and B10. For additional inf ormation, please ref er to the Budget Assumptions section of  the

SACS Financial Reporting Sof tware User Guide.

Certif icated Salaries: A reduction of  $1,440,000 in salaries due to
declines in Enrollment and ADA (12 FTE @ $120K unrestricted salary )
f or both the 2025/26 and 2026/27 f iscal y ears.
Classif ied Salaries:
Salaries hav e been shif ted f rom expiring restricted resources.
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Description Object
Codes

Projected Year
Totals

(Form 01I)
(A)

%
Change

(Cols. C-A/A)
(B)

2025-26
Projection

(C)

%
Change

(Cols. E-C/C)
(D)

2026-27
Projection

(E)

(Enter projections f or subsequent y ears 1 and 2 in Columns C and E;

current y ear - Column A - is extracted)

A. REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

1. LCFF/Rev enue Limit Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00% 0.00%

2. Federal Rev enues 8100-8299 13,331,058.00 (14.05%) 11,458,161.00 0.00% 11,458,161.00

3. Other State Rev enues 8300-8599 33,795,011.00 2.39% 34,602,363.00 2.70% 35,535,839.00

4. Other Local Rev enues 8600-8799 16,140,168.00 0.00% 16,140,168.00 0.00% 16,140,168.00

5. Other Financing Sources

a. Transf ers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00% 0.00%

b. Other Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00% 0.00%

c. Contributions 8980-8999 19,522,241.00 (25.54%) 14,537,053.64 (8.93%) 13,238,216.43

6. Total (Sum lines A1 thru A5c) 82,788,478.00 (7.31%) 76,737,745.64 (.48%) 76,372,384.43

B. EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES

1. Certif icated Salaries

a. Base Salaries 18,128,845.00 16,714,228.56

b. Step & Column Adjustment 232,298.69 214,147.68

c. Cost-of -Liv ing Adjustment

d. Other Adjustments (1,646,915.13) (2,709,189.80)

e. Total Certif icated Salaries (Sum lines B1a thru B1d) 1000-1999 18,128,845.00 (7.80%) 16,714,228.56 (14.93%) 14,219,186.44

2. Classif ied Salaries

a. Base Salaries 15,503,832.00 15,506,537.77

b. Step & Column Adjustment 201,508.40 201,584.99

c. Cost-of -Liv ing Adjustment

d. Other Adjustments (198,802.63) (1,365,199.84)

e. Total Classif ied Salaries (Sum lines B2a thru B2d) 2000-2999 15,503,832.00 .02% 15,506,537.77 (7.50%) 14,342,922.92

3. Employ ee Benef its 3000-3999 15,885,032.00 (2.91%) 15,422,649.20 (9.68%) 13,930,477.86

4. Books and Supplies 4000-4999 5,613,364.00 (11.05%) 4,992,855.00 (.79%) 4,953,313.00

5. Serv ices and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 49,857,133.00 (41.84%) 28,998,919.60 (1.73%) 28,498,359.22

6. Capital Outlay 6000-6999 591,986.00 (84.46%) 91,986.00 0.00% 91,986.00

7. Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect Costs) 7100-7299, 7400-
7499 1,887,300.00 0.00% 1,887,300.00 0.00% 1,887,300.00

8. Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7300-7399 2,765,852.00 15.42% 3,192,465.47 (9.80%) 2,879,450.33

9. Other Financing Uses

a. Transf ers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00% 0.00%

b. Other Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00% 0.00%

10. Other Adjustments (Explain in Section F below)

11. Total (Sum lines B1 thru B10) 110,233,344.00 (21.25%) 86,806,941.60 (6.92%) 80,802,995.77

C. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE

(Line A6 minus line B11) (27,444,866.00) (10,069,195.96) (4,430,611.34)

D. FUND BALANCE

1. Net Beginning Fund Balance (Form 01I, line F1e) 61,304,820.00 33,859,954.00 23,790,758.04

2. Ending Fund Balance (Sum lines C and D1) 33,859,954.00 23,790,758.04 19,360,146.70

3. Components of  Ending Fund Balance (Form 01I)

a. Nonspendable 9710-9719 0.00

b. Restricted 9740 33,859,954.00 23,790,758.04 19,360,146.70

c. Committed

1. Stabilization Arrangements 9750

2. Other Commitments 9760

d. Assigned 9780

e. Unassigned/Unappropriated

1. Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789
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Restricted F817E1BEBD(2024-25)

Description Object
Codes

Projected Year
Totals

(Form 01I)
(A)

%
Change

(Cols. C-A/A)
(B)

2025-26
Projection

(C)

%
Change

(Cols. E-C/C)
(D)

2026-27
Projection

(E)

2. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

f . Total Components of  Ending Fund Balance

(Line D3f  must agree with line D2) 33,859,954.00 23,790,758.04 19,360,146.70

E. AVAILABLE RESERVES

1. General Fund )

a. Stabilization Arrangements 9750

b. Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789

c. Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790

(Enter current y ear reserv e projections in Column A, and other reserv e

projections in Columns C and E f or subsequent y ears 1 and 2)

2. Special Reserv e Fund - Noncapital Outlay  (Fund 17)

a. Stabilization Arrangements 9750

b. Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789

c. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790

3. Total Av ailable Reserv es (Sum lines E1a thru E2c)

F. ASSUMPTIONS

Please prov ide below or on a separate attachment, the assumptions used to determine the projections f or the f irst and

second subsequent f iscal y ears. Further, please include an explanation f or any  signif icant expenditure adjustments

projected in lines B1d, B2d, and B10. For additional inf ormation, please ref er to the Budget Assumptions section of  the

SACS Financial Reporting Sof tware User Guide.

2025/26: Reduction of  carry ov er one-time salary  expenditures in both
Certif icated and Classif ied Salaries.
2026/27: Reduction of  salaries due

to expiring resources in both Certif icated and Classif ied Salaries.
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Description Object
Codes

Projected Year
Totals

(Form 01I)
(A)

%
Change

(Cols. C-A/A)
(B)

2025-26
Projection

(C)

%
Change

(Cols. E-C/C)
(D)

2026-27
Projection

(E)

(Enter projections f or subsequent y ears 1 and 2 in Columns C and E;

current y ear - Column A - is extracted)

A. REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

1. LCFF/Rev enue Limit Sources 8010-8099 194,839,570.00 .39% 195,597,374.00 .28% 196,148,773.00

2. Federal Rev enues 8100-8299 13,331,058.00 (14.05%) 11,458,161.00 0.00% 11,458,161.00

3. Other State Rev enues 8300-8599 39,813,316.00 2.08% 40,640,474.40 2.38% 41,606,201.14

4. Other Local Rev enues 8600-8799 21,015,641.00 0.00% 21,015,641.00 0.00% 21,015,641.00

5. Other Financing Sources

a. Transf ers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00

b. Other Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00

c. Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00

6. Total (Sum lines A1 thru A5c) 268,999,585.00 (.11%) 268,711,650.40 .56% 270,228,776.14

B. EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES

1. Certif icated Salaries

a. Base Salaries 115,871,240.00 114,268,554.70

b. Step & Column Adjustment 1,484,229.83 1,463,633.92

c. Cost-of -Liv ing Adjustment 0.00 0.00

d. Other Adjustments (3,086,915.13) (4,149,189.80)

e. Total Certif icated Salaries (Sum lines B1a thru B1d) 1000-1999 115,871,240.00 (1.38%) 114,268,554.70 (2.35%) 111,582,998.82

2. Classif ied Salaries

a. Base Salaries 48,855,490.00 49,411,772.33

b. Step & Column Adjustment 635,079.96 642,353.04

c. Cost-of -Liv ing Adjustment 0.00 0.00

d. Other Adjustments (78,797.63) (1,365,199.84)

e. Total Classif ied Salaries (Sum lines B2a thru B2d) 2000-2999 48,855,490.00 1.14% 49,411,772.33 (1.46%) 48,688,925.53

3. Employ ee Benef its 3000-3999 65,939,893.00 (.32%) 65,730,151.32 (2.03%) 64,396,633.77

4. Books and Supplies 4000-4999 14,505,058.00 (4.28%) 13,884,549.00 (.28%) 13,845,007.00

5. Serv ices and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 76,529,808.00 (37.75%) 47,642,840.85 (2.28%) 46,557,989.47

6. Capital Outlay 6000-6999 2,017,956.00 (95.44%) 91,986.00 0.00% 91,986.00

7. Other Outgo (excluding Transf ers of  Indirect Costs) 7100-7299, 7400-
7499 2,360,503.00 0.00% 2,360,503.00 0.00% 2,360,503.00

8. Other Outgo - Transf ers of  Indirect Costs 7300-7399 (387,873.00) 0.00% (387,873.00) 0.00% (387,873.00)

9. Other Financing Uses

a. Transf ers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00

b. Other Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00

10. Other Adjustments 0.00 0.00

11. Total (Sum lines B1 thru B10) 325,692,075.00 (10.04%) 293,002,484.20 (2.00%) 287,136,170.59

C. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE

(Line A6 minus line B11) (56,692,490.00) (24,290,833.80) (16,907,394.45)

D. FUND BALANCE

1. Net Beginning Fund Balance (Form 01I, line F1e) 146,947,417.00 90,254,927.00 65,964,093.20

2. Ending Fund Balance (Sum lines C and D1) 90,254,927.00 65,964,093.20 49,056,698.75

3. Components of  Ending Fund Balance (Form 01I)

a. Nonspendable 9710-9719 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00

b. Restricted 9740 33,859,954.00 23,790,758.04 19,360,146.70

c. Committed

1. Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

2. Other Commitments 9760 3,768,550.00 3,768,550.00 0.00

d. Assigned 9780 19,937,215.00 8,984,537.16 862,935.05

e. Unassigned/Unappropriated

1. Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 32,569,208.00 29,300,248.00 28,713,617.00
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Description Object
Codes

Projected Year
Totals

(Form 01I)
(A)

%
Change

(Cols. C-A/A)
(B)

2025-26
Projection

(C)

%
Change

(Cols. E-C/C)
(D)

2026-27
Projection

(E)

2. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

f . Total Components of  Ending Fund Balance

(Line D3f  must agree with line D2) 90,254,927.00 65,964,093.20 49,056,698.75

E. AVAILABLE RESERVES (Unrestricted except as noted)

1. General Fund

a. Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

b. Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 32,569,208.00 29,300,248.00 28,713,617.00

c. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

d. Negativ e Restricted Ending Balances

(Negativ e resources 2000-9999) 979Z 0.00 0.00

2. Special Reserv e Fund - Noncapital Outlay  (Fund 17)

a. Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00

b. Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00

c. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00

3. Total Av ailable Reserv es - by  Amount (Sum lines E1 thru E2c) 32,569,208.00 29,300,248.00 28,713,617.00

4. Total Av ailable Reserv es - by  Percent (Line E3 div ided by  Line F3c) 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%

F. RECOMMENDED RESERVES

1. Special Education Pass-through Exclusions

For districts that serv e as the administrativ e unit (AU) of  a

special education local plan area (SELPA):

a. Do y ou choose to exclude f rom the reserv e calculation

the pass-through f unds distributed to SELPA members? No

b. If  y ou are the SELPA AU and are excluding special

education pass-through f unds:

1. Enter the name(s) of  the SELPA(s):

2. Special education pass-through f unds

(Column A: Fund 10, resources 3300-3499, 6500-6540 and 6546

objects 7211-7213 and 7221-7223; enter projections f or

subsequent y ears 1 and 2 in Columns C and E) 0.00 0.00 0.00

2. District ADA

Used to determine the reserv e standard percentage lev el on line F3d

(Col. A: Form AI, Estimated P-2 ADA column, Lines A4 and C4; enter projections) 12,302.02 11,973.24 11,678.19

3. Calculating the Reserv es

a. Expenditures and Other Financing Uses (Line B11) 325,692,075.00 293,002,484.20 287,136,170.59

b. Plus: Special Education Pass-through Funds (Line F1b2, if  Line F1a is No) 0.00 0.00 0.00

c. Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses (Line F3a plus line F3b) 325,692,075.00 293,002,484.20 287,136,170.59

d. Reserv e Standard Percentage Lev el

(Ref er to Form 01CSI, Criterion 10 f or calculation details) 3% 3% 3%

e. Reserv e Standard - By  Percent (Line F3c times F3d) 9,770,762.25 8,790,074.53 8,614,085.12

f . Reserv e Standard - By  Amount

(Ref er to Form 01CSI, Criterion 10 f or calculation details) 0.00 0.00 0.00

g. Reserv e Standard (Greater of  Line F3e or F3f ) 9,770,762.25 8,790,074.53 8,614,085.12

h. Av ailable Reserv es (Line E3) Meet Reserv e Standard (Line F3g) YES YES YES
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Prov ide methodology  and assumptions used to estimate ADA, enrollment, rev enues, expenditures, reserv es and f und balance, and multiy ear

commitments (including cost-of -liv ing adjustments).

Dev iations f rom the standards must be explained and may  af f ect the interim certif ication.

CRITERIA AND STANDARDS

1. CRITERION: Average Daily Attendance

STANDARD: Projected f unded av erage daily  attendance (ADA) f or any  of  the current f iscal y ear or two subsequent f iscal y ears has not changed by  more than two percent since budget
adoption.

District's ADA Standard Percentage Range: -2.0% to +2.0%

1A. Calculating the District's ADA Variances

DATA ENTRY: Budget Adoption data that exist f or the current y ear will be extracted; otherwise, enter data into the f irst column f or all f iscal y ears. First Interim Projected Year Totals data that exist
f or the current y ear will be extracted; otherwise, enter data f or all f iscal y ears. Enter district regular ADA and charter school ADA corresponding to f inancial data reported in the General Fund, only , f or
all f iscal y ears.

Estimated Funded ADA

Budget Adoption First Interim

Budget Projected Year Totals

Fiscal Year (Form 01CS, Item 1A) (Form AI, Lines A4 and C4) Percent Change Status

Current Year (2024-25)

District Regular 13,157.92 13,157.92

Charter School 0.00 0.00

Total ADA 13,157.92 13,157.92 0.0% Met

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26)

District Regular 12,618.83 12,628.00

Charter School

Total ADA 12,618.83 12,628.00 .1% Met

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27)

District Regular 12,294.40 12,283.64

Charter School

Total ADA 12,294.40 12,283.64 (.1%) Met

1B. Comparison of District ADA to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if  the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD MET - Funded ADA has not changed since budget adoption by  more than two percent in any  of  the current y ear or two subsequent f iscal y ears.

Explanation:

(required if  NOT met)
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2. CRITERION: Enrollment

STANDARD: Projected enrollment f or any  of  the current f iscal y ear or two subsequent f iscal y ears has not changed by  more than two percent since budget adoption

District's Enrollment Standard Percentage Range: -2.0% to +2.0%

2A. Calculating the District's Enrollment Variances

DATA ENTRY: Budget Adoption data that exist will be extracted; otherwise, enter data into the f irst column f or all f iscal y ears. Enter data in the second column f or all f iscal y ears. Enter district regular
enrollment and charter school enrollment corresponding to f inancial data reported in the General Fund, only , f or all f iscal y ears.

Enrollment

Budget Adoption First Interim

Fiscal Year (Form 01CS, Item 3B) CALPADS/Projected Percent Change Status

Current Year (2024-25)

District Regular 13,058.00 13,018.00

Charter School

Total Enrollment 13,058.00 13,018.00 (.3%) Met

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26)

District Regular 12,600.00 12,630.00

Charter School

Total Enrollment 12,600.00 12,630.00 .2% Met

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27)

District Regular 12,172.00 12,267.00

Charter School

Total Enrollment 12,172.00 12,267.00 .8% Met

2B. Comparison of District Enrollment to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if  the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD MET - Enrollment projections hav e not changed since budget adoption by  more than two percent f or the current y ear and two subsequent f iscal y ears.

Explanation:

(required if  NOT met)
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3. CRITERION: ADA to Enrollment

STANDARD: Projected second period (P-2) av erage daily  attendance (ADA) to enrollment ratio f or any  of  the current f iscal y ear or two subsequent f iscal y ears has not increased f rom the
historical av erage ratio f rom the three prior f iscal y ears by  more than one half  of  one percent (0.5%).

3A. Calculating the District's ADA to Enrollment Standard

DATA ENTRY: Unaudited Actuals data that exist will be extracted into the P-2 ADA column f or the First Prior Year; otherwise, enter First Prior Year data. P-2 ADA f or the second and third prior y ears
are preloaded. Budget Adoption data that exist will be extracted into the Enrollment column; otherwise, enter Enrollment data f or all f iscal y ears. Data should ref lect district regular and charter school
ADA/enrollment corresponding to f inancial data reported in the General Fund, only , f or all f iscal y ears.

P-2 ADA Enrollment

Unaudited Actuals CALPADS Actual Historical Ratio

Fiscal Year (Form A, Lines A4 and C4) (Form 01CS,
Item 2A) of  ADA to Enrollment

Third Prior Year (2021-22)

District Regular 13,089 14,381

Charter School

Total ADA/Enrollment 13,089 14,381 91.0%

Second Prior Year (2022-23)

District Regular 13,006 14,171

Charter School

Total ADA/Enrollment 13,006 14,171 91.8%

First Prior Year (2023-24)

District Regular 12,576 13,400

Charter School 0

Total ADA/Enrollment 12,576 13,400 93.9%

Historical Av erage Ratio: 92.2%

District's ADA to Enrollment Standard (historical average ratio plus 0.5%): 92.7%

3B. Calculating the District's Projected Ratio of ADA to Enrollment

DATA ENTRY: Estimated P-2 ADA will be extracted into the f irst column f or the Current Year; enter data in the f irst column f or the subsequent f iscal y ears. Data should ref lect district regular and
charter school ADA/enrollment corresponding to f inancial data reported in the General Fund, only , f or all f iscal y ears. All other data are extracted.

Estimated P-2 ADA Enrollment

CALPADS/Projected

Fiscal Year (Form AI, Lines A4 and C4) (Criterion 2, Item 2A) Ratio of  ADA to Enrollment Status

Current Year (2024-25)

District Regular 12,302 13,018

Charter School 0

Total ADA/Enrollment 12,302 13,018 94.5% Not Met

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26)

District Regular 11,973 12,630

Charter School

Total ADA/Enrollment 11,973 12,630 94.8% Not Met

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27)

District Regular 11,678 12,267

Charter School

Total ADA/Enrollment 11,678 12,267 95.2% Not Met

3C. Comparison of District ADA to Enrollment Ratio to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if  the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD NOT MET - Projected P-2 ADA to enrollment ratio exceeds the standard in any  of  the current y ear or two subsequent f iscal y ears. Prov ide reasons why  the projected ratio
exceeds the district's historical av erage ratio by  more than 0.5%.

Explanation: During the peak of  the pandemic in the 2021-2022 f iscal y ear, the Oxnard School District saw a signif icant decline in attendance. Howev er,
as we hav e recov ered f rom the shutdowns, attendance has improv ed. We are optimistic that this positiv e trend will continue and
ev entually  return to pre-pandemic lev els.

(required if  NOT met)
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4. CRITERION: LCFF Revenue

STANDARD: Projected LCFF rev enue f or any  of  the current f iscal y ear or two subsequent f iscal y ears has not changed by  more than two percent since budget adoption.

District's LCFF Revenue Standard Percentage Range: -2.0% to +2.0%

4A. Calculating the District's Projected Change in LCFF Revenue

DATA ENTRY: Budget Adoption data that exist will be extracted; otherwise, enter data into the f irst column. In the First Interim column, Current Year data are extracted; enter data f or the two
subsequent y ears.

LCFF Rev enue

(Fund 01, Objects 8011, 8012, 8020-8089)

Budget Adoption First Interim

Fiscal Year (Form 01CS, Item 4B) Projected Year Totals Percent Change Status

Current Year (2024-25) 201,795,986.00 201,839,570.00 0.0% Met

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26) 199,431,015.00 199,597,374.00 .1% Met

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27) 200,431,826.00 200,148,773.00 (.1%) Met

4B. Comparison of District LCFF Revenue to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if  the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD MET - LCFF rev enue has not changed since budget adoption by  more than two percent f or the current y ear and two subsequent f iscal y ears.

Explanation:

(required if  NOT met)
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5. CRITERION: Salaries and Benefits

STANDARD: Projected ratio of  total unrestricted salaries and benef its to total unrestricted general f und expenditures f or any  of  the current f iscal y ear or two subsequent f iscal y ears has
not changed f rom the historical av erage ratio f rom the three prior f iscal y ears by  more than the greater of  three percent or the district's required reserv es percentage.

5A. Calculating the District's Historical Average Ratio of Unrestricted Salaries and Benefits to Total Unrestricted General Fund Expenditures

DATA ENTRY: Unaudited Actuals data that exist f or the First Prior Year will be extracted; otherwise, enter data f or the First Prior Year. Unaudited Actuals data f or the second and third prior y ears are
preloaded.

Unaudited Actuals - Unrestricted

(Resources 0000-1999) Ratio

Salaries and Benef its Total Expenditures of  Unrestricted Salaries and
Benef its

Fiscal Year (Form 01, Objects 1000-
3999)

(Form 01, Objects 1000-
7499)

to Total Unrestricted
Expenditures

Third Prior Year (2021-22) 126,852,400.67 150,176,037.93 84.5%

Second Prior Year (2022-23) 163,092,654.62 179,395,374.17 90.9%

First Prior Year (2023-24) 163,693,704.14 192,467,682.84 85.0%

Historical Av erage Ratio: 86.8%

Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

(2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

District's Reserv e Standard Percentage
3% 3% 3%

(Criterion 10B, Line 4)

District's Salaries and Benefits Standard

83.8% to 89.8% 83.8% to 89.8% 83.8% to 89.8%
(historical average ratio, plus/minus the

greater of 3% or the district's reserve

standard percentage):

5B. Calculating the District's Projected Ratio of Unrestricted Salaries and Benefits to Total Unrestricted General Fund Expenditures

DATA ENTRY: If  Form MYPI exists, Projected Year Totals data f or the two subsequent y ears will be extracted; if  not, enter Projected Year Totals data. Projected Year Totals data f or Current Year
are extracted.

Projected Year Totals - Unrestricted

(Resources 0000-1999)

Salaries and Benef its Total Expenditures Ratio

(Form 01I, Objects 1000-
3999)

(Form 01I, Objects 1000-
7499)

of  Unrestricted Salaries and
Benef its

Fiscal Year (Form MYPI, Lines B1-B3) (Form MYPI, Lines B1-B8,
B10)

to Total Unrestricted
Expenditures Status

Current Year (2024-25) 181,148,914.00 215,458,731.00 84.1% Met

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26) 181,767,062.82 206,195,542.60 88.2% Met

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27) 182,175,970.90 206,333,174.82 88.3% Met

5C. Comparison of District Salaries and Benefits Ratio to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if  the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD MET - Ratio of  total unrestricted salaries and benef its to total unrestricted expenditures has met the standard f or the current y ear and two subsequent f iscal y ears.

Explanation:

(required if  NOT met)
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6. CRITERION: Other Revenues and Expenditures

STANDARD: Projected operating rev enues (including f ederal, other state and other local) or expenditures (including books and supplies, and serv ices and other operating), f or any  of  the
current f iscal y ear or two subsequent f iscal y ears, hav e not changed by  more than f iv e percent since budget adoption. Changes that exceed f iv e percent in any  major object category
must be explained.

District's Other Revenues and Expenditures Standard Percentage Range: -5.0% to +5.0%

District's Other Revenues and Expenditures Explanation Percentage Range: -5.0% to +5.0%

6A. Calculating the District's Change by Major Object Category and Comparison to the Explanation Percentage Range

DATA ENTRY: Budget Adoption data that exist will be extracted; otherwise, enter data into the f irst column. First Interim data f or the Current Year are extracted. If  First Interim Form MYPI exists,
data f or the two subsequent y ears will be extracted; if  not, enter data f or the two subsequent y ears into the second column. Explanations must be entered f or each category  if  the percent change f or
any  y ear exceeds the district's explanation percentage range.

Budget Adoption First Interim

Budget Projected Year Totals Change Is Outside

Object Range / Fiscal Year (Form 01CS, Item 6B) (Fund 01) (Form MYPI) Percent Change Explanation Range

Federal Revenue (Fund 01, Objects 8100-8299) (Form MYPI, Line A2)

Current Year (2024-25) 11,168,273.00 13,331,058.00 19.4% Yes

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26) 11,168,273.00 11,458,161.00 2.6% No

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27) 11,168,273.00 11,458,161.00 2.6% No

Explanation: At the time of  Budget adoption, no carry f orward rev enue was recorded f or restricted resources such Title Funds. First Interim properly
ref lects carry ov er rev enues.(required if  Yes)

Other State Revenue (Fund 01, Objects 8300-8599) (Form MYPI, Line A3)

Current Year (2024-25) 39,438,525.00 39,813,316.00 1.0% No

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26) 39,376,410.39 40,640,474.40 3.2% No

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27) 39,272,581.00 41,606,201.14 5.9% Yes

Explanation: At the time of  the budget adoption, the allocation amounts f or certain resources were not y et known. Additionally , the increase in rev enue
in the subsequent y ears is attributed to projected cost-of -liv ing adjustments (COLAs), which, since the base y ear was increased, are
applied across all y ears.(required if  Yes)

Other Local Revenue (Fund 01, Objects 8600-8799) (Form MYPI, Line A4)

Current Year (2024-25) 18,106,855.00 21,015,641.00 16.1% Yes

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26) 18,106,855.00 21,015,641.00 16.1% Yes

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27) 18,106,855.00 21,015,641.00 16.1% Yes

Explanation: Other local rev enue at the First Interim includes additional f unding that was unknown at the time of  the budget adoption. It also ref lects an
increase in interest and Medi-Cal reimbursements, which were adjusted to align with recent rev enue trends f or these f unds.(required if  Yes)

Books and Supplies (Fund 01, Objects 4000-4999) (Form MYPI, Line B4)

Current Year (2024-25) 13,121,511.00 14,505,058.00 10.5% Yes

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26) 11,078,233.08 13,884,549.00 25.3% Yes

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27) 11,158,938.34 13,845,007.00 24.1% Yes

Explanation: The increase in the current y ear is directly  related to higher rev enues f rom carry ov er f unds f rom the prev ious f iscal y ear. The increase in
subsequent y ears is attributable to a rise in rev enues f rom other local sources.(required if  Yes)

Services and Other Operating Expenditures (Fund 01, Objects 5000-5999) (Form MYPI, Line B5)

Current Year (2024-25) 59,187,710.00 76,529,808.00 29.3% Yes

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26) 48,353,236.18 47,642,840.85 -1.5% No

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27) 48,104,069.86 46,557,989.47 -3.2% No

Explanation: The increase in expenditures at the First Interim includes planned spending f or the continued expansion of  the ELOP program, as well as
carry ov er f unds that are expected to be utilized in the current f iscal y ear. These increased expenditures are not expected to continue in the
subsequent y ears.(required if  Yes)
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6B. Calculating the District's Change in Total Operating Revenues and Expenditures

DATA ENTRY: All data are extracted or calculated.

Budget Adoption First Interim

Object Range / Fiscal Year Budget Projected Year Totals Percent Change Status

Total Federal, Other State, and Other Local Revenue (Section 6A)

Current Year (2024-25) 68,713,653.00 74,160,015.00 7.9% Not Met

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26) 68,651,538.39 73,114,276.40 6.5% Not Met

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27) 68,547,709.00 74,080,003.14 8.1% Not Met

Total Books and Supplies, and Services and Other Operating Expenditures (Section 6A)

Current Year (2024-25) 72,309,221.00 91,034,866.00 25.9% Not Met

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26) 59,431,469.26 61,527,389.85 3.5% Met

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27) 59,263,008.20 60,402,996.47 1.9% Met

6C. Comparison of District Total Operating Revenues and Expenditures to the Standard Percentage Range

DATA ENTRY: Explanations are linked f rom Section 6A if  the status in Section 6B is Not Met; no entry  is allowed below.

1a. STANDARD NOT MET - One or more projected operating rev enue hav e changed since budget adoption by  more than the standard in one or more of  the current y ear or two subsequent
f iscal y ears. Reasons f or the projected change, descriptions of  the methods and assumptions used in the projections, and what changes, if  any , will be made to bring the projected
operating rev enues within the standard must be entered in Section 6A abov e and will also display  in the explanation box below.

Explanation: At the time of  Budget adoption, no carry f orward rev enue was recorded f or restricted resources such Title Funds. First Interim properly
ref lects carry ov er rev enues.Federal Rev enue

(linked f rom 6A

if  NOT met)

Explanation: At the time of  the budget adoption, the allocation amounts f or certain resources were not y et known. Additionally , the increase in rev enue
in the subsequent y ears is attributed to projected cost-of -liv ing adjustments (COLAs), which, since the base y ear was increased, are
applied across all y ears.

Other State Rev enue

(linked f rom 6A

if  NOT met)

Explanation: Other local rev enue at the First Interim includes additional f unding that was unknown at the time of  the budget adoption. It also ref lects an
increase in interest and Medi-Cal reimbursements, which were adjusted to align with recent rev enue trends f or these f unds.Other Local Rev enue

(linked f rom 6A

if  NOT met)

1b. STANDARD NOT MET - One or more total operating expenditures hav e changed since budget adoption by  more than the standard in one or more of  the current y ear or two subsequent
f iscal y ears. Reasons f or the projected change, descriptions of  the methods and assumptions used in the projections, and what changes, if  any , will be made to bring the projected
operating rev enues within the standard must be entered in Section 6A abov e and will also display  in the explanation box below.

Explanation: The increase in the current y ear is directly  related to higher rev enues f rom carry ov er f unds f rom the prev ious f iscal y ear. The increase in
subsequent y ears is attributable to a rise in rev enues f rom other local sources.Books and Supplies

(linked f rom 6A

if  NOT met)

Explanation: The increase in expenditures at the First Interim includes planned spending f or the continued expansion of  the ELOP program, as well as
carry ov er f unds that are expected to be utilized in the current f iscal y ear. These increased expenditures are not expected to continue in the
subsequent y ears.

Serv ices and Other Exps

(linked f rom 6A

if  NOT met)
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7. CRITERION: Facilities Maintenance

STANDARD: Identif y  changes that hav e occurred since budget adoption in the projected contributions f or f acilities maintenance f unding as required pursuant to Education Code Section
17070.75, or in how the district is prov iding adequately  to preserv e the f unctionality  of  its f acilities f or their normal lif e in accordance with Education Code sections 52060(d)(1) and
17002(d)(1).

Determining the District's Compliance with the Contribution Requirement for EC Section 17070.75 - Ongoing and Major Maintenance/Restricted Maintenance Account (OMMA/RMA)

NOTE: EC Section 17070.75 requires the district to deposit into the account a minimum amount equal to or greater than three percent of  the total general f und expenditures and other f inancing
uses f or that f iscal y ear. Statute exclude the f ollowing resource codes f rom the total general f und expenditures calculation: 3212, 3213, 3214, 3216, 3218, 3219, 3225, 3226, 3227, 3228,
5316, 5632, 5633, 5634, 7027, and 7690.

DATA ENTRY: Enter the Required Minimum Contribution if  Budget data does not exist. Budget data that exist will be extracted; otherwise, enter budget data into lines 1, if  applicable, and 2. All other
data are extracted.

First Interim Contribution

Projected Year Totals

Required Minimum (Fund 01, Resource 8150,

Contribution Objects 8900-8999) Status

8,882,320.83
8,885,000.00 Met

1. OMMA/RMA Contribution

2. Budget Adoption Contribution (inf ormation only ) 8,885,000.00

(Form 01CS, Criterion 7)

If  status is not met, enter an X in the box that best describes why  the minimum required contribution was not made:

Not applicable (district does not participate in the Leroy  F. Greene School Facilities Act of  1998)

Exempt (due to district's small size [EC Section 17070.75 (b)(2)(E)])

Other (explanation must be prov ided)

Explanation:

(required if  NOT met

and Other is marked)
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8. CRITERION: Deficit Spending

STANDARD: Unrestricted def icit spending (total unrestricted expenditures and other f inancing uses is greater than total unrestricted rev enues and other f inancing sources) as a percentage
of  total unrestricted expenditures and other f inancing uses, has not exceeded one-third of  the district's av ailable reserv es¹ as a percentage of  total expenditures and other f inancing uses²
in any  of  the current f iscal y ear or two subsequent f iscal y ears.

¹Av ailable reserv es are the unrestricted amounts in the Stabilization Arrangements, Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties, and Unassigned/Unappropriated accounts in the General Fund and
the Special Reserv e Fund f or Other Than Capital Outlay  Projects. Av ailable reserv es will be reduced by  any  negativ e ending balances in restricted resources in the General Fund.

²A school district that is the Administrativ e Unit of  a Special Education Local Plan Area (SELPA) may  exclude f rom its expenditures the distribution of  f unds to its participating members.

8A. Calculating the District's Deficit Spending Standard Percentage Levels

DATA ENTRY: All data are extracted or calculated.

Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

(2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
District's Av ailable Reserv e Percentages (Criterion 10C, Line 9)

District's Deficit Spending Standard Percentage Levels
3.3% 3.3% 3.3%

(one-third of available reserve percentage):

8B. Calculating the District's Deficit Spending Percentages

DATA ENTRY: Current Year data are extracted. If  Form MYPI exists, data f or the two subsequent y ears will be extracted; if  not, enter data f or the two subsequent y ears into the f irst and second
columns.

Projected Year Totals

Net Change in Total Unrestricted
Expenditures

Unrestricted Fund Balance and Other Financing Uses Def icit Spending Lev el

(Form 01I, Section E) (Form 01I, Objects 1000-
7999)

(If  Net Change in
Unrestricted Fund

Fiscal Year (Form MYPI, Line C) (Form MYPI, Line B11) Balance is negativ e, else
N/A) Status

Current Year (2024-25) (29,247,624.00) 215,458,731.00 13.6% Not Met

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26) (14,221,637.84) 206,195,542.60 6.9% Not Met

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27) (12,476,783.11) 206,333,174.82 6.0% Not Met

8C. Comparison of District Deficit Spending to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if  the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD NOT MET - Unrestricted def icit spending has exceeded the standard percentage lev el in any  of  the current y ear or two subsequent f iscal y ears. Prov ide reasons f or the
def icit spending, a description of  the methods and assumptions used in balancing the unrestricted budget, and what changes will be made to ensure that the budget def icits are eliminated
or are balanced within the standard.

Explanation: The district has maintained a healthy  unrestricted ending f und balance by  prioritizing the use of  the most restricted resources f irst. As we
work toward better aligning expenditures with rev enues, we are drawing on our reserv es. The district will continue to closely  monitor the
budget and ensure that expenditures remain aligned with rev enues to sustain f inancial stability .

(required if  NOT met)

Page 100 of 127 652



California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - SACS V11
File: CSI_District, Version 7 Page 11 Printed: 12/6/2024 10:36 A

First Interim 56 72538 0000000
Oxnard Elementary General Fund Form 01CSI
Ventura County School District Criteria and Standards Review F817E1BEBD(2024-25)

9. CRITERION: Fund and Cash Balances

A. FUND BALANCE STANDARD: Projected general f und balance will be positiv e at the end of  the current f iscal y ear and two subsequent f iscal y ears.

9A-1. Determining if the District's General Fund Ending Balance is Positive

DATA ENTRY: Current Year data are extracted. If  Form MYPI exists, data f or the two subsequent y ears will be extracted; if  not, enter data f or the two subsequent y ears.

Ending Fund Balance

General Fund

Projected Year Totals

Fiscal Year (Form 01I, Line F2 ) (Form MYPI, Line D2) Status

Current Year (2024-25) 90,254,927.00 Met

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26) 65,964,093.20 Met

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27) 49,056,698.75 Met

9A-2. Comparison of the District's Ending Fund Balance to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if  the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD MET - Projected general f und ending balance is positiv e f or the current f iscal y ear and two subsequent f iscal y ears.

Explanation:

(required if  NOT met)

B. CASH BALANCE STANDARD: Projected general f und cash balance will be positiv e at the end of  the current f iscal y ear.

9B-1. Determining if the District's Ending Cash Balance is Positive

DATA ENTRY: If  Form CASH exists, data will be extracted; if  not, data must be entered below.

Ending Cash Balance

General Fund

Fiscal Year (Form CASH, Line F, June Column) Status

Current Year (2024-25) 92,070,662.01 Met

9B-2. Comparison of the District's Ending Cash Balance to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if  the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD MET - Projected general f und cash balance will be positiv e at the end of  the current f iscal y ear.

Explanation:

(required if  NOT met)
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10. CRITERION: Reserves

STANDARD: Av ailable reserv es¹ f or any  of  the current f iscal y ear or two subsequent f iscal y ears are not less than the f ollowing percentages or amounts² as applied to total expenditures
and other f inancing uses³:

DATA ENTRY: Current Year data are extracted. If  Form MYPI exists, 1st and 2nd Subsequent Year data will be extracted. If  not, enter district regular ADA and charter school ADA
corresponding to f inancial data reported in the General Fund, only , f or the two subsequent y ears.

Percentage Lev el District ADA

5% or $87,000 (greater of ) 0 to 300

4% or $87,000 (greater of ) 301 to 1,000

3% 1,001 to 30,000

2% 30,001 to 250,000

1% 250,001 and ov er

¹ Av ailable reserv es are the unrestricted amounts in the Stabilization Arrangements, Reserv e
f or Economic Uncertainties, and Unassigned/Unappropriated accounts in the General Fund
and Special Reserv e Fund f or Other Than Capital Outlay  Projects. Av ailable reserv es will be
reduced by  any  negativ e ending balances in restricted resources in the General Fund.

² Dollar amounts to be adjusted annually  by  the prior y ear statutory  cost-of -liv ing adjustment
(Education Code Section 42238), rounded to the nearest thousand.

³ A school district that is the Administrativ e Unit (AU) of  a Special Education Local Plan Area
(SELPA) may  exclude f rom its expenditures the distribution of  f unds to its participating
members.

Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

(2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

12,302
11,973 11,678District Estimated P-2 ADA (Current Year, Form AI, Lines A4 and C4.

Subsequent Years, Form MYPI, Line F2, if  av ailable.)

District's Reserve Standard Percentage Level: 3% 3% 3%

10A. Calculating the District's Special Education Pass-through Exclusions (only for districts that serve as the AU of a SELPA)

DATA ENTRY: For SELPA AUs, if  Form MYPI exists, all data will be extracted including the Yes/No button selection. If  not, click the appropriate Yes or No button f or item 1. If  Yes, enter data f or item
2a. If  No, enter data f or the two subsequent y ears in item 2b; Current Year data are extracted.

For districts that serv e as the AU of  a SELPA (Form MYPI, Lines F1a, F1b1, and F1b2):

1. Do y ou choose to exclude f rom the reserv e calculation the pass-through f unds distributed to SELPA members? No

2. If  y ou are the SELPA AU and are excluding special education pass-through f unds:

a. Enter the name(s) of  the SELPA(s):

Current Year

Projected Year Totals 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

(2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

b. Special Education Pass-through Funds

0.00

0.00 0.00

(Fund 10, resources 3300-3499, 6500-6540 and 6546,

objects 7211-7213 and 7221-7223)

10B. Calculating the District's Reserve Standard

DATA ENTRY: If  Form MYPI exists, all data will be extracted or calculated. If  not, enter data f or line 1 f or the two subsequent y ears; Current Year data are extracted.

Current Year

Projected
Year Totals

1st
Subsequent
Year

2nd Subsequent Year

(2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

1. Expenditures and Other Financing Uses

(Form 01I, objects 1000-7999) (Form MYPI, Line B11) 325,692,075.00 293,002,484.20 287,136,170.59

2. Plus: Special Education Pass-through

(Criterion 10A, Line 2b, if  Criterion 10A, Line 1 is No) 0.00 0.00 0.00

3. Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses

(Line B1 plus Line B2) 325,692,075.00 293,002,484.20 287,136,170.59
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4. Reserv e Standard Percentage Lev el 3% 3% 3%

5. Reserv e Standard - by  Percent

(Line B3 times Line B4) 9,770,762.25 8,790,074.53 8,614,085.12

6. Reserv e Standard - by  Amount

($87,000 f or districts with 0 to 1,000 ADA, else 0) 0.00 0.00 0.00

7. District's Reserve Standard

(Greater of Line B5 or Line B6) 9,770,762.25 8,790,074.53 8,614,085.12

10C. Calculating the District's Available Reserve Amount

DATA ENTRY: All data are extracted f rom f und data and Form MYPI. If  Form MYPI does not exist, enter data f or the two subsequent y ears.

Current Year

Reserv e Amounts Projected Year Totals 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

(Unrestricted resources 0000-1999 except Line 4) (2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

1. General Fund - Stabilization Arrangements

(Fund 01, Object 9750) (Form MYPI, Line E1a) 0.00

2. General Fund - Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties

(Fund 01, Object 9789) (Form MYPI, Line E1b) 32,569,208.00 29,300,248.00 28,713,617.00

3. General Fund - Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount

(Fund 01, Object 9790) (Form MYPI, Line E1c) 0.00 0.00 0.00

4. General Fund - Negativ e Ending Balances in Restricted Resources

(Fund 01, Object 979Z, if  negativ e, f or each of  resources 2000-9999) (Form MYPI, Line E1d) 0.00 0.00 0.00

5. Special Reserv e Fund - Stabilization Arrangements

(Fund 17, Object 9750) (Form MYPI, Line E2a) 0.00

6. Special Reserv e Fund - Reserv e f or Economic Uncertainties

(Fund 17, Object 9789) (Form MYPI, Line E2b) 0.00

7. Special Reserv e Fund - Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount

(Fund 17, Object 9790) (Form MYPI, Line E2c) 0.00

8. District's Av ailable Reserv e Amount

(Lines C1 thru C7) 32,569,208.00 29,300,248.00 28,713,617.00

9. District's Av ailable Reserv e Percentage (Inf ormation only )

(Line 8 div ided by  Section 10B, Line 3) 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%

District's Reserve Standard

(Section 10B, Line 7): 9,770,762.25 8,790,074.53 8,614,085.12

Status: Met Met Met

10D. Comparison of District Reserve Amount to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if  the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD MET - Av ailable reserv es hav e met the standard f or the current y ear and two subsequent f iscal y ears.

Explanation:

(required if  NOT met)
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button f or items S1 through S4. Enter an explanation f or each Yes answer.

S1. Contingent Liabilities

1a. Does y our district hav e any  known or contingent liabilities (e.g., f inancial or program audits, litigation,

state compliance rev iews) that hav e occurred since budget adoption that may  impact the budget? No

1b. If  Yes, identif y  the liabilities and how they  may  impact the budget:

S2. Use of One-time Revenues for Ongoing Expenditures

1a. Does y our district hav e ongoing general f und expenditures f unded with one-time rev enues that hav e

changed since budget adoption by  more than f iv e percent? No

1b. If  Yes, identif y  the expenditures and explain how the one-time resources will be replaced to continue f unding the ongoing expenditures in the f ollowing f iscal y ears:

S3. Temporary Interfund Borrowings

1a. Does y our district hav e projected temporary  borrowings between f unds?

(Ref er to Education Code Section 42603) No

1b. If  Yes, identif y  the interf und borrowings:

S4. Contingent Revenues

1a. Does y our district hav e projected rev enues f or the current f iscal y ear or either of  the two subsequent f iscal y ears

contingent on reauthorization by  the local gov ernment, special legislation, or other def initiv e act

(e.g., parcel taxes, f orest reserv es)? No

1b. If  Yes, identif y  any  of  these rev enues that are dedicated f or ongoing expenses and explain how the rev enues will be replaced or expenditures reduced:
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S5. Contributions

Identif y  projected contributions f rom unrestricted resources in the general f und to restricted resources in the general f und f or the current f iscal y ear and two subsequent f iscal y ears.
Prov ide an explanation if  contributions hav e changed by  more than $20,000 and more than f iv e percent since budget adoption.

Identif y  projected transf ers to or f rom the general f und to cov er operating def icits in either the general f und or any  other f und f or the current f iscal y ear and two subsequent f iscal y ears.
Prov ide an explanation if  transf ers hav e changed by  more than $20,000 and more than f iv e percent since budget adoption.

Identif y  capital project cost ov erruns that hav e occurred since budget adoption that may  impact the general f und budget.

District's Contributions and Transfers Standard: -5.0% to +5.0% or -$20,000
to +$20,000

S5A. Identification of the District's Projected Contributions, Transfers, and Capital Projects that may Impact the General Fund

DATA ENTRY: Budget Adoption data that exist will be extracted; otherwise, enter data into the f irst column. For Contributions, the First Interim's Current Year data will be extracted. Enter First Interim
Contributions f or the 1st and 2nd Subsequent Years. For Transf ers In and Transf ers Out, the First Interim's Current Year data will be extracted. If  Form MYPI exists, the data will be extracted into the
First Interim column f or the 1st and 2nd Subsequent Years. If  Form MYPI does not exist, enter data f or 1st and 2nd Subsequent Years. Click on the appropriate button f or Item 1d; all other data will
be calculated.

Budget Adoption First Interim Percent

Description / Fiscal Year (Form 01CS, Item S5A) Projected Year Totals Change Amount of
Change Status

1a. Contributions, Unrestricted General Fund

(Fund 01, Resources 0000-1999, Object 8980)

Current Year (2024-25) (29,879,311.00) (19,522,241.00) -34.7% (10,357,070.00) Not Met

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26) (27,947,503.00) (14,537,054.00) -48.0% (13,410,449.00) Not Met

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27) (30,320,429.00) (13,238,216.00) -56.3% (17,082,213.00) Not Met

1b. Transfers In, General Fund *

Current Year (2024-25) 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 Met

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26) 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 Met

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27) 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 Met

1c. Transfers Out, General Fund *

Current Year (2024-25) 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 Met

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26) 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 Met

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27) 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 Met

1d. Capital Project Cost Overruns

Hav e capital project cost ov erruns occurred since budget adoption that may  impact the general f und
operational budget? No

* Include transf ers used to cov er operating def icits in either the general f und or any  other f und.

S5B. Status of the District's Projected Contributions, Transfers, and Capital Projects

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if  Not Met f or items 1a-1c or if  Yes f or Item 1d.

1a. NOT MET - The projected contributions f rom the unrestricted general f und to restricted general f und programs hav e changed since budget adoption by  more than the standard f or any  of
the current y ear or subsequent two f iscal y ears. Identif y  restricted programs and contribution amount f or each program and whether contributions are ongoing or one-time in nature. Explain
the district's plan, with timef rames, f or reducing or eliminating the contribution.

Explanation: The district continues to analy ze positions currently  assigned to special education goals to determine if  they  can be reallocated to other
areas. As these positions and their corresponding account codes are identif ied, they  are being mov ed out of  special education, which is
resulting in lower contributions to special education resources.(required if  NOT met)

1b. MET - Projected transf ers in hav e not changed since budget adoption by  more than the standard f or the current y ear and two subsequent f iscal y ears.

Explanation:

(required if  NOT met)
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1c. MET - Projected transf ers out hav e not changed since budget adoption by  more than the standard f or the current y ear and two subsequent f iscal y ears.

Explanation:

(required if  NOT met)

1d. NO - There hav e been no capital project cost ov erruns occurring since budget adoption that may  impact the general f und operational budget.

Project Information:

(required if  YES)
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S6. Long-term Commitments

Identif y  all existing and new multiy ear commitments¹ and their annual required pay ment f or the current f iscal y ear and two subsequent f iscal y ears. Explain how any  increase in annual
pay ments will be f unded. Also, explain how any  decrease to f unding sources used to pay  long-term commitments will be replaced.

¹ Include multiy ear commitments, multiy ear debt agreements, and new programs or contracts that result in long-term obligations.

S6A. Identification of the District's Long-term Commitments

DATA ENTRY: If  Budget Adoption data exist (Form 01CS, Item S6A), long-term commitment data will be extracted and it will only  be necessary  to click the appropriate button f or Item 1b. Extracted
data may  be ov erwritten to update long-term commitment data in Item 2, as applicable. If  no Budget Adoption data exist, click the appropriate buttons f or items 1a and 1b, and enter all other data, as
applicable.

1. a. Does y our district hav e long-term (multiy ear) commitments?

(If  No, skip items 1b and 2 and sections S6B and S6C) Yes

b. If  Yes to Item 1a, hav e new long-term (multiy ear) commitments been incurred

since budget adoption? No

2. If  Yes to Item 1a, list (or update) all new and existing multiy ear commitments and required annual debt serv ice amounts. Do not include long-term commitments f or postemploy ment
benef its other than pensions (OPEB); OPEB is disclosed in Item S7A.

# of  Years SACS Fund and Object Codes Used For: Principal Balance

Ty pe of  Commitment Remaining Funding Sources (Rev enues) Debt Serv ice (Expenditures) as of  July  1, 2024-25

Capital Leases

Certif icates of  Participation 20 25 581,500 7,630,000

General Obligation Bonds 30 51 20,170,266.56 332,121,336

Supp Early  Retirement Program 5 01 1,383,458 6,675,879

State School Building Loans

Compensated Absences

Other Long-term Commitments (do not include OPEB):

TOTAL: 346,427,214

Prior Year Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

(2023-24) (2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

Annual Pay ment Annual Pay ment Annual Pay ment Annual Pay ment

Ty pe of  Commitment (continued) (P & I) (P & I) (P & I) (P & I)

Capital Leases

Certif icates of  Participation 581,500 581,500 581,000 580,000

General Obligation Bonds 19,373,683 20,170,267 22,035,114 22,893,780

Supp Early  Retirement Program 0 1,383,458 1,383,458 1,383,458

State School Building Loans

Compensated Absences

Other Long-term Commitments (continued):
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Total Annual
Pay ments: 19,955,183 22,135,225 23,999,572 24,857,238

Has total annual payment increased over prior year (2023-24)? Yes Yes Yes
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S6B. Comparison of the District's Annual Payments to Prior Year Annual Payment

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if  Yes.

1a. Yes - Annual pay ments f or long-term commitments hav e increased in one or more of  the current or two subsequent f iscal y ears. Explain how the increase in annual pay ments will be
f unded.

Explanation: The increase in GO Bond pay ments will be f unded by  Fund 51, while the increase in the Early  Retirement Plan will be f unded f rom the
General Fund (Fund 01)(Required if  Yes

to increase in total

annual pay ments)

S6C. Identification of Decreases to Funding Sources Used to Pay Long-term Commitments

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button in Item 1; if  Yes, an explanation is required in Item 2.

1. Will f unding sources used to pay  long-term commitments decrease or expire prior to the end of  the commitment period, or are they  one-time sources?

No

2. No - Funding sources will not decrease or expire prior to the end of  the commitment period, and one-time f unds are not being used f or long-term commitment.

Explanation:

(Required if  Yes)
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S7. Unfunded Liabilities

Identif y  any  changes in estimates f or unf unded liabilities since budget adoption, and indicate whether the changes are the result of  a new actuarial v aluation.

S7A. Identification of the District's Estimated Unfunded Liability for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB)

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate button(s) f or items 1a-1c, as applicable. Budget Adoption data that exist (Form 01CS, Item S7A) will be extracted; otherwise, enter Budget Adoption and First
Interim data in items 2-4.

1 a. Does y our district prov ide postemploy ment benef its

other than pensions (OPEB)? (If  No, skip items 1b-4) No

b. If  Yes to Item 1a, hav e there been changes since budget adoption in OPEB
liabilities?

n/a

c. If  Yes to Item 1a, hav e there been changes since

n/abudget adoption in OPEB contributions?

Budget Adoption

2 OPEB Liabilities (Form 01CS, Item S7A) First Interim

a. Total OPEB liability 88,857,574.00 90,137,292.00

b. OPEB plan(s) f iduciary  net position (if  applicable) 8,592,070.00 8,532,490.00

c. Total/Net OPEB liability  (Line 2a minus Line 2b) 80,265,504.00 81,604,802.00

d. Is total OPEB liability  based on the district's estimate

or an actuarial v aluation? Actuarial

e. If  based on an actuarial v aluation, indicate the measurement date

of  the OPEB v aluation. Jun 30, 2023 Jun 30, 2024

3 OPEB Contributions

a. OPEB actuarially  determined contribution (ADC) if  av ailable, per Budget Adoption

actuarial v aluation or Alternativ e Measurement Method (Form 01CS, Item S7A) First Interim

Current Year (2024-25)

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26)

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27)

b. OPEB amount contributed (f or this purpose, include premiums paid to a self -insurance f und)

(Funds 01-70, objects 3701-3752)

Current Year (2024-25) 4,062,493.00 3,631,460.00

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26) 4,062,493.00 3,631,460.00

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27) 4,062,493.00 3,631,460.00

c. Cost of  OPEB benef its (equiv alent of  "pay -as-y ou-go" amount)

Current Year (2024-25)

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26)

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27)

d. Number of  retirees receiv ing OPEB benef its

Current Year (2024-25) 225 231

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26) 225 231

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27) 225 231

4. Comments:
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S7B. Identification of the District's Unfunded Liability for Self-insurance Programs

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate button(s) f or items 1a-1c, as applicable. Budget Adoption data that exist (Form 01CS, Item S7B) will be extracted; otherwise, enter Budget Adoption and First
Interim data in items 2-4.

1 a. Does y our district operate any  self -insurance programs such as

workers' compensation, employ ee health and welf are, or property  and liability ? (Do not
include OPEB; which is cov ered in Section S7A) (If  No, skip items 1b-4) No

b. If  Yes to item 1a, hav e there been changes since budget adoption in self -
insurance liabilities? n/a

c. If  Yes to item 1a, hav e there been changes since budget adoption in self -
insurance contributions? n/a

Budget Adoption

2 Self -Insurance Liabilities (Form 01CS, Item S7B) First Interim

a. Accrued liability  f or self -insurance programs

b. Unf unded liability  f or self -insurance programs

3 Self -Insurance Contributions Budget Adoption

a. Required contribution (f unding) f or self -insurance programs (Form 01CS, Item S7B) First Interim

Current Year (2024-25)

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26)

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27)

b. Amount contributed (f unded) f or self -insurance programs

Current Year (2024-25)

1st Subsequent Year (2025-26)

2nd Subsequent Year (2026-27)

4 Comments:
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S8. Status of Labor Agreements

Analy ze the status of  all employ ee labor agreements. Identif y  new labor agreements that hav e been ratif ied since budget adoption, as well as new commitments prov ided as part of
prev iously  ratif ied multiy ear agreements; and include all contracts, including all administrator contracts (and including all compensation). For new agreements, indicate the date of  the
required board meeting. Compare the increase in new commitments to the projected increase in ongoing rev enues, and explain how these commitments will be f unded in f uture f iscal y ears.

If salary and benefit negotiations are not finalized, upon settlement with certificated or classified staff:

The school district must determine the cost of  the settlement, including salaries, benef its, and any  other agreements that change costs, and prov ide the county  of f ice of  education (COE)
with an analy sis of  the cost of  the settlement and its impact on the operating budget.

The county  superintendent shall rev iew the analy sis relativ e to the criteria and standards and may  prov ide written comments to the president of  the district gov erning board and
superintendent.

S8A. Cost Analysis of District's Labor Agreements - Certificated (Non-management) Employees

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button f or "Status of  Certif icated Labor Agreements as of  the Prev ious Reporting Period." There are no extractions in this section.

Status of Certificated Labor Agreements as of the Previous Reporting Period
No

Were all certif icated labor negotiations settled as of  budget adoption?

If  Yes, complete number of  FTEs, then skip to section S8B.

If  No, continue with section S8A.

Certificated (Non-management) Salary and Benefit Negotiations

Prior Year (2nd Interim) Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

(2023-24) (2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

Number of  certif icated (non-management) f ull-time-equiv alent (FTE)
positions 898.0 876.0 864.0 852.0

1a. Hav e any  salary  and benef it negotiations been settled since budget adoption? No

If  Yes, and the corresponding public disclosure documents hav e been f iled with the COE, complete questions 2 and 3.

If  Yes, and the corresponding public disclosure documents hav e not been f iled with the COE, complete questions 2-5.

If  No, complete questions 6 and 7.

1b. Are any  salary  and benef it negotiations still unsettled?
Yes

If  Yes, complete questions 6 and 7.

Negotiations Settled Since Budget Adoption

2a. Per Gov ernment Code Section 3547.5(a), date of  public disclosure board meeting:

2b. Per Gov ernment Code Section 3547.5(b), was the collectiv e bargaining agreement

certif ied by  the district superintendent and chief  business of f icial?

If  Yes, date of  Superintendent and CBO certif ication:

3. Per Gov ernment Code Section 3547.5(c), was a budget rev ision adopted

to meet the costs of  the collectiv e bargaining agreement? n/a

If  Yes, date of  budget rev ision board adoption:

4. Period cov ered by  the agreement: Begin Date: End Date:

5. Salary  settlement: Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

(2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

Is the cost of  salary  settlement included in the interim and multiy ear

projections (MYPs)?

One Year Agreement

Total cost of  salary  settlement

% change in salary  schedule f rom prior y ear

or

Multiyear Agreement

Total cost of  salary  settlement

% change in salary  schedule f rom prior y ear
(may  enter text, such as "Reopener")

Identif y  the source of  f unding that will be used to support multiy ear salary  commitments:
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Negotiations Not Settled

6. Cost of  a one percent increase in salary  and statutory  benef its 1,051,510

Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

(2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

7. Amount included f or any  tentativ e salary  schedule increases

Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

Certificated (Non-management) Health and Welfare (H&W) Benefits (2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

1. Are costs of  H&W benef it changes included in the interim and MYPs?

2. Total cost of  H&W benef its 10,885,307 10,705,307 10,525,307

3. Percent of  H&W cost paid by  employ er

4. Percent projected change in H&W cost ov er prior y ear

Certificated (Non-management) Prior Year Settlements Negotiated Since Budget Adoption

Are any  new costs negotiated since budget adoption f or prior y ear settlements included in the interim? No

If  Yes, amount of  new costs included in the interim and MYPs

If  Yes, explain the nature of  the new costs:

Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

Certificated (Non-management) Step and Column Adjustments (2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

1. Are step & column adjustments included in the interim and MYPs?

2. Cost of  step & column adjustments 1,350,290 1,344,228

3. Percent change in step & column ov er prior y ear 1.3% 1.3%

Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

Certificated (Non-management) Attrition (layoffs and retirements) (2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

1. Are sav ings f rom attrition included in the interim and MYPs? Yes Yes Yes

2. Are additional H&W benef its f or those laid-of f  or retired employ ees included in the interim
and MYPs? Yes Yes Yes

Certificated (Non-management) - Other

List other signif icant contract changes that hav e occurred since budget adoption and the cost impact of  each change (i.e., class size, hours of  employ ment, leav e of  absence, bonuses, etc.):
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S8B. Cost Analysis of District's Labor Agreements - Classified (Non-management) Employees

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button f or "Status of  Classif ied Labor Agreements as of  the Prev ious Reporting Period." There are no extractions in this section.

Status of Classified Labor Agreements as of the Previous Reporting Period

Were all classif ied labor negotiations settled as of  budget adoption?
No

If  Yes, complete number of  FTEs, then skip to section S8C.

If  No, continue with section S8B.

Classified (Non-management) Salary and Benefit Negotiations

Prior Year (2nd Interim) Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

(2023-24) (2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

Number of  classif ied (non-management) FTE positions 764.8 753.9 753.9 753.9

1a. Hav e any  salary  and benef it negotiations been settled since budget adoption? No

If  Yes, and the corresponding public disclosure documents hav e been f iled with the COE, complete questions 2 and 3.

If  Yes, and the corresponding public disclosure documents hav e not been f iled with the COE, complete questions 2-5.

If  No, complete questions 6 and 7.

1b. Are any  salary  and benef it negotiations still unsettled?

If  Yes, complete questions 6 and 7. Yes

Negotiations Settled Since Budget Adoption

2a. Per Gov ernment Code Section 3547.5(a), date of  public disclosure board meeting:

2b. Per Gov ernment Code Section 3547.5(b), was the collectiv e bargaining agreement

certif ied by  the district superintendent and chief  business of f icial?

If  Yes, date of  Superintendent and CBO certif ication:

3. Per Gov ernment Code Section 3547.5(c), was a budget rev ision adopted

to meet the costs of  the collectiv e bargaining agreement? n/a

If  Yes, date of  budget rev ision board adoption:

4. Period cov ered by  the agreement: Begin Date: End
Date:

5. Salary  settlement: Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

(2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

Is the cost of  salary  settlement included in the interim and multiy ear

projections (MYPs)?

One Year Agreement

Total cost of  salary  settlement

% change in salary  schedule f rom prior y ear

or

Multiyear Agreement

Total cost of  salary  settlement

% change in salary  schedule f rom prior y ear
(may  enter text, such as "Reopener")

Identif y  the source of  f unding that will be used to support multiy ear salary  commitments:

Negotiations Not Settled

6. Cost of  a one percent increase in salary  and statutory  benef its 643,462

Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

(2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)
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7. Amount included f or any  tentativ e salary  schedule increases
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Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

Classified (Non-management) Health and Welfare (H&W) Benefits (2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

1. Are costs of  H&W benef it changes included in the interim and MYPs? Yes Yes Yes

2. Total cost of  H&W benef its 5,127,649 5,127,649 5,127,649

3. Percent of  H&W cost paid by  employ er

4. Percent projected change in H&W cost ov er prior y ear

Classified (Non-management) Prior Year Settlements Negotiated Since Budget Adoption

Are any  new costs negotiated since budget adoption f or prior y ear settlements included in the interim?

If  Yes, amount of  new costs included in the interim and MYPs

If  Yes, explain the nature of  the new costs:

Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

Classified (Non-management) Step and Column Adjustments (2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

1. Are step & column adjustments included in the interim and MYPs? Yes Yes

2. Cost of  step & column adjustments 606,686 604,213

3. Percent change in step & column ov er prior y ear

Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

Classified (Non-management) Attrition (layoffs and retirements) (2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

1. Are sav ings f rom attrition included in the interim and MYPs? Yes Yes Yes

2. Are additional H&W benef its f or those laid-of f  or retired employ ees included in the interim
and MYPs? Yes Yes Yes

Classified (Non-management) - Other

List other signif icant contract changes that hav e occurred since budget adoption and the cost impact of  each (i.e., hours of  employ ment, leav e of  absence, bonuses, etc.):
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S8C. Cost Analysis of District's Labor Agreements - Management/Supervisor/Confidential Employees

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button f or "Status of  Management/Superv isor/Conf idential Labor Agreements as of  the Prev ious Reporting Period." There are no extractions in this
section.

Status of Management/Supervisor/Confidential Labor Agreements as of the Previous Reporting Period

Were all managerial/conf idential labor negotiations settled as of  budget adoption? No

If  Yes or n/a, complete number of  FTEs, then skip to S9.

If  No, continue with section S8C.

Management/Supervisor/Confidential Salary and Benefit Negotiations

Prior Year (2nd Interim) Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

(2023-24) (2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

Number of  management, superv isor, and conf idential FTE positions 89.0 92.5 92.5 92.5

1a. Hav e any  salary  and benef it negotiations been settled since budget adoption?
No

If  Yes, complete question 2.

If  No, complete questions 3 and 4.

Yes
1b. Are any  salary  and benef it negotiations still unsettled?

If  Yes, complete questions 3 and 4.

Negotiations Settled Since Budget Adoption

2. Salary  settlement: Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

(2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

Is the cost of  salary  settlement included in the interim and multiy ear

projections (MYPs)?

Total cost of  salary  settlement

Change in salary  schedule f rom prior y ear
(may  enter text, such as "Reopener")

Negotiations Not Settled

3. Cost of  a one percent increase in salary  and statutory  benef its 191,300

Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

(2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

4. Amount included f or any  tentativ e salary  schedule increases

Management/Supervisor/Confidential Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

Health and Welfare (H&W) Benefits (2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

1. Are costs of  H&W benef it changes included in the interim and MYPs? Yes Yes Yes

2. Total cost of  H&W benef its 1,279,845 1,279,845 1,279,845

3. Percent of  H&W cost paid by  employ er

4. Percent projected change in H&W cost ov er prior y ear

Management/Supervisor/Confidential Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

Step and Column Adjustments (2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

1. Are step & column adjustments included in the interim and MYPs? Yes Yes

2. Cost of  step & column adjustments 38,296 38,140

3. Percent change in step and column ov er prior y ear

Management/Supervisor/Confidential Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year

Other Benefits (mileage, bonuses, etc.) (2024-25) (2025-26) (2026-27)

1. Are costs of  other benef its included in the interim and MYPs? Yes Yes Yes

2. Total cost of  other benef its
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3. Percent change in cost of  other benef its ov er prior y ear
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S9. Status of Other Funds

Analy ze the status of  other f unds that may  hav e negativ e f und balances at the end of  the current f iscal y ear. If  any  other f und has a projected
negativ e f und balance, prepare an interim report and multiy ear projection f or that f und. Explain plans f or how and when the negativ e f und balance will be
addressed.

S9A. Identification of Other Funds with Negative Ending Fund Balances

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate button in Item 1. If  Yes, enter data in Item 2 and prov ide the reports ref erenced in Item 1.

1. Are any  f unds other than the general f und
projected to hav e a negativ e f und

balance at the end of  the current f iscal y ear? No

If  Yes, prepare and submit to the rev iewing agency  a report of  rev enues, expenditures, and changes in f und balance (e.g., an interim f und report) and a
multiy ear projection report f or each f und.

2. If  Yes, identif y  each f und, by  name and number, that is projected to hav e a negativ e ending f und balance f or the current f iscal y ear. Prov ide reasons
f or the negativ e balance(s) and explain the plan f or how and when the problem(s) will be corrected.
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ADDITIONAL FISCAL INDICATORS

The f ollowing f iscal indicators are designed to prov ide additional data f or rev iewing agencies. A "Yes" answer to any  single indicator does not necessarily  suggest a cause f or concern, but may  alert
the rev iewing agency  to the need f or additional rev iew. DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button f or items A2 through A9; Item A1 is automatically  completed based on data f rom
Criterion 9.

A1. Do cash f low projections show that the district will end the current f iscal y ear with a

negativ e cash balance in the general f und? (Data f rom Criterion 9B-1, Cash Balance, No

are used to determine Yes or No)

A2. Is the sy stem of  personnel position control independent f rom the pay roll sy stem?

No

A3. Is enrollment decreasing in both the prior and current f iscal y ears?

Yes

A4. Are new charter schools operating in district boundaries that impact the district's

enrollment, either in the prior or current f iscal y ear? No

A5. Has the district entered into a bargaining agreement where any  of  the current

or subsequent f iscal y ears of  the agreement would result in salary  increases that No

are expected to exceed the projected state f unded cost-of -liv ing adjustment?

A6. Does the district prov ide uncapped (100% employ er paid) health benef its f or current or

retired employ ees? Yes

A7. Is the district's f inancial sy stem independent of  the county  of f ice sy stem?

No

A8. Does the district hav e any  reports that indicate f iscal distress pursuant to Education

Code Section 42127.6(a)? (If  Yes, prov ide copies to the county  of f ice of  education.) No

A9. Hav e there been personnel changes in the superintendent or chief  business

of f icial positions within the last 12 months? Yes

When prov iding comments f or additional f iscal indicators, please include the item number applicable to each comment.

Comments: A3: Enrollment Trends
The district is expecting a decline in enrollment, which is ref lected in the district's Multi-Year Projection (MYP).
A6:
Retiree Health Benef its
The district of f ers uncapped health benef its to v ested retirees hired prior to 2013. These benef its are prov ided until
the retirees reach the age of  69.
A9: Superintendent Appointment
Dr. Anabolena DeGenna has been appointed as Superintendent, ef f ectiv e
January  2024. The position of  Assistant Superintendent of  Business Serv ices is currently  v acant.

(optional)
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End of School District First Interim Criteria and Standards Review
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12/6/2024 11:26:02 AM

First Interim
Projected Totals 2024-25

Technical Review Checks
Phase - All

Display - Exceptions Only
Oxnard Elementary

Following is a chart of the various types of technical review checks and related requirements:

F - Fatal (Data must be corrected; an explanation is not allowed)
W/WC - Warning/Warning with Calculation (If data are not correct, correct the data; if data are correct an explanation is
required)
O - Informational (If data are not correct, correct the data; if data are correct an explanation is optional, but encouraged)
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56-72538-0000000

Ventura County

SACS Web System - SACS V11
12/6/2024 11:24:32 AM

First Interim
Actuals to Date 2024-25

Technical Review Checks
Phase - All

Display - Exceptions Only
Oxnard Elementary

Following is a chart of the various types of technical review checks and related requirements:

F - Fatal (Data must be corrected; an explanation is not allowed)
W/WC - Warning/Warning with Calculation (If data are not correct, correct the data; if data are correct an explanation is
required)
O - Informational (If data are not correct, correct the data; if data are correct an explanation is optional, but encouraged)
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56-72538-0000000

Ventura County

SACS Web System - SACS V11
12/6/2024 11:25:03 AM

First Interim
Board Approved Operating Budget 2024-25

Technical Review Checks
Phase - All

Display - Exceptions Only
Oxnard Elementary

Following is a chart of the various types of technical review checks and related requirements:

F - Fatal (Data must be corrected; an explanation is not allowed)
W/WC - Warning/Warning with Calculation (If data are not correct, correct the data; if data are correct an explanation is
required)
O - Informational (If data are not correct, correct the data; if data are correct an explanation is optional, but encouraged)
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56-72538-0000000

Ventura County

SACS Web System - SACS V11
12/6/2024 11:25:35 AM

First Interim
Original Budget 2024-25

Technical Review Checks
Phase - All

Display - Exceptions Only
Oxnard Elementary

Following is a chart of the various types of technical review checks and related requirements:

F - Fatal (Data must be corrected; an explanation is not allowed)
W/WC - Warning/Warning with Calculation (If data are not correct, correct the data; if data are correct an explanation is
required)
O - Informational (If data are not correct, correct the data; if data are correct an explanation is optional, but encouraged)
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Name of Contributor: Dr. Anabolena DeGenna Date of Meeting: December 18, 2024

Attached: BP 5145.13_ Response To Immigration Enforcement First Reading (4 pages)
AR 5145.13_ Response To Immigration Enforcement (4 pages)

OSD BOARD AGENDA ITEM

 Agenda Section: Section F: Board Policies, First Reading
 

First Reading - BP/AR 5145.13 Response to Immigration Enforcement (DeGenna)

The new BP/AR 5145.13 Response to Immigration Enforcement is presented for First Reading based
on recommendations by CSBA (California School Boards Association).  The policies will be presented
for Second Reading and Adoption at the January 2025 Regular Board Meeting.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:

It is the recommendation of the Superintendent that the Board of Trustees receive the new BP/AR
5145.13 Response to Immigration Enforcement for First Reading, as presented.

ADDITIONAL MATERIALS:
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3043440/BP_5145.13__Response_To_Immigration_Enforcement_First_Reading_December_18_2024_Regular_Board_Meeting.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3043442/AR_5145.13__Response_To_Immigration_Enforcement_First_Reading_December_18_2024_Regular_Board_Meeting.pdf


CSBA Sample District Policy Manual 
Oxnard School District 

Policy 5145.13: Response To Immigration Enforcement Status: ADOPTED 

Original Adopted Date: 05/01/2018 | Last Reviewed Date: 05/01/2018  

 
The Board of Trustees is committed to the success of all students and believes that every school 
site should be a safe and welcoming place for all students and their families irrespective of their 
citizenship or immigration status. 
 
District staff shall not solicit or collect information or documents regarding the citizenship or 
immigration status of students or their family members or provide assistance with immigration 
enforcement at district schools, except as may be required by state and federal law.  (Education 
Code 234.7) 
 
No student shall be denied equal rights and opportunities nor be subjected to unlawful 
discrimination, harassment, intimidation, or bullying in the district's programs and activities on the 
basis of his/her immigration status.  (Education Code 200, 220, 234.1) 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall notify parents/guardians regarding their children's right to a 
free public education regardless of immigration status or religious beliefs and their rights related to 
immigration enforcement.  (Education Code 234.7) 
 
Consistent with requirements of the California Office of the Attorney General, the Superintendent 
or designee shall develop procedures for addressing any requests by a law enforcement officer for 
access to district records, school sites, or students for the purpose of immigration enforcement. 
 
Teachers, school administrators, and other school staff shall receive training regarding immigration 
issues, including information on responding to a request from an immigration officer to visit a 
school site or to have access to a student. 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall report to the Board in a timely manner any requests for 
information or access to a school site by an officer or employee of a law enforcement agency for 
the purpose of enforcing the immigration laws. Such notification shall be provided in a manner that 
ensures the confidentiality and privacy of any potentially identifying information.  (Education Code 
234.7)  

 

Policy Reference Disclaimer: 
These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority 
for the board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in 
the subject matter of the policy.  

State Description 
Ed. Code 200 Equal rights and opportunities in state educational 

institutions 
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Ed. Code 220 Prohibition of discrimination 

Ed. Code 234.1 Student protections relating to discrimination, 
harassment, intimidation, and bullying 

Ed. Code 234.7 Student protections relating to immigration and 
citizenship status 

Ed. Code 48204.4 Evidence of residency for school enrollment 

Ed. Code 48980 Parent/Guardian notifications 

Ed. Code 48985 Notices to parents in language other than English 

Gov. Code 8310.3 California Religious Freedom Act 

Pen. Code 422.55 Definition of hate crime 

Pen. Code 627-627.10 Access to school premises 

Federal Description 
20 USC 1232g Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) of 

1974 

Management Resources Description 
CA Office of the Attorney General 
Publication 

Promoting a Safe and Secure Learning Environment for 
All:  Guidance and Model Policies to Assist California's 
K-12 Schools in Responding to Immigration Issues, April 
2018 

Court Decision Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982) 

CSBA Publication Legal Guidance on Providing All Children Equal Access 
to Education, Regardless of Immigration Status, 
February 2017 

Website CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal 
Services 

Website U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Online 
Detainee Locator System 

Website California Attorney General's Office 

Website California Office of the Attorney General 

Website CSBA 

Website U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights 

Website U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 

Website California Department of Education 
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Website California Civil Rights Department 

Cross References 

Code Description 
0410 Nondiscrimination In District Programs And Activities 

1340 Access To District Records 

1340 Access To District Records 

3515.3 District Police/Security Department 

3515.3 District Police/Security Department 

3515.31 School Resource Officers 

3555 Nutrition Program Compliance 

3555-E(1) Nutrition Program Compliance 

5111 Admission 

5111 Admission 

5111.1 District Residency 

5111.1 District Residency 

5125 Student Records 

5125 Student Records 

5125.1 Release Of Directory Information 

5125.1 Release Of Directory Information 

5125.1-E(1) Release Of Directory Information 

5141 Health Care And Emergencies 

5141 Health Care And Emergencies 

5141.4 Child Abuse Prevention And Reporting 

5141.4 Child Abuse Prevention And Reporting 

5142 Safety 

5142 Safety 

5145.12 Search And Seizure 

5145.12 Search And Seizure 

6142.3 Civic Education 
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6143 Courses Of Study 

6143 Courses Of Study 

6175 Migrant Education Program 

6175 Migrant Education Program 
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CSBA Sample District Policy Manual 
Oxnard School District 

Policy 5145.13: Response To Immigration Enforcement Status: ADOPTED 

Original Adopted Date: 05/01/2018 | Last Reviewed Date: 05/01/2018  

 
The Board of Trustees is committed to the success of all students and believes that every school site 
should be a safe and welcoming place for all students and their families irrespective of their 
citizenship or immigration status. 
 
District staff shall not solicit or collect information or documents regarding the citizenship or 
immigration status of students or their family members or provide assistance with immigration 
enforcement at district schools, except as may be required by state and federal law.  (Education 
Code 234.7) 
 
No student shall be denied equal rights and opportunities nor be subjected to unlawful 
discrimination, harassment, intimidation, or bullying in the district's programs and activities on the 
basis of his/her immigration status.  (Education Code 200, 220, 234.1) 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall notify parents/guardians regarding their children's right to a 
free public education regardless of immigration status or religious beliefs and their rights related to 
immigration enforcement.  (Education Code 234.7) 
 
Consistent with requirements of the California Office of the Attorney General, the Superintendent 
or designee shall develop procedures for addressing any requests by a law enforcement officer for 
access to district records, school sites, or students for the purpose of immigration enforcement. 
 
Teachers, school administrators, and other school staff shall receive training regarding immigration 
issues, including information on responding to a request from an immigration officer to visit a school 
site or to have access to a student. 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall report to the Board in a timely manner any requests for 
information or access to a school site by an officer or employee of a law enforcement agency for the 
purpose of enforcing the immigration laws. Such notification shall be provided in a manner that 
ensures the confidentiality and privacy of any potentially identifying information.  (Education Code 
234.7)  

 

Policy Reference Disclaimer: 
These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority for 
the board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in the 
subject matter of the policy.  

State Description 
Ed. Code 200 Equal rights and opportunities in state educational 

institutions 
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https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=200.#
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Ed. Code 220 Prohibition of discrimination 

Ed. Code 234.1 Student protections relating to discrimination, 
harassment, intimidation, and bullying 

Ed. Code 234.7 Student protections relating to immigration and 
citizenship status 

Ed. Code 48204.4 Evidence of residency for school enrollment 

Ed. Code 48980 Parent/Guardian notifications 

Ed. Code 48985 Notices to parents in language other than English 

Gov. Code 8310.3 California Religious Freedom Act 

Pen. Code 422.55 Definition of hate crime 

Pen. Code 627-627.10 Access to school premises 

Federal Description 
20 USC 1232g Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) of 

1974 

Management Resources Description 
CA Office of the Attorney General 
Publication 

Promoting a Safe and Secure Learning Environment for 
All:  Guidance and Model Policies to Assist California's 
K-12 Schools in Responding to Immigration Issues, April 
2018 

Court Decision Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982) 

CSBA Publication Legal Guidance on Providing All Children Equal Access to 
Education, Regardless of Immigration Status, February 
2017 

Website CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal 
Services 

Website U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Online 
Detainee Locator System 

Website California Attorney General's Office 

Website California Office of the Attorney General 

Website CSBA 

Website U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights 

Website U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement 

Website California Department of Education 
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https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=220.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=234.1.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=234.1.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=234.7.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=234.7.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=48204.4.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=48980.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=48985.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=GOV&sectionNum=8310.3.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=PEN&sectionNum=422.55.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=PEN&division=&title=15.&part=1.&chapter=1.1.&article=#
https://uscode.house.gov/view.xhtml?req=(title:20%20section:1232g%20edition:prelim)%20OR%20(granuleid:USC-prelim-title20-section1232g)&f=treesort&edition=prelim&num=0&jumpTo=true#
https://uscode.house.gov/view.xhtml?req=(title:20%20section:1232g%20edition:prelim)%20OR%20(granuleid:USC-prelim-title20-section1232g)&f=treesort&edition=prelim&num=0&jumpTo=true#
https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/bcj/school-guidance-model-k12.pdf#
https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/bcj/school-guidance-model-k12.pdf#
https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/bcj/school-guidance-model-k12.pdf#
https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/bcj/school-guidance-model-k12.pdf#
https://legalservices.csba.org/#
https://legalservices.csba.org/#
http://locator.ice.gov/odls#
http://locator.ice.gov/odls#
http://oag.ca.gov/#
http://oag.ca.gov/#
http://www.csba.org/#
http://www2.ed.gov/ocr#
http://www.ice.gov/#
http://www.cde.ca.gov/#


Website California Civil Rights Department 

Cross References 

Code Description 
0410 Nondiscrimination In District Programs And Activities 

1340 Access To District Records 

1340 Access To District Records 

3515.3 District Police/Security Department 

3515.3 District Police/Security Department 

3515.31 School Resource Officers 

3555 Nutrition Program Compliance 

3555-E(1) Nutrition Program Compliance 

5111 Admission 

5111 Admission 

5111.1 District Residency 

5111.1 District Residency 

5125 Student Records 

5125 Student Records 

5125.1 Release Of Directory Information 

5125.1 Release Of Directory Information 

5125.1-E(1) Release Of Directory Information 

5141 Health Care And Emergencies 

5141 Health Care And Emergencies 

5141.4 Child Abuse Prevention And Reporting 

5141.4 Child Abuse Prevention And Reporting 

5142 Safety 

5142 Safety 

5145.12 Search And Seizure 

5145.12 Search And Seizure 

6142.3 Civic Education 
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https://calcivilrights.ca.gov/#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=LUlvav5ozKtR4ehfgM2plus7w==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=T9ItBQ9FSsxzA2eav4nMVg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=bGGhOHB0N1FnZj9bItmpFw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=hd8gOBcuJw78wjJkEdLSAQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=3XIplusPfslsh74xaYSKbXfkZEXQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=CwzUgxslsh1sPHflY6r326ZOQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=4mBLbb95KRJ2hLAWxYl6TA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=7brMSMafY9WZWbUqUYnLPg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=HlaliPKTUHbesmmsm5LR7g==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=khCkJ5klLeC0xCv9MDiYHw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=oJmDaeMYv7Ek8ydix0OaXg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=z6rkvP9islshqlxTJHeU6PmTA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=R2sOzhydv7S3yougeNFlag==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=DILuIUSJFtLZbplusslshm4QQhPg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=MoM6ufspzw2QWc5WIKKlBw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=VVfB24gOjvoyZyuDyy0Exg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=vwZ15jLubbv8aAslshgxLjFzQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=VlVXslshs1LpWcDbn2qqplusOy7A==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=VvmExio601ZZ4ZEz1vD81g==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=RHCy8qSvuzqlkNK4eJGA0w==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=06YJipluswemVNslshYJE6O4QPcg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=QdwmLgslshljtSMDnH1Ij9fFg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=ZhuslshdMV6oEjGWB2xaslshWV3A==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=0OEQIydVfmp7HJuYN7ylYQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=E1EMeHpluskt8EtHrkavuzXQw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=F8whKU0slshqWP6fEaJCiXhLw==#


6143 Courses Of Study 

6143 Courses Of Study 

6175 Migrant Education Program 

6175 Migrant Education Program 
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https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=sm3WHwsq4MTslsh02gpt8R0uA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=lRieIhFmjhEt7sEDnFWMQw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=VyzWACyknWtKzplusNmznusNQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=Pj1g2UqcwYvO2MYCh2NjtQ==#


Name of Contributor: Dr. Aracely Fox Date of Meeting: December 18, 2024

Attached: OSD Regulation 5113_updated 10.8.24_7 pages.pdf
OSD Policy 5113_ updated 10.8.24_4 pages.pdf

OSD BOARD AGENDA ITEM

 Agenda Section: Section F: Board Policies, Second Reading
 

Second Reading to BP/AR  5113 Absences And Excuses (Fox/Nocero)

The BP/AR 5113 Absences And Excuses has been updated based on recommendations by CSBA
(California School Board Association). New language is highlighted. Deleted language is indicated by
strikethrough.  

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:

It is the recommendation of the Assistant Superintendent, Educational Services and Director of Pupil
Services that the Board of Trustees approve and adopt the BP/AR 5113 Absences And Excuses, as
presented.

ADDITIONAL MATERIALS:
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2959486/OSD_Regulation_5113_updated_10.8.24.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2959487/OSD_Policy_5113__updated_10.8.24.pdf


Board Policy Manual 
Oxnard School District 

Regulation 5113: Absences And Excuses Status: ADOPTED 

Original Adopted Date: 11/02/2011 | Last Revised Date: 06/21/2023 | Last Reviewed Date: 
06/21/2023 

 

With updates 10.8.24 

Excused Absences 
 
Subject to any applicable limitation, condition, or other requirement specified in law, a student's 
absence shall be excused for any of the following reasons: 

1. Personal illness, including absence for the benefit of the student’s mental or behavioral 
health. (Education Code 48205) 
  

2. Quarantine under the direction of a county or city health officer (Education Code 48205) 
  

3. Medical, dental, optometrical, or chiropractic service or appointment (Education Code 
48205) 
  

4. Attendance at funeral services for a member of the student’s immediate family or grieving 
the death of a member of the student’s immediate family or, as determined by the student’s 
parent/guardian, a person so closely associated with the student as to be considered the 
student’s immediate family. (Education Code 48205) 
 
Such absence shall be limited to one day if the service is conducted in California or three 
days if the service is conducted out of state. A student may be excused for this reason for 
up to five days for each incident. (Education Code 48205) 
  

5. Jury duty in the manner provided by law (Education Code 48205) 
  

6. Illness or medical appointment of a child to whom the student is the custodial parent 
(Education Code 48205) 
  

7. Upon advance written request by the parent/guardian and the approval of the principal or 
designee, justifiable personal reasons including, but not limited to: (Education Code 48205) 
   

a. Appearance in court 
  

b. Attendance at a funeral service 
  

c. Observation of a religious holiday or ceremony 
  

d. Attendance at religious retreats for not more than four hours per semester no more 
than one school day per semester 
  

e. Attendance at an employment conference 
  

f. Attendance at an educational conference on the legislative or judicial process 
offered by a nonprofit organization 
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8. Service as a member of a precinct board for an election pursuant to Elections Code 12302 
(Education Code 48205) 
  

9. To spend time with an immediate family member who is an active duty member of the 
uniformed services, as defined in Education Code 49701, and has been called to duty for 
deployment to a combat zone or a combat support position or is on leave from or has 
immediately returned from such deployment (Education Code 48205) 
 
Such absence shall be granted for a period of time to be determined at the discretion of the 
Superintendent or designee. (Education Code 48205) 
  

10. Attendance at a student’s naturalization ceremony to become a United States citizen 
(Education Code 48205) 
  

11. Participation in cultural ceremony or event which relates to the habits, practices, beliefs, 
and traditions of a certain group of people. (Education Code 48205) 
  

12. For a middle school or high school student, engagement in a civic or political event, 
provided that the student notifies the school ahead of the absence. Unless otherwise 
permitted by the Superintendent or designee, students shall be limited to one such school 
day-long absence per school year. (Education Code 48205) 
  

13. When a student's immediate family member or, as determined by the student's 
parent/guardian, a person so closely associated with the student as to be considered the 
student's immediate family has died:  (Education Code 48205) 
   

a. To access services from a victim services organization or agency 
  

b. To access grief support services 

c. To participate in safety planning or take other actions, including, but not limited to, 
temporary or permanent relocation, to increase the safety of the student, an 
immediate family member of the student, or a person determined by the student's 
parent/guardian to be in such close association with the student as to be 
considered immediate family. 
 
Such absence shall be excused for not more than three days for each 
incident.  (Education Code 48205) 
 

14. Participation in religious exercises or to receive moral and religious instruction at the 
student’s place of worship or other suitable place away from school property as designated 
by the religious group, church or demonization. (Education Code 46014) 
 
Absence for student participation in religious exercises or instruction shall not be 
considered an absence for the purpose of computing average daily attendance if the 
student attends at least the minimum school day as specified in AR 6112 - School Day, and 
is not excused from school for this purpose on more than four days per school month. 
(Education Code 46014) 
  

15. Work in the entertainment or allied industry. (Education Code 48225.5) 
 
Work for a student who holds a work permit authorizing work in the entertainment or allied 
industries for a period of not more than five consecutive days. For this purpose, student 
absence shall be excused for a maximum of up to five absences per school year. For a 691



student who holds a work permit authorizing work in the entertainment or allied industries 
for a period of not more than five consecutive days, work in such industry (Education Code 
48225.5) 
  

16. Participation with a nonprofit performing arts organization in a performance for a public 
school audience. (Education Code 48225.5) 
 
A student may be excused for up to five such absences per school year provided that the 
student’s parent/guardian provides a written explanation of such absence to the school. 
(Education Code 48225.5) 
  

17. Other reasons authorized at the discretion of the principal or designee based on the 
student’s specific circumstances. (Education Code 48205, 48260) 

For the purpose of the absences described above, immediate family means the student's 
parent/guardian, brother or sister, grandparent, or any other relative living in the student's 
household. (Education Code 48205) 
 
Method of Verification 
 
Student absence to care for a child for whom the student is the custodial parent shall not require a 
physician's note. (Education Code 48205) 
 
For other absences, the student shall, upon returning to school following the absence, present a 
satisfactory explanation, either in person or by written note, verifying the reason for the absence. 
Absences shall be verified by the student's parent/guardian, other person having charge or control 
of the minor, or the student if age 18 or older. (Education Code 46012; 5 CCR 306) 
 
When an absence is planned, the principal or designee shall be notified prior to the date of the 
absence when possible. 
 
The following methods may be used to verify student absences: 

1. Written, note, fax, or email, or voicemail digital, or audio message from parent/guardian or 
parent representative. 
  

2. Conversation, in person or by telephone, between the verifying employee and the student's 
parent/guardian or parent representative.  

The employee shall subsequently record the following: 
  

a. Name of student 
  

b. Name of parent/guardian or parent representative 
  

c. Name of verifying employee 
  

d. Date(s) of absence 
  

e. Reason for absence 
 

3. Visit to the student's home by the verifying employee, or any other reasonable method 
which establishes the fact that the student was absent for the reasons stated. The 
employee shall document the verification and include the information specified in item #2 
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above. 
  

4. Physician's verification. 
  

a. When excusing students for confidential medical services or verifying such 
appointments, district staff shall not ask the purpose of such appointments but may 
request a note from the medical office to confirm the time of the appointment. 
  

b. If a student shows a pattern of chronic absenteeism due to illness, district staff may 
require physician verification of any further student absences. 

Parental Notifications 
 
At the beginning of each school year, the Superintendent or designee shall: 

1. Notify parents/guardians of the right to excuse a student from school in order to participate 
in religious exercises or to receive moral and religious instruction at their places of worship, 
or at other suitable places away from school property designated by a religious group, 
church, or denomination (Education Code 46014, 48980) 
  

2. Notify students in grades 7-12 and the parents/guardians of all students enrolled in the 
district that school authorities may excuse any student from school to obtain confidential 
medical services without the consent of the student's parent/guardian (Education Code 
46010.1) 
 

3. Notify parents/guardians that a student shall not have a grade reduced or lose academic 
credit for any excused absence if missed assignments and tests that can reasonably be 
provided are satisfactorily completed within a reasonable period of time. Such notice shall 
include the full text of Education Code 48205. (Education Code 48980) 

 

Policy Reference Disclaimer: 
These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority 
for the board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in 
the subject matter of the policy.  

State Description 
5 CCR 306 Explanation of absence 

5 CCR 420-424 Record of verification of absence due to illness and other 
causes 

Ed. Code 1740 Employment of personnel to supervise attendance 

Ed. Code 37201 School month 

Ed. Code 37223 Weekend classes 

Ed. Code 41601 Reports of average daily attendance 

Ed. Code 42238-42250.1 Apportionments 

Ed. Code 46000 Attendance records 

Ed. Code 46010-46015 Absences 
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https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=1740.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=37201.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=37223.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=41601.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&division=3.&title=2.&part=24.&chapter=7.&article=2.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=46000.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&division=4.&title=2.&part=26.&chapter=1.&article=2.#


Ed. Code 46110-46120 Attendance in kindergarten and elementary schools 

Ed. Code 46140-46148 Attendance in junior high and high schools 

Ed. Code 48200-48208 Children ages 6-18; compulsory full-time attendance 

Ed. Code 48210-48216 Exclusions from attendance 

Ed. Code 48225.5 Work permit; excused absence; entertainment or allied 
industries; participation in not-for-profit performing arts 
organization 

Ed. Code 48240-48246 Supervisors of attendance 

Ed. Code 48260-48273 Truants 

Ed. Code 48292 Filing complaint against parent 

Ed. Code 48320-48324 School attendance review boards 

Ed. Code 48340-48341 Improvement of student attendance 

Ed. Code 48980 Parent/Guardian notifications 

Ed. Code 49067 Unexcused absences as cause of failing grade 

Ed. Code 49701 Provisions of the Interstate Compact on Educational 
Opportunities for Military Children 

Elec. Code 12302 Student participation on precinct boards 

Fam. Code 6920-6930 Consent by minor for medical treatment 

W&I Code 11253.5 Compulsory school attendance; eligibility for aid 

W&I Code 601-601.5 Habitually truant minors 

Management Resources Description 
Attorney General Opinion 66 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 244 (1983) 

Attorney General Opinion 87 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 168 (2004) 

Court Decision American Academy of Pediatrics et al v. Lungren et al (1997) 
16 Cal.4th 307 

CSBA Publication Seize the Data: Using Chronic Absence Data to Drive Student 
Engagement, March 2024 

Website CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal Services 

Website CSBA 

Cross References 

Code Description 
0450 Comprehensive Safety Plan 

0450 Comprehensive Safety Plan 

3516 Emergencies And Disaster Preparedness Plan 

694

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&division=4.&title=2.&part=26.&chapter=2.&article=2.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&division=4.&title=2.&part=26.&chapter=2.&article=3.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&division=4.&title=2.&part=27.&chapter=2.&article=1.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&division=4.&title=2.&part=27.&chapter=2.&article=2.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=48225.5.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=48225.5.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=48225.5.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&division=4.&title=2.&part=27.&chapter=2.&article=4.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&division=4.&title=2.&part=27.&chapter=2.&article=5.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=48292.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&division=4.&title=2.&part=27.&chapter=2.&article=8.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&division=4.&title=2.&part=27.&chapter=2.&article=9.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=48980.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=49067.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=49701.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=49701.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=ELEC&sectionNum=12302.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=FAM&division=11.&title=&part=4.&chapter=3.&article=#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=WIC&sectionNum=11253.5.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=WIC&division=2.&title=&part=1.&chapter=2.&article=14.#
https://www.csba.org/-/media/CSBA/Files/GovernanceResources/GovernanceBriefs/Attendance-Brief-2024.ashx#
https://www.csba.org/-/media/CSBA/Files/GovernanceResources/GovernanceBriefs/Attendance-Brief-2024.ashx#
https://legalservices.csba.org/#
http://www.csba.org/#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=XQBxiA5plusGPplUJibGwSCew==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=YMQgGfSKverZYielJcCkZw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=VAQUIqxl1porrVF0B60viA==#


3516 Emergencies And Disaster Preparedness Plan 

4119.41 Employees With Infectious Disease 

4219.41 Employees With Infectious Disease 

4319.41 Employees With Infectious Disease 

5000 Concepts And Roles 

5020 Parent Rights And Responsibilities 

5020 Parent Rights And Responsibilities 

5112.1 Exemptions From Attendance 

5112.1 Exemptions From Attendance 

5112.2 Exclusions From Attendance 

5112.5 Open/Closed Campus 

5121 Grades/Evaluation Of Student Achievement 

5121 Grades/Evaluation Of Student Achievement 

5131 Conduct 

5131.4 Student Disturbances 

5131.4 Student Disturbances 

5141.21 Administering Medication And Monitoring Health Conditions 

5141.21 Administering Medication And Monitoring Health Conditions 

5141.22 Infectious Diseases 

5141.33 Head Lice 

5144.1 Suspension And Expulsion/Due Process 

5144.1 Suspension And Expulsion/Due Process 

5145.6 Parent/Guardian Notifications 

5145.6-E PDF(1) Parent/Guardian Notifications 

5146 Married/Pregnant/Parenting Students 

5146 Married/Pregnant/Parenting Students 

5147 Dropout Prevention 

6020 Parent Involvement 

6020 Parent Involvement 

6111 School Calendar 

6112 School Day 

6112 School Day 

6141.2 Recognition Of Religious Beliefs And Customs 
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https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=3m7yMtVeN7pluslmwjEQvI9ZA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=bQFiHnY85Mdyz9YfJhJ5hw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=zMPxA3Eju3pGlIuvTSkrQg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=nJefcO4SslshbGRG6LirEewTw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=tFdSxh1c22ZUqxBclplussM3g==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=AhOAAcG8N2zVebRPmWmkOg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=ShRrjwD8MItJukslshslsheKcRpA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=M7sGhplustVMkkYmffD71E0SQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=ArgmMUio9K3RwyeJKwiswQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=1uhQhaMplusUsqq9sqYj5SCvw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=jZm2g75oYlqQAql9FxAziA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=NRplusQuNxZge06qkCWigB9sg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=OSYkOG6Zv0xWkPWEwqslshruw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=o9g9ySslsh5ZOq9zfMpRBOqIw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=C9gt7Ib8xcX7O5xCGJBplusQQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=nNVFmpgjvgCB7Nl3uaQ81A==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=btH1DDRDJEbxX0tySlJNmQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=pftZguCPvbzb8OAruiYT1Q==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=VcslshoUG6V5EFnJ5Jx210plustw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=H0TNFapru5SCjdxsRZg3dQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=qRUCWLpbplus7YVim8As8Gmbw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=r4JsWMcn7ORSBTT5yiKT6A==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=RBqYkuUuECgDzZKV14aHTw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=8jKqtqv2q8UfMXGqCp1P7g==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=8lEkla1nj8slshzSZLXHaJOXw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=udSfslshz5TTYkxjkkEA3MUWw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=MFylefBJyfWHMvgkqJSSLw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=XyvjyhymDGLYVslshorDW1XaA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=HgzNKW4mRy4HXv7RVslshplcQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=01Xvlkqv5txGGdHkTyRG8Q==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=keufGDOAPPJiplus451y0N6Sg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=qslsh3h0TurTf7fCLI2ajkhgQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=uooukplusfPOYePqZzqkOwqwg==#


6141.2 Recognition Of Religious Beliefs And Customs 

6145 Extracurricular And Cocurricular Activities 

6145 Extracurricular And Cocurricular Activities 

6154 Homework/Makeup Work 

6154 Homework/Makeup Work 

6158 Independent Study 

6158 Independent Study 

6164.2 Guidance/Counseling Services 

6164.2 Guidance/Counseling Services 

6173.2 Education Of Children Of Military Families 

6173.2 Education Of Children Of Military Families 

6176 Weekend/Saturday Classes 

6176 Weekend/Saturday Classes 

6183 Home And Hospital Instruction 

 

696

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=7KvPMy27lgogwoASUtSZNA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=BXLslshRIbkrAuCtoEPGBFUAQ==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=K0IJDplusaccQTPlAAsqutk7g==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=eaZ0bq7ikd1C11eI6AhNpw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=MlpF9v8iFZFyrg1iJ3C3ag==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=VXuN1JerzmpktnE9c3plusOFA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=9GIgGV6ck7GdplusQlIKBYlzw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=twrmXX6UD3xXm1e4D7lJzA==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=VnCsQ6KABSqslshOFNQMMx9slshw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=LjUixBNA4pCPf0WszmtEHw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=c6IxnKplusslshRkP4TtOp96Vaaw==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=DNpcplusslshiOG3GwvN8qOZe64g==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=wMLTGoVs2t7PuZAf4nesdg==#
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030628&revid=pW0aLYSSW7hyNvtxw6wlQQ==#


Board Policy Manual 
Oxnard School District 

Policy 5113: Absences And Excuses Status: ADOPTED 

Original Adopted Date: 11/02/2011 | Last Revised Date: 08/22/2018 | Last Reviewed Date: 
08/22/2018 

 

Updated 10.8.24 

The Board of Trustees believes that regular attendance plays an important role in student 
achievement. The Board shall work with parents/guardians and students to ensure their compliance 
with all state attendance laws and may use appropriate legal means to correct problems of chronic 
absence or truancy. 

In accordance with law, Board policy, and administrative regulation, Aabsence from school shall be 
excused only for health reasons, family emergencies and justifiable personal reasons, as permitted 
by law, Board policy and administration regulations specified in Education Code 48205, and work in 
the entertainment or allied industry as permitted pursuant to Education Code 48225.5. (Education 
Code 48205) 

When a student's absence from school is excused, the student's teacher shall determine identical or 
reasonably equivalent assignments and tests to those missed during the absence which the student 
shall be permitted to complete for full credit within a reasonable amount of time as determined by 
the teacher.  (Education Code 48205, 48225.5) 

Inasmuch as class participation is an integral part of to students' learning experiences, 
parents/guardians and students shall be encouraged to schedule medical and other appointments 
during non-school hours. 

Students shall not be absent from school without their parents/guardians' knowledge or consent 
except in cases of medical emergency. Students in grades 7-8 shall not be absent from school 
without their parents/guardians' knowledge or consent except in cases of medical emergency or 
confidential medical appointment. or, as authorized pursuant to Education Code 46010.1, for a 
confidential medical appointment. 
 

Student absence for religious instruction or participation in religious exercises away from school 
property may be considered excused subject to law and administrative regulations. (Education 
Code 46014) 

The Board shall, by resolution entered into its minutes, approve reasonable methods that may be 
used to verify student absences due to illness or quarantine. (5 CCR 421) 

 

Policy Reference Disclaimer: 
These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority 
for the board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in 
the subject matter of the policy.  

State Description 
5 CCR 306 Explanation of absence 

5 CCR 420-424 Record of verification of absence due to illness and other 
causes 
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Ed. Code 1740 Employment of personnel to supervise attendance 

Ed. Code 37201 School month 

Ed. Code 37223 Weekend classes 

Ed. Code 41601 Reports of average daily attendance 

Ed. Code 42238-42250.1 Apportionments 

Ed. Code 46000 Attendance records 

Ed. Code 46010-46015 Absences 

Ed. Code 46110-46120 Attendance in kindergarten and elementary schools 

Ed. Code 46140-46148 Attendance in junior high and high schools 

Ed. Code 48200-48208 Children ages 6-18; compulsory full-time attendance 

Ed. Code 48210-48216 Exclusions from attendance 

Ed. Code 48225.5 Work permit; excused absence; entertainment or allied 
industries; participation in not-for-profit performing arts 
organization 

Ed. Code 48240-48246 Supervisors of attendance 

Ed. Code 48260-48273 Truants 

Ed. Code 48292 Filing complaint against parent 

Ed. Code 48320-48324 School attendance review boards 

Ed. Code 48340-48341 Improvement of student attendance 

Ed. Code 48980 Parent/Guardian notifications 

Ed. Code 49067 Unexcused absences as cause of failing grade 

Ed. Code 49701 Provisions of the Interstate Compact on Educational 
Opportunities for Military Children 

Elec. Code 12302 Student participation on precinct boards 

Fam. Code 6920-6930 Consent by minor for medical treatment 

W&I Code 11253.5 Compulsory school attendance; eligibility for aid 

W&I Code 601-601.5 Habitually truant minors 

Management Resources Description 
Attorney General Opinion 66 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 244 (1983) 

Attorney General Opinion 87 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 168 (2004) 

Court Decision American Academy of Pediatrics et al v. Lungren et al (1997) 
16 Cal.4th 307 

CSBA Publication Seize the Data: Using Chronic Absence Data to Drive Student 
Engagement, March 2024 

Website CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal Services 
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https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&sectionNum=37201.#
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https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=EDC&division=4.&title=2.&part=27.&chapter=2.&article=4.#
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https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=ELEC&sectionNum=12302.#
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https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=WIC&sectionNum=11253.5.#
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?lawCode=WIC&division=2.&title=&part=1.&chapter=2.&article=14.#
https://www.csba.org/-/media/CSBA/Files/GovernanceResources/GovernanceBriefs/Attendance-Brief-2024.ashx#
https://www.csba.org/-/media/CSBA/Files/GovernanceResources/GovernanceBriefs/Attendance-Brief-2024.ashx#
https://legalservices.csba.org/#


Website CSBA 

Cross References 

Code Description 
0450 Comprehensive Safety Plan 

0450 Comprehensive Safety Plan 

3516 Emergencies And Disaster Preparedness Plan 

3516 Emergencies And Disaster Preparedness Plan 

4119.41 Employees With Infectious Disease 

4219.41 Employees With Infectious Disease 

4319.41 Employees With Infectious Disease 

5000 Concepts And Roles 

5020 Parent Rights And Responsibilities 

5020 Parent Rights And Responsibilities 

5112.1 Exemptions From Attendance 

5112.1 Exemptions From Attendance 

5112.2 Exclusions From Attendance 

5112.5 Open/Closed Campus 

5121 Grades/Evaluation Of Student Achievement 

5121 Grades/Evaluation Of Student Achievement 

5131 Conduct 

5131.4 Student Disturbances 

5131.4 Student Disturbances 

5141.21 Administering Medication And Monitoring Health Conditions 

5141.21 Administering Medication And Monitoring Health Conditions 

5141.22 Infectious Diseases 

5141.33 Head Lice 

5144.1 Suspension And Expulsion/Due Process 

5144.1 Suspension And Expulsion/Due Process 

5145.6 Parent/Guardian Notifications 

5145.6-E PDF(1) Parent/Guardian Notifications 

5146 Married/Pregnant/Parenting Students 

5146 Married/Pregnant/Parenting Students 
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OSD BOARD AGENDA ITEM

 Agenda Section: Section F: Board Policies, Second Reading
 
Second Reading to BP/AR 5141.21 Administering Medication and Monitoring Health Conditions
(Fox/Nocero)

The BP/AR 5141.21 Administering Medication and Monitoring Health Conditions has been updated
based on recommendations by CSBA (California School Board Association). New language is
highlighted. Deleted language is indicated by strikethrough.  

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
It is the recommendation of the Assistant Superintendent, Educational Services and Director of Pupil
Services that the Board of Trustees approve and adopt the BP/AR 5141.21 Administering Medication
and Monitoring Health Conditions as presented.

ADDITIONAL MATERIALS:
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Status: ADOPTED Policy 5141.21: Administering Medication And Monitoring Health Conditions 
Original Adopted Date: 11/02/2011 | Last Revised Date: 08/23/2017 

Board Policy 
Manual Oxnard 
School District 

 

The Board of Trustees believes that regular school attendance is critical to student learning 
and that students who need to take medication prescribed or ordered for them by their 
authorized health care providers should have an opportunity to participate in the educational 
program. 

(cf. 5113 - Absences and Excuses) 

(cf. 5113.1 - Chronic Absence and Truancy) 

Any medication prescribed for a student with a disability who is qualified to receive services 
under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act or Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act 
of 1973 shall be administered in accordance with the student's individualized education 
program or Section 504 services plan, as applicable. 

(cf. 5141.24 - Specialized Health Care Services) (cf. 6159 - Individualized Education Program) 

(cf. 6164.6 - Identification and Education Under Section 504) 

For the administration of medication to other students during school or school-related 
activities, the Superintendent or designee shall develop protocols which shall include options 
for allowing a parent/guardian to administer medication to his/her child at school, designate 
other individuals to do so on his/her behalf, and, with the child's student’s authorized health 
care provider's approval, request the district's permission for his/her child to self-administer a 
medication or self-monitor and/or self-test for a medical condition. Such processes shall be 
implemented in a manner that preserves campus security, minimizes instructional 
interruptions, and promotes student safety and privacy. 

(cf. 1250 - Visitors/Outsiders) 

(cf. 5141 - Health Care and Emergencies) (cf. 5141.22 - Infectious Diseases) 

(cf. 5141.23 - Asthma Management) 

(cf. 5141.27 - Food Allergies/Special Dietary Needs) (cf. 6116 - Classroom Interruptions) 

The Superintendent or designee shall make available epinephrine auto-injectors at each 
school for providing emergency medical aid to any person suffering, or reasonably believed to 
be suffering, from an anaphylactic reaction. (Education Code 49414) 
 

The Superintendent or designee shall make naloxone hydrochloride or another opioid antagonist 
available for emergency medical aid to any person suffering, or reasonably believed to be suffering, 
from an opioid overdose. (Education Code 49414.3) 
 
Because of the conflict between state and federal law regarding the legality of medicinal cannabis, the 
Board prohibits the administration of medicinal cannabis to students on school grounds by 
parents/guardians or school personnel. 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall collaborate with city and county emergency 
responders, including local public health administrators, to design procedures or measures 
for addressing an emergency such as a public disaster or epidemic. 

(cf. 3516 - Emergencies and Disaster Preparedness Plan)  
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When allowed by law, medication prescribed to a student by an authorized health care 
provider may be administered by a school nurse or, when a school nurse or other medically 
licensed person is unavailable and the physician has authorized administration of medication 
by unlicensed personnel for a particular student, by other designated school personnel with 
appropriate training. School nurses and other designated school personnel shall administer 
medications to students in accordance with law, Board policy, administrative regulation, and, 
as applicable, the written statement provided by the student's parent/guardian and authorized 
health care provider. Such personnel shall be afforded appropriate liability protection. 

(cf. 3530 - Risk Management/Insurance) 

(cf. 4119.42/4219.42/4319.42 - Exposure Control Plan for Bloodborne Pathogens) 
(cf. 4119.43/4219.43/4319.43 - Universal Precautions) 

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that school personnel designated to administer 
any medication receive appropriate training and, as necessary, retraining from qualified 
medical personnel before any medication is administered. At a minimum, the training shall 
cover how and when such medication should be administered, the recognition of symptoms 
and treatment, emergency follow-up procedures, and the proper documentation and storage 
of medication. Such trained, unlicensed designated school personnel shall be supervised by, 
and provided with immediate communication access to, a school nurse, physician, or other 
appropriate individual. (Education Code 49414, 49414.3, 49414.5, 49423, 49423.1) 

The Superintendent or designee shall maintain documentation of the training and ongoing 
supervision, as well as annual written verification of competency of other designated 
school personnel. 

(cf. 4131 - Staff Development) (cf. 4231 - Staff Development) (cf. 4331 - Staff Development) 

Policy Reference Disclaimer: 
These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority for the 
board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in the subject 
matter of the policy. 
 
State Description 
5 CCR 600-611 Administering medication to students 
Bus. Code 2700-2837 Nursing 
Bus. Code 3500-3546 Physician assistants 
Bus. Code 4119.2 Acquisition of epinephrine auto-injectors 
Bus. Code 4119.8 Acquisition of naloxone hydrochloride or another opioid 
antagonist 
Ed. Code 48980 Parent/Guardian notifications 
Ed. Code 49407 Liability for treatment 
Ed. Code 49408 Student emergency information 
Ed. Code 49414 Emergency epinephrine auto-injectors 
Ed. Code 49414.3 Emergency medical assistance; administration of 
medication for opioid overdose 
Ed. Code 49414.5 Providing school personnel with voluntary emergency 
training 
Ed. Code 49422-49427 Employment of medical personnel 
Ed. Code 49423 Administration of prescribed medication for student 
Ed. Code 49423.1 Inhaled asthma medication 
Ed. Code 49480 Continuing medication regimen; notice 
H&S Code 11362.7-11362.85 Medicinal cannabis 
Federal Description 
20 USC 1232g Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) of 
1974 703



20 USC 1400-1482 Individuals with Disabilities Education Act 
21 USC 812 Schedule of controlled substances 
21 USC 844 Penalties for possession of controlled substance 
29 USC 794 Rehabilitation Act of 1973; Section 504 
Management Resources Description 
American Diabetes Association 
Publication 
Glucagon Training Standards for School Personnel: 
Providing Emergency Medical Assistance to Pupils with 
Diabetes, May 2006 
American Diabetes Association 
Publication 
Legal Advisory on Rights of Students with Diabetes in 
California's K-12 Public Schools, August 2007 
American Diabetes Association 
Publication 
Program Advisory on Medication Administration, 2005 
American Diabetes Association 
Publication 
Training Standards for the Administration of 
Epinephrine Auto-Injectors, rev. 2015 
Court Decision American Nurses Association v. Torlakson, (2013) 57 
Cal.4th 570 
National Diabetes Education Program 
Publication 
Helping the Student with Diabetes Succeed: A Guide 
for School Personnel, June 2003 
Website CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal 
Services 
Website National Diabetes Education Program 
Website U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, 
National Institutes of Health, Blood Institute, asthma 
information 
Website American Diabetes Association 
Website California Department of Education, Health Services 
and School Nursing 
Website CSBA 
Cross References 
Code Description 
4119.43 Universal Precautions 
4119.43 Universal Precautions 
4131 Staff Development 
4131 Staff Development 
4219.43 Universal Precautions 
4219.43 Universal Precautions 
4231 Staff Development 
4319.43 Universal Precautions 
4319.43 Universal Precautions 
5022 Student And Family Privacy Rights 
5022 Student And Family Privacy Rights 
5113 Absences And Excuses 704



5113 Absences And Excuses 
5113.1 Chronic Absence And Truancy 
5113.1 Chronic Absence And Truancy 
5125 Student Records 
5125 Student Records 
5131.62 Tobacco 
5131.62 Tobacco 
5141 Health Care And Emergencies 
5141 Health Care And Emergencies 
5141.22 Infectious Diseases 
5141.22 Infectious Diseases 
5141.23 Asthma Management 
5141.23 Asthma Management 
5141.24 Specialized Health Care Services 
5141.27 Food Allergies/Special Dietary Needs 
5141.27 Food Allergies/Special Dietary Needs 
5141.6 School Health Services 
5141.6 School Health Services 
5145.6 Parent/Guardian Notifications 
5145.6-E PDF(1) Parent/Guardian Notifications 
5148.2 Before/After School Programs 
5148.2 Before/After School Programs 
6142.8 Comprehensive Health Education 
6142.8 Comprehensive Health Education 
6145.2 Athletic Competition 
6145.2 Athletic Competition 
6163.2 Animals At School 
6163.2 Animals At School 
6164.6 Identification And Education Under Section 504 

6164.6 Identification And Education Under Section 504 

State References Description 5 CCR 600-611 Administering medication to students Bus. Code 2700-2837 

Nursing - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/uCzErklfpGgLl9HTTl6yxg== Bus. Code 3500-3546 Physician 

assistants - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/DVwu5arEKuyPdOB2YXaplusEw== Bus. Code 4119.2 

Acquisition of epinephrine auto-injectors - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/vO6toOi4tTtDRslshrrJcMWIQ== Bus. Code 4119.8 Acquisition of 

naloxone hydrochloride or another opioid antagonist - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/DmZMuG277jOaQCVyhEgx8w== Ed. Code 48980 Parent/Guardian 

notifications - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/cpMsBKX1tOwUiWgEwSKp5g== Ed. Code 49407 

Liability for treatment - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/QELiBZw6v6vivoouslshr4O3A== Ed. Code 

49408 Student emergency information - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/VVSpdnEQRzpslshwTTh4CDCqA== Ed. Code 49414 Emergency 

epinephrine auto-injectors - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/9JuMr1vqNOCC5QbFqDv9Qw== Ed. 
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Code 49414.3 Emergency medical assistance; administration of medication for opioid overdose - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/jpluse7kBEekAxe3Bh0EEAWQA== Ed. Code 49414.4 Opioid Misuse 

Ed. Code 49414.5 Providing school personnel with voluntary emergency training - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/RnYPArtgT2yb1q5d85rLzg== Ed. Code 49414.7 Emergency Albuterol 

Inhalers Ed. Code 49414.8 Funding for emergency opioid antagonists; requirements Ed. Code 49422-49427 

Employment of medical personnel - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/cwyO9uyobPAYAs5slsh9bKpDQ== Ed. Code 49423 Administration of 

prescribed medication for student - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/6F1gCdZzlCKJq6OLWjZoXA== 

Ed. Code 49423.1 Inhaled asthma medication - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/wfWox1QcLtqEV1m7eJhDvw== Ed. Code 49468-49468.5 The Seizure 

Safe Schools Act Ed. Code 49480 Continuing medication regimen; notice - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/leJlhkM7InFbQS1Eb6ui7A== H&S 1799.113 Opioid overdose 

treatment H&S Code 11362.7-11362.85 Medicinal cannabis - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/8GYmlq4Wj98CCPWkE4a9ig== Federal References Description 20 

USC 1232g Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) of 1974 20 USC 1400-1482 Individuals with 

Disabilities Education Act 21 USC 812 Schedule of controlled substances 21 USC 844 Penalties for possession 

of controlled substance 29 USC 794 Rehabilitation Act of 1973; Section 504 34 CFR 99.30 Conditions under 

which prior written consent is required to disclose information Management Resources References 

Description American Diabetes Association Publication Legal Advisory on Rights of Students with Diabetes in 

California's K-12 Public Schools, August 2007 American Diabetes Association Publication Program Advisory 

on Medication Administration, 2005 American Diabetes Association Publication Training Standards for the 

Administration of Epinephrine Auto-Injectors, rev. 2015 American Diabetes Association Publication Glucagon 

Training Standards for School Personnel: Providing Emergency Medical Assistance to Pupils with Diabetes, 

May 2006 Court Decision American Nurses Association v. Torlakson, (2013) 57 Cal.4th 570 National Diabetes 

Education Program Publication Helping the Student with Diabetes Succeed: A Guide for School Personnel, 

June 2003 Website CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal Services - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/UdykszdmPETuDslshXk6R5akQ== Website National Diabetes 

Education Program - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/U4JqanN6vgbBAvhkbHdFNA== Website U.S. 

Department of Health and Human Services, National Institutes of Health, Blood Institute, asthma 

information - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/BdavnAjNBHZNDwPZKB17GA== Website American 

Diabetes Association - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/ZdzQITccA6IJSDcROntMZA== Website 

California Department of Education, Health Services and School Nursing - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/8gslshmouplus2E8Rmx2avRDQPxw== Website CSBA - 706



https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/W3QxkK2FPsDsQBnMIENxGg== Website California Department of 

Public Health - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/plusKghL3cnZRJOzDybcVsugA== Cross References 

Description 3516 Emergencies And Disaster Preparedness Plan - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/s3WJ2EWVP1IpwlwyoLVhOg== 3516 Emergencies And Disaster 

Preparedness Plan - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/2ywrnkdSSlVmDJxIFum2qw== 4112.9 Employee 

Notifications - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/6dBgGJrXBN2OEMIefJtz2w== 4112.9-E PDF(1) 

Employee Notifications - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/lAkmxjvO20loUxdQn5Ht3Q== 4119.43 

Universal Precautions - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/kHslshF6r8aqaw2Cd9X694Rew== 4119.43 

Universal Precautions - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/BAu5NzYFGqXatN6NQMGKug== 4131 Staff 

Development - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/LzhhW2OPuSvfql1abo4kFg== 4212.9 Employee 

Notifications - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/V9B2suiVwdRrBQICxtTJlQ== 4212.9-E PDF(1) 

Employee Notifications - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/hGlQiMaYQG9O3TdzGKZUrA== 4219.43 

Universal Precautions - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/wh0rpv5X3ryKMrEJQIWdxg== 4219.43 

Universal Precautions - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/jcxtWAtt5IuJjbYnIcTYslshg== 4231 Staff 

Development - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/dGr5iiEU3Y8BhNnT0r3e8w== 4312.9 Employee 

Notifications - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/mow1ASEXdXPXCwAQ7Ca4slshA== 4312.9-E PDF(1) 

Employee Notifications - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/37LmduVHV1A1bEvRg0Satw== 4319.43 

Universal Precautions - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/JnplusQwslshGICZz3WAmw0U4zIw== 

4319.43 Universal Precautions - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/eRCxSsiLaFgmOqXqf6pUslshg== 

5022 Student And Family Privacy Rights - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/MLcvoQjddplusjslsherDOs4WexQ== 5022 Student And Family 

Privacy Rights - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/in0VCHryU0twSrUEwhrDbA== 5113 Absences And 

Excuses - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/DOumx7TIh7jCbL0LqiAZbw== 5113 Absences And Excuses 

- https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/zgNCPkjkEE5TS8anvdm0JA== 5125 Student Records - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/S2xi2FplusvHt7WgWTzlvaQ9w== 5125 Student Records - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/3GVaEj2MK5KrrmCtf1q8Qg== 5131.62 Tobacco - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/sbrqsGWZhbaze8CbUWyINQ== 5131.62 Tobacco - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/1CDJeXpgQawD0HLwYeQuzA== 5141 Health Care And Emergencies 

- https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/tjPlFgGNq3plusUxtJa7vaPng== 5141 Health Care And Emergencies 

- https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/27XL9v8xflPALA5yQ2mHBw== 5141.22 Infectious Diseases - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/J0Yk6JrAQgrjMfYYt6W6TQ== 5141.23 Asthma Management - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/hKAq9wVV6jXcZwfzslshxDfFQ== 5141.23 Asthma Management - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/7N2O4ZJopplusPVb2OhslshakuKg== 5141.24 Specialized Health Care 707



Services - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/VqawdMEycU7Kzyw1z8rH1w== 5141.27 Food 

Allergies/Special Dietary Needs - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/M3Xppb4jk5poplus1ocj7OLZw== 

5141.27 Food Allergies/Special Dietary Needs - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/pvFFle3d7qsuQRZDq0hOEA== 5141.6 School Health Services - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/3svnTVDr2slshtEXNr8U3u9SQ== 5141.6 School Health Services - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/e6hwFyoubKwfv0PuA2ZJEQ== 5145.6 Parent/Guardian Notifications 

- https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/hNgzIAtnfXX5clQzadPhnw== 5145.6-E PDF(1) Parent/Guardian 

Notifications - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/MXLuazFmslshnc1y2uqAoqY9Q== 5148.2 

Before/After School Programs - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/DBD64nMr4GUjIVpQagA7HQ== 

5148.2 Before/After School Programs - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/g5DLeREAwOGnrHToJCkesQ== 6145.2 Athletic Competition - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/drUrEnEOpzri1uTAAroQdA== 6145.2 Athletic Competition - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/736Z8vHbVVvZl8yKuc7uMg== 6163.2 Animals At School - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/8DlCFAJslshTQqkIwplusPulnslshGw== 6163.2 Animals At School - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/UnEGJhmzEPtif943ACP7ZA== 6164.6 Identification And Education 

Under Section 504 - https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/Qxa6y1pojXxlVJF6oGxfwQ== 6164.6 

Identification And Education Under Section 504 - 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/KWwJgJPQnX3WY0RrMkSTgQ== 
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Board Policy Manual 
Oxnard School District 

 

Definitions 

Authorized health care provider means an individual who is licensed by the State of California to 
prescribe or order medication, including, but not limited to, a physician or physician assistant. (Education 
Code 49423; 5 CCR 601) 

Other designated school personnel means any individual employed by the district, including a 
nonmedical school employee, who has volunteered or consented to administer medication or otherwise 
assist the student and who may legally administer the medication to the student or assist the student in 
the administration of the medication. (5 CCR 601, 621) 

Medication may include not only a substance dispensed in the United States by prescription, but also 
a substance that does not require a prescription, such as over-the-counter remedies, nutritional 
supplements, and herbal remedies. (5 CCR 601) 

Epinephrine auto-injector means a disposable delivery device designed for the automatic injection of a 
premeasured dose of epinephrine into the human body to prevent or treat a life-threatening allergic 
reaction. (Education Code 49414) 

Anaphylaxis means a potentially life-threatening hypersensitivity to a substance, which may result from 
an insect sting, food allergy, drug reaction, exercise, or other cause. Symptoms may include shortness of 
breath, wheezing, difficulty breathing, difficulty talking or swallowing, hives, itching, swelling, shock, or 
asthma. (Education Code 49414) 

 
Opioid antagonist means naloxone hydrochloride or another drug approved by the federal Food and Drug 
Administration that, when administered, negates or neutralizes in whole or in part the pharmacological 
effects of an opioid in the body and that has been approved for the treatment of an opioid 
overdose.  (Education Code 49414.3) 
Albuterol means a bronchodilator used to open the airways by relaxing the muscles around the bronchial 
tubes. (Education Code 49414.7) 

Inhaler means a device used for the delivery of prescribed asthma medication that is inhaled. (Education 
Code 49414.7) 
 

(cf. 5141.23 - Asthma Management) 

(cf. 5141.27 - Food Allergies/Special Dietary Needs)  

Notifications to Parents/Guardians 

At the beginning of each school year, the Superintendent or designee shall notify parents/guardians of 
the options available to students who need to take prescribed medication during the school day and the 
rights and responsibilities of parents/guardians regarding those options. (Education Code 49480) 

(cf. 5145.6 - Parental Notifications) 

In addition, the Superintendent or designee shall inform the parents/guardians of any student on a 
continuing medication regimen for a nonepisodic condition of the following requirements: (Education 
Code 49480) 

1. The parent/guardian is required to inform the school nurse or other designated employee of the 
medication being taken, the current dosage, and the name of the supervising physician. 

2. With the parent/guardian's consent, the school nurse or other designated employee may 
communicate with the student's physician regarding the medication and its effects and may counsel 
school personnel regarding the possible effects of the medication on the student's physical, 
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intellectual, and social behavior, as well as possible behavioral signs and symptoms of adverse side 
effects, omission, or overdose. 

When a student requires medication during the school day in order to participate in the educational 
program, the Superintendent or designee shall, as appropriate, inform the student's parents/guardians 
that the student may qualify for services or accommodations pursuant to the Individuals with 
Disabilities Education Act (20 USC 1400-1482) or Section 504 of the federal Rehabilitation Act of 1973 
(29 USC 794). 

(cf. 6164.4 - Identification and Evaluation of Individuals for Special Education) (cf. 6164.6 - 

Identification and Education Under Section 504)  

Parent/Guardian Responsibilities 

The responsibilities of the parent/guardian of any student who may need medication during the 
school day shall include, but are not limited to: 

1. Providing Submitting parent/guardian and authorized health care provider written statements each 
school year as described in the sections "Parent/Guardian Statement" and "Health Care Provider 
Statement" below. The parent/guardian shall provide a new authorized health care provider's 
statement if the medication, dosage, frequency of administration, or reason for administration 
changes. (Education Code 49414.5, 49423, 49423.1; 5 CCR 600, 626) 

2. If the student is on a continuing medication regimen for a nonepisodic condition, informing the 
school nurse or other designated certificated employee of the medication being taken, the 
current dosage, and the name of the supervising physician and updating the information when 
needed. (Education Code 49480) 

3. Providing medications in properly labeled, original containers along with the authorized health 
care provider's instructions. For prescribed or ordered medication, the container also shall bear 
the name and telephone number of the pharmacy, the student's identification, and the name and 
phone number of the authorized health care provider. (5 CCR 606) 

Parent/Guardian Statement 

When district employees are to administer medication to a student, the parent/guardian's written statement 
shall: 

1. Identify the student 

2. Grant permission for an authorized district representative to communicate directly with the 
student's authorized health care provider and pharmacist, as may be necessary, regarding the 
health care provider's written statement or any other questions that may arise with regard to the 
medication 

3. Contain an acknowledgment that the parent/guardian understands how district employees 
will administer the medication or otherwise assist the student in its administration 

4. Contain an acknowledgment that the parent/guardian understands his/her responsibilities to 
enable district employees to administer or otherwise assist the student in the administration 
of medication, including, but not limited to, the parent/guardian's responsibility to provide a 
written statement from the authorized health care provider, to ensure that the medication is 
delivered to the school in a proper container by an individual legally authorized to be in 
possession of the medication, and to provide all necessary supplies and equipment 

5. Contain an acknowledgment that the parent/guardian understands that he/she may terminate 
the consent for the administration of the medication or for otherwise assisting the student in the 
administration of medication at any time 

In addition to the requirements in items #1-5 above, if a parent/guardian has requested that his/her 
child be allowed to carry and self-administer prescription auto-injectable epinephrine or prescription 
inhaled asthma medication, the parent/guardian's written statement shall: (Education Code 49423, 
49423.1) 

1. Consent to the self-administration 

2. Release the district and school personnel from civil liability if the student suffers an adverse 710



reaction as a result of self-administering the medication 

In addition to the requirements in items #1-5 above, if a parent/guardian wishes to designate an 
individual who is not an employee of the district to administer medication to his/her child, the 
parent/guardian's written statement shall clearly identify the individual and shall state: 

1. The individual's willingness to accept the designation 

2. That the individual is permitted to be on the school site 

3. Any limitations on the individual's authority  

Health Care Provider Statement 

When any district employee is to administer prescribed medication to a student, or when a student is 
to be allowed to carry and self-administer prescribed medication during school hours, the authorized 
health care provider's written statement shall include: 

1. Clear identification of the student (Education Code 49423, 49423.1; 5 CCR 602) 

2. The name of the medication (Education Code 49423, 49423.1; 5 CCR 602) 
3. The method, amount, and time schedules by which the medication is to be taken 

(Education Code 49423, 49423.1; 5 CCR 602) 

4. If a parent/guardian has requested that his/her child be allowed to self-administer medication, 
confirmation that the student is able to self-administer the medication (Education Code 49414.5, 
49423, 49423.1; 5 CCR 602) 

5. For medication that is to be administered by unlicensed personnel, confirmation by the student's 
health care provider that the medication may safely and appropriately be administered by 
unlicensed personnel (Education Code 49423, 49423.1; 5 CCR 602) 

6. For medication that is to be administered on an as-needed basis, the specific symptoms that 
would necessitate administration of the medication, allowable frequency for administration, and 
indications for referral for medical evaluation 

7. Possible side effects of the medication 

8. Name, address, telephone number, and signature of the student's authorized health care provider  

For self-administration of inhaled asthma medication, the district shall accept a written statement from a 
physician or surgeon contracted with a health plan licensed pursuant to Health and Safety Code 
1351.2. Such written statement shall be in English and Spanish and shall include the name and contact 
information for the physician or surgeon. (Education Code 49423.1) 

District Responsibilities 

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that any unlicensed school personnel authorized to 
administer medication to a student receives appropriate training from the school nurse or other qualified 
medical personnel. 

The school nurse or other designated school personnel shall: 

1. Administer or assist in administering medication in accordance with the authorized health care 
provider's written statement 

2. Accept delivery of medications from parents/guardians and count and record them upon receipt 

3. Maintain a list of students needing medication during the school day, including those authorized 
to self-administer medication, and note on the list the type of medication and the times and 
dosage to be administered. 

4. Maintain for each student a medication log which may: 

a. Specify the student's name, medication, dose, method of administration, time of administration 
during the regular school day, date(s) on which the student is required to take the medication, 
and the authorized health care provider's name and contact information 711



b. Contain space for daily recording of the date, time, and amount of medication administered, 
and the signature of the individual administering the medication 

5. Maintain for each student a medication record which may include the authorized health care 
provider's written statement, the parent/guardian's written statement, the medication log, and 
any other written documentation related to the administration of medication to the student 

6. Ensure that student confidentiality is appropriately maintained (cf. 5125 - Student Records) 

7. Coordinate and, as appropriate, ensure the administration of medication during field trips and 
other school-related activities 

(cf. 5148.2 - Before/After School Programs) (cf. 6145.2 - Athletic Competition) 

(cf. 6153 - School-Sponsored Trips) 

8. Report to a student's parent/guardian and the site administrator any refusal by the student 
to take his/her the medication 

9. Keep all medication to be administered by the district in a locked drawer or cabinet 

10. As needed, communicate with a student's authorized health care provider and/or pharmacist 
regarding the medication and its effects 

11. Counsel other designated school personnel regarding the possible effects of a medication on a 
student's physical, intellectual, and social behavior, as well as possible behavioral signs and 
symptoms of adverse side effects, omission, or overdose 

12. Ensure that any unused, discontinued, or outdated medication is returned to the student's 
parent/guardian at the end of the school year or, if the medication cannot be returned, dispose 
of it in accordance with state laws and local ordinances 

13. In the event of a medical emergency requiring administration of medication, provide 
immediate medical assistance directly observe the student following the administration of 
medication, contact the student's parent/guardian, and determine whether the student 
should return to class, rest in the school office, or receive further medical assistance, 

14. Report to the site administrator, the student's parent/guardian, and, if necessary, the student's 
authorized health care provider any instance when a medication is not administered properly, 
including administration of the wrong medication or failure to administer the medication in 
accordance with authorized health care provider's written statement 

Emergency Epinephrine Auto-Injectors and Emergency Albuterol Inhalers 

The Superintendent or designee shall provide epinephrine auto-injectors to school nurses or other 
employees who have volunteered to administer them in an emergency and have received training. 
The school nurse, or when a school nurse or physician is unavailable, a trained volunteer employee 
when a school nurse or physician is unavailable, may administer an epinephrine auto-injector to 
provide emergency medical aid to any person suffering, or reasonably believed to be suffering, from 
potentially life- threatening symptoms of anaphylaxis at school or a school activity. A trained 
volunteer employee may include the holder of an Activity Supervisor Clearance Certificate who has 
specified training. (Education Code 49414) 

Additionally, the Superintendent or designee may make emergency stock albuterol inhalers 
available to school nurses and trained personnel who have volunteered to be used to provide 
medical aid to person(s) suffering, or reasonably believed to be suffering, from respiratory 
distress. (Education Code 49414.7) 

At least once per school year, the Superintendent or designee shall distribute to all staff a notice 
requesting volunteers to be trained to administer an epinephrine auto-injectors and/or albuterol inhalers 
for emergency aid to individuals exhibiting signs of anaphylaxis reaction or respiratory distress. Such 
notice shall also describe and describing the training that the volunteer employees will receive. 
(Education Code 49414, 49414.7) 

(cf. 4112.9/4212.9/4312.9 - Employee Notifications) 

The principal or designee at each school may designate one or more volunteer employees to receive 
initial and annual refresher training, which shall be provided by a school nurse or other qualified person 712



designated by a physician and surgeon authorized pursuant to Education Code 49414 or 49414.7, and 
shall be based on the standards developed by the Superintendent of Public Instruction (SPI). Written 
materials covering the required topics for training shall be retained by the school for reference. 
(Education Code 49414, 49414.7) 

(cf. 4131 - Staff Development) (cf. 4231 - Staff Development) (cf. 4331 - Staff Development) 

A school nurse or other qualified supervisor of health, or a district administrator if the district does not 
have a qualified supervisor of health, shall obtain a prescription for epinephrine auto-injectors or 
stock albuterol inhalers for each school from an authorized physician and surgeon. Such 
prescription may be filled by local or mail order pharmacies or epinephrine auto-injector 
manufacturers. (Education Code 49414, 49414.7) 
 
Elementary schools shall, at a minimum, be provided one adult (regular) and one junior epinephrine 
auto-injector. Secondary schools shall be provided at least one adult (regular) epinephrine auto-
injector, unless there are any students at the school who require a junior epinephrine auto-injector. 
(Education Code 49414) 
 
The district shall store emergency epinephrine auto-injectors and stock albuterol inhalers in an 
accessible location, and shall specify such location in annual notices to staff. 

If an epinephrine auto-injector either medication is used, the school nurse or other qualified supervisor of 
health shall restock the epinephrine auto-injector medication as soon as reasonably possible, but no later 
than two weeks after it is used. In addition, epinephrine auto-injectors all medications shall be restocked 
before their expiration date. (Education Code 49414, 49414.7) 

Any volunteer employee or trained personnel who administers either medication shall initiate 
emergency medical services or other appropriate medical follow up in accordance with the training 
materials retained by the school. (Education Code 49414, 49414.7) 

Information regarding defense and indemnification provided by the district for any and all civil liability 
for volunteer employees administering epinephrine auto-injectors shall be provided to each volunteer 
employee and retained in his/her personnel file. (Education Code 49414, 49414.7) 

(cf. 4112.6/4212.6/4312.6 - Personnel Files) 

A school may accept gifts, grants, and donations from any source for the support of the school in 
carrying out the requirements of Education Code 49414, or 49414.7 including, but not limited to, the 
acceptance of epinephrine auto-injectors and/or emergency albuterol inhalers from a manufacturer or 
wholesaler. (Education Code 49414, 49414.7) 

(cf. 3290 – Gifts, Grants and Bequests) 

The Superintendent or designee shall maintain records regarding the acquisition and disposition of 
epinephrine auto- injectors for a period of three years from the date the records were created. (Business 
and Professions Code 4119.2) 

(cf. 3580 – District Records) 
 
Emergency Medication for Opioid Overdose 
 
The district may elect to make emergency naloxone hydrochloride or another opioid antagonist 
available at schools for the purpose of providing emergency medical aid to persons suffering, or 
reasonably believed to be suffering, from an opioid overdose. In determining whether to make 
this medication available, the Superintendent or designee shall evaluate the emergency medical 
response time to the school and determine whether initiating emergency medical services is an 
acceptable alternative to providing an opioid antagonist and training personnel to administer the 
medication. (Education Code 49414.3) 
Additionally, if the district accepts emergency naloxone hydrochloride or another opioid antagonist 
from the county office of education (COE), the Superintendent or designee shall maintain at least 
two units of the medication at each district middle, junior high, high, and adult school. (Education 
Code 49414.8) 
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When available at the school site, the school nurse shall provide emergency naloxone 
hydrochloride or another opioid antagonist for emergency medical aid to any person exhibiting 
potentially life-threatening symptoms of an opioid overdose at school or a school activity. Other 
designated personnel who have volunteered and have received training may administer such 
medication when a school nurse or physician is unavailable and shall only administer the 
medication by nasal spray or auto-injector. (Education Code 49414.3) 
At least once per school year, the Superintendent or designee shall distribute to all staff a notice 
requesting volunteer employees to be trained to administer naloxone hydrochloride or another 
opioid antagonist, describing the training that the volunteer employees will receive, and 
explaining the right of the volunteer employees to rescind the offer to volunteer at any time, 
including after receiving training. The notice shall also include a statement that no benefit will be 
granted to or withheld from any employee based on the offer to volunteer and that there will be 
no retaliation against any employee for rescinding the offer to volunteer. (Education Code 
49414.3) 

 

The principal or designee shall designate two or more volunteer employees to receive initial and 
annual refresher training, based on standards adopted by the SPI, regarding the storage and 
emergency use of naloxone hydrochloride or another opioid antagonist. The training shall be 
provided at no cost to the employee, conducted during regular working hours, and be provided 
by a school nurse or other qualified person designated by an authorizing physician and surgeon. 
Written materials provided during the training shall be retained at the school for reference. 
(Education Code 49414.3, 49414.8) 
Each volunteer employee shall meet the minimum standards of training for the administration of 
an emergency opioid antagonist as specified in Education Code 49414.3 or shall have undergone 
opioid overdose prevention and treatment training and reviewed material available on the 
California Department of Public Health's website. (Education Code 49414.8) 

 
Any prescription for naloxone hydrochloride or another opioid antagonist shall be obtained by a 
school nurse, other qualified supervisor of health, or, if the district does not have a qualified 
supervisor of health, a district administrator from an authorized physician and surgeon. Such 
prescription may be filled by local or mail order pharmacies or manufacturers. (Education Code 
49414.3) 
If the medication is used, the school nurse, other qualified supervisor of health, or district 
administrator, as applicable, shall restock the medication as soon as reasonably possible, but no 
later than two weeks after it is used. In addition, the medication shall be restocked before its 
expiration date. (Education Code 49414.3, 49414.8) 
 
Employees and volunteer employees that render emergency treatment at the scene of an opioid 
overdose or suspected opioid overdose by administering an opioid antagonist shall not be liable 
for civil damages resulting from an act or omission, unless such act constitutes gross negligence 
or willful or wanton misconduct. (Health and Safety Code 1799.113) 
Information regarding defense and indemnification provided by the district for any and all civil 
liability for volunteer employees administering naloxone hydrochloride or another opioid 
antagonist for emergency aid shall be provided to each volunteer employee in writing and 
retained in the employee's personnel file. (Education Code 49414.3) 
A school may accept gifts, grants, and donations from any source for the support of the school 
in carrying out the requirements of Education Code 49414.3, including, but not limited to, the 
acceptance of the naloxone hydrochloride or another opioid antagonist from a COE, 
manufacturer, or wholesaler. (Education Code 49414.3) 

 
The Superintendent or designee shall maintain records regarding the acquisition and disposition 
of naloxone hydrochloride or another opioid antagonist for a period of three years from the date 
the records were created. (Business and Professions Code 4119.8) 
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Anti-Seizure Medication 

 
A school nurse or, if a school nurse is not onsite or available, a volunteer employee designated 
by the district may administer emergency anti-seizure medication to a student diagnosed with 
seizures, a seizure disorder, or epilepsy who has been prescribed such medication from the 
student's health care provider and is suffering from a seizure. (Education Code 49468.2) 
Upon receipt of a request from the parent/guardian of a student diagnosed with seizures, a 
seizure disorder, or epilepsy who has been prescribed emergency anti-seizure medication, the 
Superintendent or designee may designate one or more volunteer employee(s) at the student's 
school to receive initial and annual refresher training regarding the emergency use of anti-
seizure medication. (Education Code 49468.2) 
In order to solicit volunteer employees, the district shall distribute a notice at least once, but no 
more than two times per school year, to all staff that includes the following information: 
(Education Code 49468.2) 

1. A description of the volunteer request stating that the request is for volunteer employees to 
be trained to recognize and respond to seizures, including training to administer emergency 
anti-seizure medication to a student diagnosed with seizures, a seizure disorder, or 
epilepsy if the student is suffering from a seizure 

2. A description of the training that the volunteer employee will receive 

3. The right of an employee to rescind the offer to volunteer 
 

4. A statement that there will be no retaliation against any individual for rescinding the offer to 
volunteer, including after receiving training 

A volunteer may rescind the offer to administer emergency anti-seizure medication at any time, 
including after receipt of training. (Education Code 49468.2) 
If a volunteer employee rescinds the offer to volunteer or is no longer able to act as a volunteer 
employee for any reason, or if the placement of a student changes and the student no longer has 
access to a trained volunteer employee, the district may distribute an additional two notices per 
school year to all staff. (Education Code 49468.2) 
 
Volunteer employees shall receive initial and annual refresher training, based on standards 
adopted by the SPI, regarding the recognition and response to seizures and the administration 
of emergency anti-seizure medication. The training shall be provided at no cost to the employee, 
conducted during regular working hours, and be provided by a school nurse or other qualified 
person designated by an authorizing physician and surgeon. Written materials provided during 
the training shall be retained at the school for reference. (Education Code 49468.2) 
Before administering emergency anti-seizure medication or therapy prescribed to treat seizures 
in a student diagnosed with seizures, a seizure disorder, or epilepsy, the district shall obtain 
from the student's parent/guardian a seizure action plan as specified in Education Code 
49468.3. The school or district nurse shall collaborate with the parent/guardian of each student 
diagnosed with seizures, a seizure disorder, or epilepsy in the development of a plan if the 
student does not have an individualized education plan or Section 504 plan. (Education Code 
49468.3) 
If the school obtains written consent from the student's parent/guardian, in accordance with 34 
CFR 99.30, the seizure action plan shall be distributed to any school staff or volunteer employees 
responsible for the supervision or care of the student. (Education Code 49468.3) 
Upon receipt of a request from a parent/guardian of a student diagnosed with seizure, a seizure 
disorder, or epilepsy, the district shall notify the parent/guardian that the student may qualify for 
services or accommodations pursuant to Section 504 of the federal Rehabilitation Act of 1973 or 
an individualized education program and shall assist the parent/guardian with the exploration of 
that option. (Education Code 49468.2) 715



 

Additionally, if there are no volunteer employees at the student's school, the Superintendent or 
designee shall notify the student's parent/guardian of the student's right to be assessed for 
services and accommodations guaranteed under Section 504 of the federal Rehabilitation Act of 
1973 and the federal Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, and may ask the 
parent/guardian to sign such notices. (Education Code 49468.2) 
 
The principal or designee shall notify the school nurse assigned to the school, or if a school 
nurse is not assigned to the school or district, the Superintendent or designee, if an employee 
administers an emergency anti-seizure medication. (Education Code 49468.3) 
The notification described above and the seizure action plan shall be kept on file in the office of 
the school nurse or a school administrator, in compliance with all applicable state and federal 
privacy laws. (Education Code 49468.3) 
The district shall provide volunteer employees defense and indemnification for any and all civil 
liability, with information stating such being provided to the volunteer in writing and retained in 
the volunteer's personnel file. (Education Code 49468.5) 
 
Trained volunteer employees who administer emergency anti-seizure medication or medication 
prescribed for seizure disorder symptoms to a student diagnosed with seizures, a seizure 
disorder, or epilepsy who appears to be experiencing a seizure shall not be subject to 
professional review, be liable in a civil action, or be subject to criminal prosecution for acts or 
omissions in administering the emergency anti-seizure medication. (Education Code 49468.5) 

 

 

Policy OXNARD SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
Policy Reference Disclaimer:These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do 
they indicate the basis or authority for the board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as 
additional resources for those interested in the subject matter of the policy. 
 

State Description 
5 CCR 600-611 Administering medication to students 
Bus. Code 2700-2837 Nursing 
Bus. Code 3500-3546 Physician assistants 
Bus. Code 4119.2 Acquisition of epinephrine auto-injectors 
Bus. Code 4119.8 Acquisition of naloxone hydrochloride or another opioid 
antagonist 
Ed. Code 48980 Parent/Guardian notifications 
Ed. Code 49407 Liability for treatment 
Ed. Code 49408 Student emergency information 
Ed. Code 49414 Emergency epinephrine auto-injectors 
Ed. Code 49414.3 Emergency medical assistance; administration of 
medication for opioid overdose 
Ed. Code 49414.5 Providing school personnel with voluntary emergency 
training 
Ed. Code 49422-49427 Employment of medical personnel 
Ed. Code 49423 Administration of prescribed medication for student 
Ed. Code 49423.1 Inhaled asthma medication 
Ed. Code 49480 Continuing medication regimen; notice 
H&S Code 11362.7-11362.85 Medicinal cannabis 
Federal Description 716



20 USC 1232g Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) of 
1974 
20 USC 1400-1482 Individuals with Disabilities Education Act 
21 USC 812 Schedule of controlled substances 
21 USC 844 Penalties for possession of controlled substance 
29 USC 794 Rehabilitation Act of 1973; Section 504 
Management Resources Description 
American Diabetes Association 
Publication 
Glucagon Training Standards for School Personnel: 
Providing Emergency Medical Assistance to Pupils with 
Diabetes, May 2006 
American Diabetes Association 
Publication 
Legal Advisory on Rights of Students with Diabetes in 
California's K-12 Public Schools, August 2007 
American Diabetes Association 
Publication 
Program Advisory on Medication Administration, 2005 
American Diabetes Association 
Publication 
Training Standards for the Administration of 
Epinephrine Auto-Injectors, rev. 2015 
Court Decision American Nurses Association v. Torlakson, (2013) 57 
Cal.4th 570 
National Diabetes Education Program 
Publication 
Helping the Student with Diabetes Succeed: A Guide 
for School Personnel, June 2003 
Website CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal 
Services 
Website National Diabetes Education Program 
Website U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, 
National Institutes of Health, Blood Institute, asthma 
information 
Website American Diabetes Association 
Website California Department of Education, Health Services 
and School Nursing 
Website CSBA 
Cross References 
Code Description 
4119.43 Universal Precautions 
4119.43 Universal Precautions 
4131 Staff Development 
4131 Staff Development 
4219.43 Universal Precautions 
4219.43 Universal Precautions 
4231 Staff Development 
4319.43 Universal Precautions 
4319.43 Universal Precautions 
5022 Student And Family Privacy Rights 717



Bus. Code 2700-
 

5022 Student And Family Privacy Rights 
5113 Absences And Excuses 
5113 Absences And Excuses 
5113.1 Chronic Absence And Truancy 
5113.1 Chronic Absence And Truancy 
5125 Student Records 
5125 Student Records 
5131.62 Tobacco 
5131.62 Tobacco 
5141 Health Care And Emergencies 
5141 Health Care And Emergencies 
5141.22 Infectious Diseases 
5141.22 Infectious Diseases 
5141.23 Asthma Management 
5141.23 Asthma Management 
5141.24 Specialized Health Care Services 
5141.27 Food Allergies/Special Dietary Needs 
5141.27 Food Allergies/Special Dietary Needs 
5141.6 School Health Services 
5141.6 School Health Services 
5145.6 Parent/Guardian Notifications 
5145.6-E PDF(1) Parent/Guardian Notifications 
5148.2 Before/After School Programs 
5148.2 Before/After School Programs 
6142.8 Comprehensive Health Education 
6142.8 Comprehensive Health Education 
6145.2 Athletic Competition 
6145.2 Athletic Competition 
6163.2 Animals At School 
6163.2 Animals At School 
6164.6 Identification And Education Under Section 504 
6164.6 Identification And Education Under Section 504 

 
State References Description 
5 CCR 600-611 Administering medication to 

students Nursing - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/uCzErklfpGgLl9HTTl6yx
g== 
Physician assistants - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/DVwu5arEKuyPdOB2YX
aplusEw== 
Acquisition of epinephrine auto-injectors - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/vO6toOi4tTtDRslshrrJcM
WIQ== 
Acquisition of naloxone hydrochloride or another opioid 
antagonist - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/DmZMuG277jOaQCVyh
Egx8w== 
Parent/Guardian notifications - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/cpMsBKX1tOwUiWgEw
SKp5g== 
Liability for treatment - 

Ed. Code 
 

Ed. Code 
 

Bus. Code 4119.2 

Bus. Code 4119.8 

Bus. Code 3500-
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Ed. Code 
 

Ed. Code 49422-49427 

https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/QELiBZw6v6vivoouslshr
4O3A== 
Student emergency information - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/VVSpdnEQRzpslshwTT
h4CDCqA== 
Emergency epinephrine auto-injectors - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/9JuMr1vqNOCC5QbFqD
v9Qw== 
Emergency medical assistance; administration of medication 
for opioid 

Ed. Code 
49414.3 

overdose - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/jpluse7kBEekAxe3Bh0E
EAWQA== 

Ed. Code 49414.4 Opioid Misuse 
Providing school personnel with voluntary emergency 
training - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/RnYPArtgT2yb1q
5d85rLzg== 

Ed. Code 49414.7 Emergency Albuterol Inhalers 
Ed. Code 49414.8 Funding for emergency opioid antagonists; 

requirements Employment of medical 
personnel - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/cwyO9uyobPAYAs5slsh
9bKpDQ== 
Administration of prescribed medication for student - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/6F1gCdZzlCKJq6OLWjZ
oXA== 
Inhaled asthma medication - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/wfWox1QcLtqEV1m7eJh
Dvw== 

Ed. Code 49468-49468.5 The Seizure Safe Schools Act 
Continuing medication regimen; 
notice - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/leJlhkM7InFbQS1Eb6ui7
A== 

H&S 1799.113 Opioid overdose treatment 

Ed. Code 
 

Ed. Code 
 

Ed. Code 
 

Ed. Code 
 

Ed. Code 
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Schools, August 
 

Medicinal cannabis - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/8GYmlq4Wj98CCPWkE
4a9ig== 

 
Federal References Description 
20 USC 1232g Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) of 1974 
20 USC 1400-1482 Individuals with Disabilities Education Act 
21 USC 812 Schedule of controlled substances 
21 USC 844 Penalties for possession of controlled substance 
29 USC 794 Rehabilitation Act of 1973; Section 504 

Conditions under which prior written consent is required to 
disclose information 

 
Management Resources References Description 

American Diabetes Association Publication Legal Advisory on Rights of Students with Diabetes in 

California's K-12 Public American Diabetes Association Publication Program Advisory on 

Medication Administration, 2005 

American Diabetes Association Publication Training Standards for the Administration of Epinephrine 
Auto-Injectors, rev. 

Glucagon Training Standards for School Personnel: Providing 
Emergency Medical Assistance to Pupils with Diabetes, May 
2006 

Court Decision American Nurses Association v. Torlakson, (2013) 57 Cal.4th 
570 
National Diabetes Education 
Program Publication 

Helping the Student with Diabetes Succeed: A Guide for School 
Personnel, June 2003 

CSBA District and County Office of Education Legal Services - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/UdykszdmPETuDslshXk6
R5akQ== 
National Diabetes Education Program - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/U4JqanN6vgbBAvhkbHdF
NA== 
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, National 
Institutes of Health, 

Websit
e 

Blood Institute, asthma information - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/BdavnAjNBHZNDwPZKB1
7GA== 

H&S Code 11362.7-11362.85 

34 CFR 
 

American Diabetes Association 
 

Website 

Website 
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American Diabetes Association - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/ZdzQITccA6IJSDcROntM
ZA== 
California Department of Education, Health Services and School 
Nursing - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/8gslshmouplus2E8Rmx2a
vRDQPxw== 
CSBA - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/W3QxkK2FPsDsQBnMIE
NxGg== 
California Department of Public Health - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/plusKghL3cnZRJOzDybc
VsugA== 

 
Cross References Description 

Emergencies And Disaster Preparedness Plan - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/s3WJ2EWVP1IpwlwyoLVh
Og== 
Emergencies And Disaster Preparedness Plan - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/2ywrnkdSSlVmDJxIFum2q
w== 
Employee Notifications - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/6dBgGJrXBN2OEMIefJtz2
w== 
Employee Notifications - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/lAkmxjvO20loUxdQn5Ht3
Q== 
Universal Precautions - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/kHslshF6r8aqaw2Cd9X69
4Rew== 
Universal Precautions - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/BAu5NzYFGqXatN6NQM
GKug== 

Staff Development - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/LzhhW2OPuSvfql1abo4kF
g== 
Employee Notifications - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/V9B2suiVwdRrBQICxtTJl
Q== 
Employee Notifications - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/hGlQiMaYQG9O3TdzGKZ
UrA== 
Universal Precautions - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/wh0rpv5X3ryKMrEJQIWdx
g== 
Universal Precautions - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/jcxtWAtt5IuJjbYnIcTYslshg
== 
Staff Development - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/dGr5iiEU3Y8BhNnT0r3e8
w== 
Employee Notifications - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/mow1ASEXdXPXCwAQ7
Ca4slshA== 
Employee Notifications - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/37LmduVHV1A1bEvRg0S

Website 

Website 

Website 

Website 

351
 

351
 

4112.
 

4119.4
 

4112.9-E PDF(1) 

4131 

4231 

4212.9 

4312.9 

4119.43 

4219.43 

4219.43 

4212.9-E 
 

4312.9-E 
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atw== 
Universal Precautions - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/JnplusQwslshGICZz3WA
mw0U4zIw== 
Universal Precautions - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/eRCxSsiLaFgmOqXqf6pU
slshg== 
Student And Family Privacy Rights - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/MLcvoQjddplusjslsherDOs
4WexQ== 
Student And Family Privacy Rights - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/in0VCHryU0twSrUEwhrDb
A== 
Absences And Excuses - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/DOumx7TIh7jCbL0LqiAZb
w== 
Absences And Excuses - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/zgNCPkjkEE5TS8anvdm0
JA== 
Student Records - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/S2xi2FplusvHt7WgWTzlva
Q9w== 
Student Records - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/3GVaEj2MK5KrrmCtf1q8Q
g== 
Tobacco - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/sbrqsGWZhbaze8CbUWyI
NQ== 
Tobacco - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/1CDJeXpgQawD0HLwYe
QuzA== 
Health Care And Emergencies - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/tjPlFgGNq3plusUxtJa7vaP
ng== 
Health Care And Emergencies - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/27XL9v8xflPALA5yQ2mH
Bw== 
Infectious Diseases - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/J0Yk6JrAQgrjMfYYt6W6T
Q== 
Asthma Management - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/hKAq9wVV6jXcZwfzslshx
DfFQ== 
Asthma Management - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/7N2O4ZJopplusPVb2Ohsl
shakuKg== 
Specialized Health Care Services - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/VqawdMEycU7Kzyw1z8rH
1w== 
Food Allergies/Special Dietary Needs - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/M3Xppb4jk5poplus1ocj7O
LZw== 
Food Allergies/Special Dietary Needs - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/pvFFle3d7qsuQRZDq0hO
EA== 

5022 

5022 

5113 

5113 

5125 

5125 

5141 

5141 

4319.43 

4319.43 

5131.62 

5131.62 

5141.22 

5141.23 

5141.23 

5141.24 

5141.27 

5141.27 
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School Health Services - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/3svnTVDr2slshtEXNr8U3u
9SQ== 
School Health Services - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/e6hwFyoubKwfv0PuA2ZJ
EQ== 
Parent/Guardian Notifications - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/hNgzIAtnfXX5clQzadPhnw
== 
Parent/Guardian Notifications - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/MXLuazFmslshnc1y2uqAo
qY9Q== 
Before/After School Programs - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/DBD64nMr4GUjIVpQagA7
HQ== 
Before/After School Programs - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/g5DLeREAwOGnrHToJCk
esQ== 
Athletic Competition - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/drUrEnEOpzri1uTAAroQd
A== 
Athletic Competition - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/736Z8vHbVVvZl8yKuc7u
Mg== 
Animals At School - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/8DlCFAJslshTQqkIwplusP
ulnslshGw== 
Animals At School - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/UnEGJhmzEPtif943ACP7
ZA== 
Identification And Education Under Section 504 - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/Qxa6y1pojXxlVJF6oGxfw
Q== 
Identification And Education Under Section 504 - 
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/SU/KWwJgJPQnX3WY0RrMk
STgQ== 

5141.6 

5141.6 

5145.6 

5148.2 

5148.2 

6145.2 

6145.2 

6163.2 

6163.2 

6164.6 

6164.6 

5145.6-E 
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Name of Contributor: Dr. Anabolena DeGenna Date of Meeting: December 18, 2024

OSD BOARD AGENDA ITEM

 Agenda Section: Section G: Conclusion
 
Superintendent’s Report (3 minutes)

A brief report will be presented concerning noteworthy activities of district staff, matters of general
interest to the Board, and pertinent and timely state and federal legislation.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
A brief report will be presented concerning noteworthy activities of district staff, matters of general
interest to the Board, and pertinent and timely state and federal legislation.
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Name of Contributor: Dr. Anabolena DeGenna Date of Meeting: December 18, 2024

OSD BOARD AGENDA ITEM

 Agenda Section: Section G: Conclusion
 
Trustees’ Announcements (3 minutes each speaker)

The trustees’ report is provided for the purpose of making announcements, providing conference and
visitation summaries, coordinating meeting dates, identifying board representation on committees, and
providing other information of general interest.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
N/A
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Name of Contributor: Dr. Anabolena DeGenna Date of Meeting: December 18, 2024

OSD BOARD AGENDA ITEM

 Agenda Section: Section G: Conclusion
 
ADJOURNMENT

Moved:
Seconded:
Vote:
 
ROLL CALL VOTE:
 
Salas ___,  Gonzales ___,  Melanephy ___,  Madrigal Lopez___,  Robles-Solis ___
 
Anabolena DeGenna, Ed. D. 
District Superintendent and Secretary to the Board of Trustees 
 
This notice is posted in conformance with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Government Code, in the
front of the Educational Services Center; 1051 South A Street, Oxnard, California by 5:00 p.m. on
Friday, December 13, 2024.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
N/A
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